





FY'94 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 1993 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Robert V. Cullison

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Stratton Taylor, Chairman
Senator Enoch Kelly Haney, Vice-Chairman

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Brian L. Maddy, Director






!

————n

S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'94 Appropriations Report.. ..o i ississssissssssetssissss srssssassmssssnsnssassanrone 1
Comparison of Appropriation Levels by Subcommittes FY'92 to FY'93.......oeiiiiiiiiinininiinencienes 4
SubcomMItlee ON EdUCAON ... ..ot et e s s e rra s s e ra s s e b re s b abas bR e n s e aneey 5
a, Arts COUNCIl..ceie i i e s e e e e s s sa e s s se st e e e s 6
b. Education, State Board Of........ciciiiiiiiccsreisssssssrersnrersssseersae seesesiie beettess sassssinss 8
c. Educational Television AULhOLItY ... e s s e ae e 11
d.  Higher Education, RBgents for.....c e s s s 13
e. HistOriCal S OBty . uu. ittt crrirser s e rereee sa s s e e ns e s s ernms e bhboss bassss bhaRIETIES 16
f. J.M. Davis Memorial COmMMISSION.......ciccieueciirrmrcninreeiiinsis s irssarssnsssteserss sy rnssssneeenins 18
g. Land Office, ComMMISSioners Of......cciviiiciiireiiiiiiicccrireeere e rrar e ressarereusattestassesssrsnnrsrennsnsre 20
h. Libraries, Department Of........cciiiiiiiiiciiiris i e e s s s e s e 22
IR Physician Manpowsr Training COmMmISSION......ccoumr it brae 24
i Private Vocational Schools, Board Of....iiiiiiiiiiiss s s 26
k. Science and Math, School of ... 28
I Science and Technology, Cantar for.........cveevirerrriimiiinniimniininisiser s aesissarenen 30
m. Vocational Technical Education, Board of ..o e 32
n. Will Rogers Memorial CommisSsion.....ciiieverrvreisrronreenisrrasasresiesessrerssrsssrsenrssesssnrssressesssrrees 35
Subcommittes on Gerneral Govarnment and JUdIiCIary..........cicciiviiieinnnieeccir s ser s rcessss s e rre e 37
a. ANOINGY GONBIAL. ..ottt rtee et e nrerrsrrreaenre e e e s srs e nr e e s srannsras snsassensnsacsnssseas 38
b. AUAROT AN INSPBCIOr ... iveeiiriirrar st rrssessseersratrrtassassseanrarrsresssiasseasssnssnsssassstesnsrressnns 40
c. Capitol Improvemeant AUThOTitY.......coo e erercnr s es e e eeaa s s r e s rrn sesneen veanens 42
d. Central Services, Deparment Of....c..ivccr e e e e s e e e e 44
e. Court of Criminal APPBEIS. .....ciii e iierrrrririir s ra i sesraannrresrre i seasseasseasseassrrertassisass 486
f. District Attorneys and DATCC ... e vrretir et srr e e ece s sensasaeanssrnensestnrsnsnes 49
a. DISIHCE COUMS .. oo e br s rasa b s asseastesesesran amsm s s s asaeneers 51
h. ElBCLON BOGIA ciuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiis s irreeririesrrtrree s reesaseeseeseesassanssesseennsensenrnersassretsbbassensetsbnnnsnnsrns 54
i Ethics COMMISSION . ... ittt i e rrr s srer re b sesrareeeeasneae nsnsnssssnsnarassnes 58
j- Finance, Office OF S1at ....iiviiiiiirrieiisrerrr s rersesrrrassssrresssreessessseressrsssssneasseerrssstvsrssesnnses 58
K. GOV BT IO . ettt eere e e e e s s eeerrrae s ss s e aasssraeassassaseenerenanssensnsssrsnsnsnssssannnansnennrnnsontrns 60
R House of Representalives.........iccrcceriiiiciiiimiiins i rrcccisressssnssssessesseessserersnssneesseeenennsnnend 62
M.  Indigent DefEnse SyStom. ... . e e e e s e a e e e e ree e 64
n. Legislative Service BUIBAU..........cccovvrvrrierriiernssirerrrrrarnsriseerrmmnrressressrsssssesssrsssrassinrssssassans 67
0. O 1= Ty o T OO PPTO 69
p. Marit Protection CommISSION. .....cmiiiii et e e res e resrme e e s s 71
a. Personnel Management, OffiCe Of ......veivieriiiiiiciiiasereiessiia s s rn s srmtrrns s eassrassressrrrrsnerersane 73
r. Secretary of SHale ... e e s 75
s. o T=T o F- | (= T U PO U 77
t. SUPIBIME COUNM ciuiiiiiiir i ieriissie et e trinseanssrrssrrnsesrassasreasssnsssssstssstonssassrnsrssnsnnnssnsrpans 79
u, TaX COMMESSION 1ovvuieseerrrierriieee i erercreereueraeseerrerrsiserarreassnsssressnnnnsnsernetnsesrenrasseesteansnnnreens 81
V. T ABUIET oottt ciiirr s revs e rennrresrranrr e senn e s rras1eseassnansssrasssennrsassennesasasaesnsansesnesasnnassnens 84
W.  Workers' Compensation CoUM ......covi i e s s es e s s s st s ss e ss e s s anaaebs apeen 86






T
|

, “‘
i
[

Vi

VIL.

Subcommittee on Health and Social ServiCes...........eceeieiecsiii g8
a. Childran and Youth, COMMISSION OMueiiiiieieiiiiee e icisitr s cseresesserere s eva s sistaaesssnensassssssrrnn 89
b. Handicapped Concerns, Office of.......cc.ccoi i esrssssss s 92
c. Health, Deparment Of......ciiiiinicrcineeir s esesrecsansasenane s sosesssses st easesanansess 94
d. Health Care AULROriY..ccovur i iireris e sseerrrrssesserrras ve s a0 aas saesss sresnsssanressasprssnmesssesssanse .97
e. Human Rights ComMISSioN. .....iceuceiiiie i iresirecre s s recirsamsssres s e s as s s s s sasssnsransssrassasssssanses 89
f. Human Servicas, Department of ........ccooiiiiiiiireeriiira s esensseer e snecenrrerensasessensnssosssevsssrans 101
g. Indian Affairs, CommMISSION Of ..o s sirisr s e ssss s s rrossesesesssrsnsmsans 116
h. oD MCCAIY COMIOT....coiiieciiiirriiiisrrertrearerrrrsssesnsssesrrnssrrreraracseeeennnssssnsannesnsrssssrissssssansnss 118
i Medicolegal Investigations, Board of ..o 120
j. Meantal Health and Substance ADUSE SErvICaS......ccvv i eeanes 122
k. Rehabilitation Services, Department of .........cciviiiiiiiniiiiiis e e e 125
l. University Hospital AUhority .....ooriririiiire e e ce e s mmracans 127
m. Veaterans Affairs, Dapartment of ... rireceeseeeenn e s s ssesseenns 130
Subcommittee on Natural Rescurces and Requlatory Servics ......ccvvecrreerrmenceernrecrrnsnerasmnsennenas 132
a. Agriculture, Department of..........ciiii i e s sas e 133
b. Banking, Department Of.........iiire e s e 136
c. Commerce, Department of ... e ccnn e e e ne e e e e ene 138
d. Conservation COMMISSION ......ccoiiiiriiiiriiir e eecrer e cree e s s s seseee e e e s e amsanas 141
e. Consumer Cradit, Dapartment Of ..o nncerssssaesnssssssanssses 143
f. Corporation CoOMMUSSION ....c.iiiiiriiiiirr e trresseseeeasteas i a bt s sses seanasesssaesssnsnsnsnns 145
g. Environmental Quality, Dapartmant Of.......ccooiiieeiriiiiiirecierere s rrr e ee s e e eecnnae s eeemnas 148
h.  Horse Racing COMMISSION.....ccccoeiririeriiienrenieriessisrassssressseninnes crerreesreresatasresrorerraeraans 151
i INSUrANCE COMMUSSIONEL ........coiiiiii it er s e e s e rre e sn s sesesssesserenesnnnsnsssen 153
j- Labor, Department of.........cccoimimimiicinnnciinnnn e rrtersenbrnssesrraass e ey anr e asaseeebunnserrnnnnrerres 156
k. Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board.........ccccecevvviuciiicnennienen. drerirssrraresnnaeerasertertrrrrrrarnnsraaaerans 159
. gt g B = 1o Lo RPN 161
M. SocUrtios CoOMMUSSION. ... .cciiiii it er s r et rraterar et sesasesesseeanavasasessseene 163
n. Tourism and Recreation, Department Of.........c.coovveeiriiiiriivnicnnneererrenesessersessneennrnn 165
0. Watar Resources Board......c..ciiiiiiiiiiicisreirs e rrreeesenesereresrrresrrereeeste st neasnsannns 170
Subcommittee on Public Safety and Transportation...........cccceeeveereinerrrrieeericiseenrrsnreerereessaneerens 173
a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcemsnt...........cocciiiiiviiiiiiciiiencsiinssscssnrneessssessssesanens 174
b. Civil Emergency Management Administration.......civcciieiiicisine e ricree s ssssreeeeeees 176
c. Corrections, Department Of ... e ee e e e aree e ree e s e e sensane 178
d. FIrg MarShal ... ..ot et e rrraer e e er e e s s s rr e e aesas saasn b rarnrrareessanan 181
. Investigation, State BUreau Of......ccciiiiiiic e iaresre e e sssr s s e s s eerssssraane 183
f, L.aw Enforcement Education and Training, CoUNCl 0N .........oieiciiviir e vt rrere s 185
g. Military, DepartMent Of..........cciiirirrirereriei e eeriiis e eresranneeerrerertrasnt s isesesnnranasssnesses shanes 187
h. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, BUreau of.....ccoccviieriiciniivinireinrenrs s isssnieneerineseessans 189
i Pardon and Parcle BOard.............cecurmereeieiiereriiurieerseaeeererrminneearemsseeseeresisnossesssnassssenns 191
i Public Safety, Department of . ...ttt e e eenes 193
K. Transportation, Department of ... e e s 196
Tables

a. Table 1 - Appropriation Comparison - FY'83 and FY'94....ccvrrriiivevicreeere e e 199
b, Table 2 - FY'93 Supplemental ApPropriations .......cccccvviiieieiiiiici et e e 203
c. Table 3 - FY'94 Appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund........ccccccvivnnnnnnn, 204
d. Table 4 - Statutory Revenue Adjustments Impacting General Revenue Fund.................... 205
e. Table 5 - Revenue Adjustments Impacting Revolving FUNds .......ooveevimvee v evenvees ieseeesnnens 2086
f. Table 68 - Comparison of Revenues, by Source FY'93-FY'94 .....ccociiiviiimiiiciiie e cesens 207
g. Table 7 - Comparison of General Revenues, by SOUMCE....ccccccivviiiieeiiieeeiic e veveanes 208
h. Table 8 - FY'94 Limits on Diractor's Salaries and FTE.....cimnciennnnvvciseenessnsanes 209
i. Table 9 - 1983 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Msasures........................ 211






L

Oklapoma SHtate Senate

FY'94 Appropriations Report

Actions of the 1993 Oklahoma Legislature

Qverview

For the 1994 fiscal year the Legislature appropriated a total of $3,580,686,976. This
includes $36,967,903 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund (an additional $6.9
million was appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for the FY'93 mid-term
supplement for common schools) and $23,649,239 from the Education Reform Revolving Fund
utilized to fund common education (these funds were appropriated in the 1992 Session).
During the 1993 session the Legislature also appropriated $7,095,590 in supplemental
funding for the FY'93 operations of state agencies. ‘

Appropriations for FY'94 are $48.1 million lower than the original appropriation for FY'93
(before the addition of supplemental appropriations). This represents a decrease of 1.3%.
From the Adjusted FY'93 Appropriation (after the addition of supplemental appropriations) the
decrease is $55.2 million or 1.5%. Table 1 outlines the appropriations made during the 1993
Session.

EY'94 Base Funding Level

At the beginning of the appropriation process, the appropriations from the previous Session are
reviewed to determine which funding items can be eliminated. Such items are generally
appropriations made for one-time projects or appropriations made from non-recurring
revenues. Often, funding items that are removed from the base are replaced for the next
appropriations cycle. For example, over $25 million appropriated to Higher Education from
the Constitutional Reserve Fund {CRF) for FY'93 was removed from the appropriation base but
later restored when the CRF was again tapped for the FY'84 budget. Also, while one-time
projects are removed from the prior year budget, there are generally new one-time funding
needs that are required in each budget.

To arrive at the FY'84 appropriations base, $100,220,701 was removed from the FY'93
budget. This includes $983,125,111 that was part of the original FY'93 funding level and
$7,095,590 that was appropriated during the 1993 Session for supplemental needs.
Descriptions of the base adjustments are included for each affected agency on the funding
summaries in this document. Following are some of the more significant FY'94 base
adjusiments.

» State Department of Education - $1.2 million in one-time funds used for the early
intervention program.



. State Regents for Higher Education - $25.5 million appropriated from the Constitutional
Reserve Fund.

. State Department of Vocational and Technical Education - $861,911 of the $2 million
appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $725,000 appropriated for one-
time capital needs.

. State Auditor and Inspector - $5 million appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve
Fund for the Ad Valorem Task Force (restored for FY'94 in an appropriation from the
Constitutional Reserve Fund to the Oklahoma Tax Commission).

« Department of Human Services - $25 million appropriated from the Constitutional
Reserve Fund.

 Department of Transportation - $27 million due to the reduction in earmarked funds
available for appropriation.

Comparison of Base Funding Level and FY'94 Appropriation
by Subcommittee

FY'93 Base FY'94 Dollar Percent
Education ; $1,960,428,386 $2,041,334,577 $80,906,191 4.1%
General Government &
Judiciary 191,375,886 183,400,191 -7,875,705 -4.2%
Health & Social Services 865,594,461 849,758,069 -15,836,392 -1.8%
Natural Resources &
Regulatory Services 90,846,615 81,753,105 -9,093,510 -10.0%
~ Public Safety &
Transportation 427,399,943 424,441,034 -2,958,809 -0.7%
Total $3,535,645,301 $3,580,686,976 $45,041,87 1.3%

EY'94 Allocat

In approaching the FY'84 budget the Legislature was faced with a significant budget shortfall.
This shortfall was due primarily to a reduction in the amount of money certified for
appropriation, the need to replace one-time monies used in the FY'93 budget, additional funding
needs for the fourth year costs of HB 1017 (the Education Reform Act of 1991), and significant
maintenance needs for the Department of Human Services. To meet this shortfall the Legislature

reallocated funds within the budget, enacted fee increases and used available cash funding
sources.




Reallocations - Before determining the amount of money available to each subcommittee (the
FY'94 allocation), budget reductions {totaling $74.2 million) for each subcommittee were
identified. These funds were then removed from each subcommittee's funding base and
subsequently reallocated for FY'94 funding needs.

Fee Increases - Fees and tuition were increased by over $34 million to help fund the FY'94
budget. The largest changes were an $11.2 million tuition increase, a change in the way sales
taxes are remitted to the state ($7.6 million), an increase in the amount charged to check an
individual driving record ($5.3 million) and a utility assessment fee to be levied by the
Corporation Commission ($3.4 million). The enacted fee changes are listed in Tables 4 (those
impacting certified funds) and 5 (those impacting revolving funds).

Use of Cash - The largest cash source used during the 1993 Session was the Constitutional
Reserve Fund (see discussion below and Table 3). In addition to these funds, $27.5 million
from the Cash-flow Reserve Fund was transferred to the Special Cash Fund to meet FY'94
appropriation needs. An additional $8.5 million in previously unapportioned gross production
tax revenues was also utilized for the FY'94 budget.

Supplemental Fupding

The Legislature appropriated $7,095,530 as supplemental appropriations for the operations of
state agencies during the 1993 fiscal year. The State Board of Education received a
supplemental appropriation of $6.9 million for the mid-term adjustment for growing school
districts. The only other supplemental appropriation was $195,590 provided to the Attorney
General to help with the backlog of indigent criminal appeal cases. A listing of supplemental
appropriations is included as Table 2.

: ‘ations, From Constitutional R Fund

The Legislature appropriated $36,967,903 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for the FY'94
operations of state agencies and $6.9 million for the mid-term adjustment for common schools.
Higher Education received $28.4 million, with $20.4 million provided for direct allocation to
state higher education institutions. Table 3 includes a listing of the appropriations made from
this fund during the 1993 Session.

The balance of the Constitutional Reserve Fund was $135.0 million at the beginning of the fiscal
year. Of this amount, $67.5 million was available for expenditure. After expenditures made
this Session, the balance of the fund is $91.1 million.

Bemoval of Lapse Dates

In HB 1835 the fiscal year lapse dates that were enacted in the 1992 Legislative Session were
repealed. This enabled agencies to save money during the 1993 fiscal year and have it
carryover for use in 1994. This change resulted in a certification reduction of $3 million.
Funds expected to be carried over by agencies are identified on the individual agency analysis
sheets in this document.

1892 Bond Issue

At the November 1992 election, Okiahoma voters authorized the first capital improvement bond
issue in 25 years. During the 1993 Session the Legislature appropriated a total of $361.5
million from the proceeds of the bond issue for capital needs (SB 396). Higher Education
received $258 million, or 71.4% of the total.



[ - [



9/6'989'085'C

uonjendoiddy [elo)

200'998'SE9'¢E

vottendosddy 2101

vED' LVF'VEY uopeedsuel] 3 Alejeg olland  §19'616°SS¥ uojieyodsues) @ Aiejes afand
S01'es2'L8 seolnleg AoteinBoey 3 seosnosey [einleEN  655'299'98 samnleg Alojeinbey ¥ seomossy |einten
690°g5L°'6¥8 N SBoIAISS [B190S 7 YiBeH  Y0E£'L6E°86E $edJAleg [el005 7 UleeH
161°'00F'EBI1 ABDIPN( 3 JUSWUIGACE) [BIBUOE)  G65'6Z1°861 Aleoipnp B JUSWULBAOD) [BISUAS
LLG'PEE LYO'E uoileanpy  626'956'966'| uoneonp3
uolieidosddy sanwwosgns uolneridoddy sa)lwwoogng
%S
%S . . .
"PRF/IA0D "UBD) PAFACD 193
%LS
%S5S %Se
uoneanp3 %¥e ucgeonpg ‘SAS T90SUIIH
‘SAIS 005/ YIIH
%
%2 . .
‘Bewssey TEN Bayysed 1eN

%2} SUBLL/ JeS
‘and

¥6.Ad

%Elsuellries
and

£6.Ad

$6.A4 Puvw g6 Ad ‘esmwwodqng Aq sjere uoneidoiddy jo uosiredwo)d

L LHVHD







SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION






Subcommittee on Education

For FY'95 the Education Subcommiitee received $1,938,716,727 to fund all of the
subcommittee agencies. This amount was not enough to fund all of the agencies at base
levels. Only common education received enough funding to fully fund their base
appropriation. The other thirteen agencies experienced budget reductions between 12%
and 3%.

The subcommittee deliberated on all agency reductions separately and took into
consideration agency carryover, ability to raise local funds, reveolving fund balances,
and overall administrative costs. Most agencies received budget reductions of 10% or
less, while the Oklahoma Education Television Authority, Historical Society, Oklahoma
Center for Science and Technology, and the Oklahoma School for Science and Math
received budget reductions of 11% or higher.

By appropriating an additional $82,154,545 to the State Department of Education the
subcommittee was able to meet the goal of fully funding HB 1017. This appropriation
along with local dedicated revenue ($13.1 million) totaled $98.3 million for the fourth
year of funding HB 1017 reforms. These reforms included teacher pay increases, class
size mandates, increased funding for support and professional staff salaries, and parent
training programs.

The subcommittee received an additional $37.3 million in funding from the
Constitutional Reserve Fund. The Regents for Higher Education received $28.4 million
for Endowed Chairs, Section 13 offset, Summer Academies, Academic Scholars, Research
Match, federal reimbursement for nursing scholarships, and allocations to institutions.
In addition, the Regents for Higher Education were authorized an increase in tuition and
student fees to partiaily offset reductions in appropriations. The Vocational and
Technical Education Board received $2.0 million for equipment purchases, and Common
Education recéived $6.9 million for Mid-Term Adjustments for growing school districts.






State Arts Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 -
$4,000,000 -
$3,500,000 -
w $3.000,000
g $2,500,000 |
2 $2,000,000
$1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 -
$500,000 1
$0 - +
Fyss  FY@0  Fy@i Fyez FY93  FY'o4
3 Approp. ® Total Expend, ——M—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $2,621,255 77.1% $3,149,248 43.3% 15.0 15.0
FY'90 $3,033,505 15.7% $3,789,497 20.3% 16.3 16.0
FY'91 $2,997,005 -1.2% $3,416,992 ~9.8% 16.0 16.0
FY'92 $3,457,572 15.4% $4,257,485 24.6% 16.9 17.0
FY'93 $3,445,072 -0.4% $4,068,172 -4.4% 17.0 17.0
FY'94 $3,100,565 -10.0% $4,208,365 3.4% 17.0
6 Year Change $479,310 18.3% $1,0569,117 33.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$187,722 -7.2% $153,762 4.9%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Artists-in-Residence Program previously funded through the State Board of Education and
then contracted to the Arts Council ($198,450) was directly funded to the Arts Councll
beginning in FY'92.

In addition to state appropriations, the Arts Council receives funding for projects from the
National Endowment for the Arts.



ll. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 3,445,072 17.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FIE
Budget Adjustments
1, The agency received a budget reduction of 10%, The agency plans to reduce
Artist-in-Aesidence Grants and Community Arts Programs to meet the budget
reduction, -344,507
Total Adjustments -344,507 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 3,100,565 17.0

. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY's4 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Section 1
HB 1829, Section 1

$3,100,565 [
$1,069,300 [_]

$4,169,865

FY'94 Budget
by. Source

Expenditure Limit Refarence:

HB 1829, Section 3




[R——|

State Board of Edu_cation

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,600,000,000 T 800.0
$1,400,000,000 L 590.0
$1,200,000,000 1 680.0
» $1,000,000,000 - L 570.0
= $800,000,000  560.0 |
S  $600,000,000 - - 550.0
$400,000,000 t 540.0
$200,000,000 530.0
$0 } 520.0
Fy'as FY'50 FY'91 FY'g2 Fy'o3 FY'94
1 Approp. d Total Expend. —®— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $841,025,111 6.9% $1,003,360,186 9.8% §52.4 594.0
FY'90 $892,067,007 6.1% $1,038,151,009 3.5% 533.1 572.0
FY'91 $1,094,458,117 22.7% $1,300,431,434 25.3% 517.1 580.0
FY'a2 $1,197,135,362 * 9.4% $1,383,414,694 6.4% 489.7 561.0
FY'93 $1,291,969,120 # 7.9% $1,556,492,524 12.5% 507.2 570.0
FY'94 $1,364,111,669 = 5.6% $1,587,580,543 2.0% 545.0

6 Year Change $523,086,558 62.2% $584,220,357 58.2%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $229,622,145 27.3% $242,680,582 24.2%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'94
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Includes $32,050,802 appropriated in 1990 Session for FY'92 operations. Excludes $5 million from the
Genaral Fund (appropriated in 1991 Session for FY'93 operations) and $28,678,975 appropriated from the
Capital Preservation Fund.

# - Includes $33,678,975 appropriated in 1991 session for FY'93 operations. Excludes $7,449,239 placed into
the Education Revolving Fund for FY'94 use. An additional $15,000,000 was transferred to the Education
Revolving Fund for FY'94 use from the Voluntary Consolidation Fund. Includes $6,900,000 appropriated from the
Constitutional Reserve Fund for Mid-Term Adjustments.

«-Includes $23,648,239 from the Education Reform Revolving Fund. Monies available from this fund include
$7,449,239 appropriated during the 1992 session, $15 million transferred from the Voluntary School
Consolidation Funding during the 1992 session, and $1.2 million transterred from the Yoluntary School
Consolidation Funding during the 1993 session.

Significant increases for FY'91, FY'92 and FY'93 were made possible because of the passage of
HB 1017. This legislation increased the state sales taxes, the personal income tax and the
corporate income tax to provide additional money for education. Statutory changes included in HB
1017 are phased in over the next several years. A five year funding plan for the program was
developed based on estimates of the costs associated with the enacted changes.



1. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

FY'94 Cost Summary of HB 1017 Programs:

Teacher Salaries $70,620,000

Support Salaries $6,400,000

Increase Professional Staff $5,000,000
Class Size Limits $15,000,000

Parent Training Program $500,000
Implementation of SB 183 $40,000

Total FIE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 1,285,069,120 570.0
Supplemental Appropriation 6,900,000
Revised FY'93 Appropriation 1,291,969,120
B. FY'94 Adjustmants Total FTE

Base Adjustments
1. Mid-term adjustment funding is removed from the FY'34 funding base. -68,900,000
2. Ars Projects - One-time money used in FY'93 for these projects was removed

from the funding base. -73,000
3. Early Intervention Education Program {One-time money was used in FY'93.) -1,230,178
4. Agriculture in the Classroom (QOne-time money was used in FY'93.) -100,000
5. Study by the Southern Ragional Education Board {One-time money was used in

FY'93.) -53,000
Budgeat Adjustments
6. Partial redirection of Textbook line-item funding to the State Aid Formula. This

represents a .38% reduction in the line-item. -55,133
7. Partial redirction of Alternative and High Challange Grants to the State Aid

Formula. This reprasents a 22% reduction of the grant program. -517,7H1
8. Redirection of Career Education Grants to the State Aid Formula. This radirection

of funds eliminates the grant program. -135,144
9. Raedirection of Community Arts Grants to tha State Aid Formula. This rediraction

of funds eliminates the grant program. -15,420
10. Redirection of Community Education Grants to the State Aid Formula. This

redirection of fupds sliminates the grant program. -401,000
11. Redirection of Computer Grants to the State Aid Formula. This redirection of funds

eliminates the grant program. -590,000
12. Partial redirection of Small School Cooperatives Grants to the State Aid Formula,

This reprasents a 50% reduction in the line-item. -500,000
13. Partial redirection of Library Grants to the State Aid Formula. This redirection

represents a 26% reduction in funds. Funding for schools which are eligible for

the second and third year of their grant applications is available for that purpose

for the 1993-94 school year. -737,912
14. Partial radirection of Hissom Compliance line-item to the State Aid Formula. This

represants a 10% reduction in the line-item. -48,800
15. Financial Support of Schools - To fund increased school standards required by HB

1017 (1990), the Legislature distributed an additional $84.6 million through

the school funding formula to local school districts, Added to this amount is $13.1

million that school districts will have available in increased state dedicated

revenues. The total funding level for HB 1017 for FY'94 is $98.3 million. 84,655,745

9

\




Budget Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

! 16. Parent Training Program - Funding was increased in its third year of

o implementation. This program provides funds to schools on a competitive

application basis that has high percentages of high-challenge students for efforts

involving the parents of students in an active role in the students aducation. 500,000

17. The State Department of Education operating budget was reduced by 10% and the
authorized FTE was reducsd by 25.0. The department is planning on using

o $817,000 in carryover funding to help offset the budget reduction. -1,655,818 -25.0
- Total Adjustments 72,142,549 -25.0
B
S

C. FY'94 Appropriation 1,364,111,669 545.0

i1l OTHERISSUES

HB 1383 provides changes needed for the Department of Education to fullfill their responsiblities for the 1993-94
school year. These changas include:

* Expansion of uses for specific funds

* Allows annexed school districts to convey real property to a local subdivision _

M * Authorizes a 10% reduction of funding or personnel for the Regional Education Service Centers within the State
Department of Education '

* Allows telecommunication projects to be funded with Small School Cooperative Grants

* Allows dereguiation {from class size limitations for grades 7th-12th for the 1993-94 scheol year.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY's4 Budget
by Source

! General Fund Appropriations ' $1,340,462,430

General Fund Garryover $819,000 .

Education Reform Revolving Fund $23,649,239 |:|

Revolving Funds $3,220,202 .
; Federal Funds $212,396,548

School Consclidation Asst. Fund $7,033,124 [
Total FY'94 Budget $1,587,580,543

Appropriation Retarence: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 383, Section 3 HB 1828, Section 49

HB 1828, Sections 1-2, 5, 8, 11, 19, 25, 30, 45, 47-48

10



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 1
$3,000,000 1
$2,500,000
._3. $2,000,000 1
S $1,500,000 4
$1,000,000 1
$500,000 1
$0 ‘
FY'e9 FY's0 FY'a1 Fy'g2 FY'93 FY'o4
{1 Approp. @ Total Expend. ——#—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FIE FTE
FY'89 $3,223,820 89.9% $3,437,121 52.7% 66.0 70.0
FY'90 $2,908,204 -9.8% $2,742,804 -20.2% 66.0 70.0
FY'91 $2,704,952 -7.0% $2,674,246 -2.5% 60.2 70.0
FY'92 $3,028,235 12.0% $3,247,007 21.4% 72.0 78.0
FY'93 $2,923,235 -3.5% $3,323,235 2.3% 71.7 78.0
FY'94 $2,422,847 17.1% $3,015,298 -9.3% 78.0
6 Year Change -$800,973 -24.8% -$421,823 -12.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,132,274 -35.1% -$834,136 -24.3%

1 - Totai of all appropriatad, dedicated, fedaral and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations,
Tha FY'94 figure is an aestimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Oklahoma Education Television Authority has experienced a reduction in state appropriation
in four of the last six years. The increase in FY'89 was primarily for the acquisition of staff and
equipment needed to establish a field bureau that is mobi! and can improve coverage of news
events statewide. The appropriation increase in FY'32 was provided to pay mandated personnel
costs, and the development of "Oklahoma Business”, a weekly show covering business activities
and opportunities in the state. The Funds to support "Oklahoma Business" were also provided in
FY'93.

The FY'94 appropriation to this agency reflects a 17% reduction from FY'93 appropriation levels

which includes the removal of the one-times funds provided in FY'92 and FY'93 to support the
preduction of the "Okiahoma Business" new program.

11




L—

II. FY'34 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 2,923,235 78.0
B. FY'94 Adjusiments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time funds provided to develop the television program
"Oklahoma Buisness" -170,000
Budget Adjustments
2. This agency experienced a reduction in state approptiation of 17.1%. This
reduction was partially offset with $47,637 in FY'93 carry-over funds, In
addition, this agency has reduced on-air hours of opperation on The Literacy
Channel to reduce operating costs. -330,388
Total Adjustments -500,388 0.0

C. FY'94 Appropriation

— 2227

78.0
E ]

M. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
FY*93 Carryaver

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1829, Section 14

$2,422,847 [
$544,814 [ |
$47,637 |}

$3,015,298

FY'94 Budget
by Source

2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

12

HB 1829, Section 16




Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$900,000,000 1
$800,000,000 -
$700,000,000 1
$600,000,000 |
$500,000,000 1
$400,000,000 1
$200,000,000 1
$200,000,000 -
$100,000,000 4

$0 .,
FY'89 FY's0 FY'a1 FY92 Fy'o3 FY'94
(1 Approp. H Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _ Expenditures 1 Change FTE" FTE*
FY'89 $442,183,321 12.1% $679,264,606 13.4% N/A N/A
FY'90 $458,588,925 3.7% $746,865,099 10.0% N/A N/A
FY'S1 $509,471,081 11.1% $813,214,735 8.9% N/A N/A
FY'a2 $562,187,117 10.3% $704.0E§1 421 A -13.4% N/A N/A
FY'93 $575,181,032 2.3% $743,833,363 =~ 5.6% N/A N/A
FY'94 $556,375,227 # -3.3% $812,492,938 9.2% N/A
6 Year Change $114,181,906 25.8% $133,228,332 19.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $38,112,973 8.6% $22,127,778 3.3%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, faderal and revolving fund expenditures for ‘agency operations.

The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

A - All institutions are included at actual expenditures except Panhandle State which is included at
budgeted dollars,

oo - Auxiliary, sponsored research and community services not included.

# - Includes $28,437,873 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

In addition to the appropriation increases given to Higher Education, the Legisiature has also
authorized tuition increases to provide additional funding. Tuition increases were implemented

in four of the last six years, except for FY'91 and FY'93.

A significant portion of the FY'92, FY'93 and FY'94 appropriation was funded with
nonrecurring revenues appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund. The Regent's Office

and Institutions were directed to use these funds for one-time expenditures only.

A portion of the Total Budget Expenditure estimate for FY'94 is based on a projected revenue

increase in revenue from student tuition and fees.

1

3




|

,_.____..
. .

Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'93 Appropriation

Total

575,181,032

. FY'94 Adjustments Tatal

Base Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time funds provided for allocation to institutions and programs.
Funds removed in the Base Adjustment include Libraries ($5,737,206), Rasearch '
and Laboratory Equipment ($5,737,205), Section 13 Offset ($4,200,000),
Academic Scholars Program ($1,237,500), Summer Academies ($1,500,000),
Endowed Chairs Program ($2,500,000), Geography Education Grant
($250,000), Telecommunications ($100,000), Research Matching Incentive

Program ($4,000,000) and Oklahoma Tuition Aid Grants (OTAG) ($300,000). -25,561,911

Budget Adjustments
2. Allocations to institutions, constituent agencies and programs were reduced by
$21,269,527 or 3.9%; and the budget for the State Regents Office was reduced by

$412,240 or 11.4%. -21,681,767

Constitutional Reserve Fund
3. Funds from the Constitutional Reserve Fund provided for: Institutions
($20,457,500), Endowed Chairs ($2,087,500), Academic Scholars Program
($334,000), Section 13 Offset ($3,507,000} and Summer Academies
{$1,252,500), Additionally, $799,373 was allocated to satisfy an obligation to
the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services in connection with the Nursing

Scholarship Loan Program. 28,437,873

Total Adjustments -18,805,805

0.0

C. FY'94 Appropriation

556,375,227

0.0

. OTHER ISSUES

1. Of the funds appropriated, $10,000,000 has been designated to remain in the agency as part of the

agency base.

2, HB 1321 authorized an increase in the maximum amount chargeable for tition, general enroliment
fees, special feas and student service faciltiy fees. This action is projected to increase revenue to

institutions approximately $11 million,

3. This agency will receive $258,038,075 from the proceeds of the sale of bonds authorize by SB 396

for allocation to various higher education entities to mest various capital needs.

14




IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Revenue Appropriations
Constitutional Reserve Fund
Special Cash Fund
Tuition and Fees
Local Appropriated Funds
Gifts and Grants
Other
Fedaeral Funds
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 390, Sections 3-6 and 8
SB 574, Sections 1-3
HB 1757, Sections 9-10

$517,650,981
$28,437,873
$10,286,373
$169,026,707
$15,634,928
$12,874,277
$48,701,708
$9,880,091

FY'904 Budget
by Source

21%

H
||
0
=
|

$812,492,938

15

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1757, Sections 12-13




Oklahoma Historical Society

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 7
$6,000,000 {
$5,000,000 +
'_E $4,000,000 ¢
S $3,000,000 ;
$2,000,000 1
$1,000,000 1
$04
FY'ss  FY'90  FY91 FY'9s2  FY93  FY's4
1 Approp
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $3,235,070 -1.7% $4,109,809 5.3% 109.0 115.5
FY'90 $3.864,618 19.5% $4,243,607 3.3% 108.1 116.0
FY'91 $3,790,600 -1.9% $3,972,810 -6.4% 109.5 116.0
Fy'a2 $4,846,636 27.9% $5,938,685 49.5% 143.9 146.0
FY'93 $5,300,636 9.4% $6,300,636 6.1% 141.8 153.0
FY'94 $4,304,467 -18.8% $5,404,467 -14.2% 153.0
6 Year Change $1,069,397 33.1% $1,294,658 31.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $480,803 14.9% $555,649 13.5%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Oklahoma Historical Society experienced a 18.8% reduction in state appropriation for FY'94,
However, with the exception of FY'90 and FY'92, state appropriations to the Oklahoma Historical
Society have remained fairly constant for the past six years. In FY'90, Funds were provided for
critical repair and maintenance needs state wide. In FY'92, 10 historic sites and museums formerly
operated by the Department of Tourism and Recreation were transferred to the Historical Society.
Funds for maintenance, upkeep and staffing of theses sites were partially provided for this transfer.
Also for FY'92, additional funds were provided for the Ft. Supply site and the newly acquired
Nuyaka Mission and Boarding School.

16



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 5,300,636 153.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time funds provided for museum and and site repairs and
preventive maintenance. -475,000
Budget Adjustments
2. The agency received a budget reduction from the base funding level of 10.8%.
The agancy will absorb the budgst reduction by reducing hours of oparation at 22
of the 39 museums and historic sites it now operates. -521,169
Total Adjustments -996,169
C. FY'94 Appropriation 4.304.467 153.0

. OTHER ISSUES

1. SB 396 appropriated $1,700,000 from bond proceeds to this agency for equipping, remodaling,
modernizing, repairing or construction of buildings, and for other statewide capital improvements.

2. The Ravelving Fund of this agency was raised by action of the CRB to provide for increased
local funding support to historic sites and museums.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Payroll Trust Funds
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Refersnce:
HB 1757 Section 6 and 7

$5,404,467

FY'94 Budget
by Source

10%
$4,304,467
$100,000 i
$450,000 B
O

$550,000

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1757, Section 4

17




J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

1
" |. FUNDING HISTORY
E $500,000 T
$450,000 }
- $400,000 1
i $350,000 1
' £ $300,000
= $250,000 ¢
0 Q $200,000 }
! $150,000 }
Sl $100,000 }
$50,000
P $0 :
L FY's9 FY'90 FYe2  FY'93 FY'94
: C————"1 Approp. EEEEEER Towal Expend. ——8— Auth, FTE
N Percent  Total Budget  Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures § _Change FTE FTE
FY'ag $323,926 55.5% $397,089 42.8% 10.0 10.5
o FY'20 $360,722 11.4% $428,114 7.8% 9.7 10.5
J FY'91 $365,672 1.4% $371,776 -13.2% 10.5 10.5
Fy'g2 $374,354 2.4% $420,336 13.1% 10.4 10.5
B FY'93 $374,354 0.0% $429,354 2.1% 8.6 10.5
FY'94 $336,919 -10.0% $461,919 7.6% 10.5
‘_ 6 Year Change $12,993 4.0% $64,830 16.3%
Infl. Adjusted
B 6 Year Change -$59,489 -18.4% -$34,544 -8.7%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
[ The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The increase in fiscal year 89 was to provide money for maintenance and completion of exhibit

areas at the gun museum. All other increases have been for meeting mandated personnel costs.

The agency has a gift shop in the gun museum and receives voluntary donations from visitors to

. the museum. The combined annual revenue from these two sources is approximately $40,000.

18



ll. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 374,354 10.5
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. This agency received a budget reduction of 10.0 %. The agency will absorb the
budget reduction by using carryover funds from FY'93. -37.,435
Total Adjustments -37,435
C, FY'94 Appropriation 336,919 10.5

. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'94 Budgat

Appropriation Reference;
SB 383, Section 11

$125,000 [ |

FY'94 Budget
by Source

$336,919 ||

$461,919

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1829, Section 11

19




Commissioners of the Land Office

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$6,000,000 - +97.0
$5,000,000 qy9s0
L 95.0
w $4.000,000 1 L 94.0
é $3,000,000 | 93.0 F
$2,000,000 1 L 92.0
£ 91.0
$1,000,000 - 0.0
$0 - : B | 59,0
FY'89  FY90  FY'91 FY's2  FY93  FY94
(1 Approp. B Total Expend, ———— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change_ FTE FIE
FY'89 $5,888,760 51.2% $4,652,623 20.3% 90.0 92.0
FY's0 $3,671,696 -37.7% $4,692,625 0.9% 90.1 97.0
FY'g1 $4,764,791 29.8% $5,232,616  11.5% 90.5 97.0
Fy'g2 $4,294,858 -9.9% $5,179,297 -1.0% 93.7 94.0
FY'93 $5,305,149 23.5% $5,775,847 11.5% 93.5 94.0
FY'94 $5,301,606 -0.1% $5,690,606 -1.5% 94.0
6 Year Change -$588,154 -10.0% $1,037,983 22.3%
Infl. Adjusted :
6 Year Change -$1,728,700 -29.4% -$186,250 -4.0%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The appropriated funding varies due to changes in the amount of revolving funds available to
support the operations of the CLO. The large appropriation increase for FY'89 was the result of
an anticipated reduction in other income to the agency.

The 1992 Legislature altered the source of funds used to administer the Land Office from a
portion (45%) of surface rental income to 6% of all revenue. This provided a more consistant
monthly source of revenue and enabled an additional $2.7 million to be distributed to schools
and higher education institutions.

20



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 5,305,149 94.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FI'E
Budget Adjustments )
1. Decrease is due to a reduction in certified funds. -3,543
Total Adjustments -3,b43 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 5,301,606 94.0
E ] N

li. OTHERISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

Commissioners of the Land Office Fund
Revolving Fund
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Raference:
SB 574, Saction 6

FY'd4 Budget

by Source
7%
$5,301,606 JJj
$389,000 [ |
$5,690,606

53%

Expenditure Limit Refsrence:
SB 574, Section 7

21




Oklahoma Department of Libraries

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 T - 86.0
$7.000,000 1 _185.0
$6,000,000 1 - 1
g $5,000,000 1 5.0
S $4,000,000 ¢ 420 E
2 $3,000,000 1 .
$2,000,000 | F r 81.0
$1,000,000 { Q800
$0 il 79.0

FYy'e9 FY'so FY'o1 Fy'92  FY'93 FY's4

] Approp. EESEERRR Total Expend. — 88— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation _Change  Expenditures + _ Change FTE FTE
FY'8g8 $4,730,634 38.2% $7.670,534 22.3% 89.0 86.0
FY'90 $4,586,468 -3.0% $6,433,845  -16.1% 82.7 86.0
FY'a1 $4,667,140 1.8% $6,559,613 2.0% 81.0 86.0
FY'92 $5,053,923 8.3% $7,334,764 11.8% 78.5 85.0
FY'93 $5,078,923 0.5% $7,321,498 -0.2% 75.6 85.0
FY'94 ‘ $4,468,727  -12.0%  $6,677,130 -8.8% 81.8
6 Year Change -$261,807 -5.5% -$993,404 -13.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change - -$872,862 -18.5% -$1,906,437 -24.9%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency cperations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Department of State Libraries experienced a 12% reduction in state appropriation for
operations for FY'94. The current year budget reduction for FY'94 results in a 5.5% decrease in
state appropriations to this agency over the last six years.

The funding increase in FY'92 was for the development of a program that would make materials in
400 libraries accessible statewide through electronic means. Of the FY'93 carryover funds available
in FY'94, approximately $215,000 was initially appropriated for the continued development of this
program. When completed, the holdings of public, school, and higher education libraries will have
been converted to machine readable records and entered into a common database that will be
made available to all libraries.

The State Library has revolving funds that are used for record storage and federal funds that are
subject to a Federal Maintenance of Effort Level in addition to state appropriated funds.

122



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 5,078,923 85.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Remaval of one-time funds provided for the development of the CD-ROM
bibliographic database and to suppert database development activity. -360,000
2. Removal of one-time funds provided to support library development. -15,000
Budget Adjustments
3. Budget reduction of agency base is 5%. This agency had a FY'93 carryover of
$43,769 in general operating funds which can be used to offset the budget
reduction and $215,105 which is dedicated to CO-ROM development. The QDL
will also reduced FTE 3.2 -235,196 -3.2
Total Adjustments -610,196 -3.2
C. FY'94 Appropriation 4,468,727 81.8

ll. OTHER ISSUES

SB 396 appropriated $500,000 from bond proceeds to the Oklahoma Department of Libraries to be used

as matching funds for the improvement of handicapped access.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

Ganeral Fund Appropriations
FY'93 Carryover
“Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Total FY'24 Budget

Appropriation Reference.
HB1829, Section 4
SB 383, Section 12

$6,677,130

FY'94 Budget
by Source

$4,468,727
$258,874 [ ]
$204,895 |
i

$1,744,633

Expenditure Limit Referenca:
HB 1829, Section &

23




Physician Manpower Training Commission

1. FUNDING HISTORY

1 - Total of ail appropriated, dedicatad, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency opserations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Physician Manpower and Training Commission experienced a 10% reduction in their state
appropriation for FY'94. However, the overall level of state appropriations to the Physician
Manpower Commission have been essentially constant for the past several years which is
reflected in total six year change of 6.4%.

The PMTC has a revolving fund that consists of revenue generated from the repayment of
scholarship loans made to medical students. These funds are used periodically to supplement
various loan and scholarship programs administered by the agency.

Since 1982 the PMTC has also administered a Nursing Student Assistance Program which
provides matching scholarship loans and non-matching scholarships.

24

$8,000,000 T
$7,000,000 1
$6,000,000 1
® $5,000,000 :
S $4,000,000
© $3,000,000 ;
$2,000,000 |
$1,000,000 ¢
$0- - . :
Fy's9 FY'90 FY'91 Fy'92 FY'e3 FY'94
1 Approp. B8 Total Expend. ——W—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Parcent Actuai Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $5,222,380 -4.2% $6,018,708 6.1% 5.5 6.0
FY'90 $5,912,029 13.2% $6,090,871 1.2% 55 6.0
FY'91 $5,917,792 0.1% $6,189,024 1.6% 5.0 6.0
FY'92 $6,356,994 7.4% $6,124,937 -1.0% 5.2 6.0
FY'93 $6,171,894 -2.9% $7,731,658 26.2% 5.0 6.0
FY'94 $5,554,785 -10.0% $7.411,286 “4.1% 6.0
6 Year Change $332,415 6.4% $1,392,578 23.1%
- Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$427,150 -8.2% $379,156 6.3%



il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'94 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 6,171,994 6.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. Physician Manpower and Training Commisicn reduced each program 10% and
increased the amount of revolving funds for the programs that have physicians
obligated to practice in rural areas. -617,199
Total Adjustments -617,199 0.0
5,554,795 6.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

HB 1383, Saction 11 creates the P.M.T.C. Study Committee. The purpose of this committee is to
roviow the mission of the P.M.T.C., evaluate the eifectiveness of the agency with respect to the

mission and evaluate the appropriatoness of the mission. A report to the President Pro Tempore,
Speakar of the House and the Governor is due December 1, 1993. '

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
FY'93 Carryover
Revolving Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1757, Sections 1-3

$5,554,795 |
$640,540 [ ]
_s1.215051 [

$7.411,286

25

FY'94 Budget
by Source

Expenditure Limits Referenca:
SB 574, Section 10




-

o 1
e

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Board of Private Vocational Schools

$120,000
$118,000 ¢
$116,000 ¢
$114,000 %
2 $112,000 ¢
= $110,000 1
Q $108,000 1
$106,000 t
$104,000 1
$102,000 1
$100,000
FY'ss FY'90 FY'e1 FY'92 FY'93 FY'a4
1 Approp. i@ Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $109,670 8.2% $109,670 9.0% 3.0 3.0
FY'90 $111,540 1.7% $107,744 -1.8% 3.0 3.0
FY'91 $117,276 5.1% $107,195 - -0.5% 3.0 3.0
FY'92 $119,088 1.5% $109,266 1.9% 3.0 3.0
FY'a3 $119,088 0.0% $119,088 9.0% 3.0 3.0
FY'94 $113,134 -5.0% $119,134 .04% 3.0
6 Year Change $3,464 3.2% $9,464 8.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$12,006 -10.9% -$6,826 -6.2%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expendituras for agency operations. The

FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The Board of Private Vocational Schools has basically operated at a stand-stiil budget levei for the

last 6 years. Funding increases have been for mandated personnel costs only.

The Board has no other source of revenue. The fees collected by the Board are deposited into the
State General Revenue Fund.

26



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'93 Appropriation 119,088 3.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. Budget reduction from agency base of 5%. This budget reduction was absorbed
with FY'93 carry-over funds. -5,954
Total Adjustmaents -5,954 0.0
! T S
C. FY'94 Approptiation 113,134 3.0

. OTHER ISSUES

Nons

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriation
FY'93 Carryover
Total FY'94 Budgst

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Saection 15 (Amend)
SB 574, Section12

FY's4 Budget

by Source
5%
$113,134
$6,000 []
$119,134

95%

Expenditura Limit Referance:
8B 574, Saction 13

27




Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 7 150.0
r 45.0
000 T
$3,500, I 140.0
$3,000,000 T35.0
2 $2,500,000 1 30.0
Z $2,000,000 1 25,0 B
r20.0
S $1,500,000 1 _35-0
$1,000,000 7 L 10.0
$500,000 1 150
$0 y + * — 0.0
FY'8g FY'90 Fy'91 FY'92 FY'93 FY'94
L 1 Approp. d Total Expend, ——8—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ' _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $300,000 $198,480 1336.1% 3.0 4.0
FY'80 $2,001,4602 567.2% $755,827 280.8% 13.2 18.0 4
FY'91 $3,076,548 3 53.7% $1,891,6086 150.3% 26.0 30.04
FY'92 $3,867,787 25.7% $3,120,087 64,9% 47.0 49.0
FY'93 $3,867,787 0.0% $3,882,787 24.4% 45.2 49.0
FY'94 $3,442,330 -11.0% $3,757,530 -3.2% 49.0

6 Year Change $3,142,330 947.4% $3.559,050 1693.2%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $2,671,625 790.5% $3,045,244 1434.3%

1 - Total of all appropriaied, dedicated, lederal and revolving fund expenditures for agency oparations. The FY'94 figure is an
estimate of anficipated expendiiures.

2 - Includes a supplemental appropriation of $800,000 for architectural and engineering work on the new campus.

3 - Includes a supplemental appropriation of $750,000 1o complete renovation of the Lincoln School building.

4 - Tha FTE authorization for FY'90 and FY'$1 included sevan positions that are contingant on federal funds.

The school's inaugural class began in the fall of 1990. Fifty-eight students started the
year and forty-eight finished. Also in FY'91, the Oklahoma City Chamber of Commerca
fulfilled its commitment to provide $1.5 million to renovate the Lincoln School Lincoln

School site before September 1 of 1991. The Legisiature appropriated supplemental
funding of $750,000 to complete the renovation.

A new junior class of 81 students was admitted to the school in the Fall of 1993, bringing
the total enroliment to 140. Students will continue to reside on the campus of the
University of Oklahoma and be transported to classroom facilities at the new school site.

OSSM employs a full time development officer for the purpose of raising private capital
and promoting the institution in the philanthropic and federal grants community.

28



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'93 Appropriation 3,867,787
B. FY'94 Adjustments
Budget Adjustments
1. OSSM experianced a raduction in appropriation of 11.93%. This reduction was
partially absorbed with $300,000 in FY'93 carryover funds. In addition, two
vacant positions were left opan and planned squipment purchases and program
expansions wera deferred, -425,457
Total Adjustments -425,457
R
C. FY'94 Appropriation 3,442,330 0.0

. OTHER ISSUES
HB 1626 amends 73 O.S. 1991, Section 168.3 which prescribes the procedures, machanisms and limits
on the issuance of bonds for the acquisition of land, the erection of buildings and the development of the
Cklahoma School of Science and Math campus.

OSSM will receive $4.5 million from the FY'93 genaral obligation bond issue for dormitory construction.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET
FY'94 Budget

by Source
0%
General Fund Appropriations $3,442,320
Grant Support $15,000 i
Total FY'94 Budget $3,457,330
100%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 574, Section 15 SB 574, Section 16

29




Oklahoma Center for the Advancement
of Science & Technology

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 T

$25,000,000 1

$20,000,000 }

$15,000,000 }

$10,000,000 +

$5,000,000 1
$° t + + + +
FY's9 FY'90 FY'91 FY'92 FyY'93 FY'94
"1 Approp. B Total Expend, ——8—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures } Change FTE FTE

FY'89 $12,723,359 15.7% $3,150,710 119.9% 12.2 14.0
FY'a0 $15,633,543 22.9% $5,210,763 65.4% 15.0 16.0
FY'91 $6,798,466 -56.5% $9,077,506 @ 74.2% 16.4 20.0
FY'92 $8,112,858 19.3% $13,495,233 48.7% 18.2 20.0
FY'93 $7,312,858 -9.9% $25,409,356 88.3% 18.5 20.0
FY'94 $6,440,434 -11.9% $21,446,182 -15.6% 20.0
6 Year Change -$6,282,925 -49.4% $18,295,472 580.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$7,163,5982 -56.3% $15,362,914 487 .6%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expanditures.

The Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology became operational in FY'88
and received large appropriations from FY'88 through FY'90. These large appropriations provided for
forward funding of three Centers of Excellence and the MOST Eminent Scholars Program for research
chairs at state universities, Due to the forward funding, major reductions in appropriations were
attainable in subsequent years. The increase received in FY 92 is the result of an appropriation to
partially replace monies transferred from the Research Support Revolving Fund in FY'91. The balance
of the monies necessary to fully restore the Research Support Revolving Fund were appropriated in
FY'92 and FY'93.

In FY'92 monies were provided to assist OCAST with the development of the Oklahoma Alliance for
Manufacturing Excellence.

In FY'93, the State Regents for Higher Education were authorized to accept the transfer of endowed
chairs and associated funds in the M.O.5.T. Eminent Scholars program from OCAST.

3-0



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 7,312,858 20.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustment
1. This reduction was achieved through a 21.31% reduction in the Administrative
and Data Processing budget and a 10.47% reduction in the Program budget. -872,424
Total Adjustments -872,424 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 6,440,434 20.0

. OTHER ISSUES

None

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

Resaearch Support Revolving Fund
Admin & Data Processing Revolving Fund
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 574, Sections 18-20

$21,446,182

FY'94 Budget
by Source

5%

$20,438,221 [
$1,007,961 ]

95%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 574, Section 21

31




State Board of Vocational and Technical Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 7 ' _ - 500.0
$100,000,000 } - : 480.0
w $80,000,000 460.0
[}
§ $60,000,000 440.0 F
$40,000,000 420.0
$20,000,000 } 400.0
so H ‘ 380.0
FY's9  FY's0  FY9i FY's2  FY$3  FY'94
L7 Approp. B8 Total Expend. —8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures ' _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $72,265,645 2 23.3% $89,091,979 18.7% 439.5 438.0
FY'90 $68,095,274 -5.8% $92,484,272 3.8% 459.0 463.0
FY'91 $76,929,025°3 13.0% $96,591,825 4.4% 468.8 475.0
FY'92 $83,960,634 9.1% $105,078,354 8.8% 473.3 480.0
FY'a3 $89,365,634 6.4% $113,618,963 8.1% 462.9 4380.0
FY'94 $84,873,925 * -5.0% $110,130,644  -3.1% 490.0

6 Year Change $12,608,280 17.4% $21,038,665 23.6%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,002,591 1.4% $5,979,364 6.7%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expsnditures for agency operations. The
FY'93 and FY'94 figures are astimates of anticipated expenditures.

2 - Includes capitai funding of $9,675,000, a one-time appropriation of $357,600 to pay staff development
stipends to certified personnel, and a supplemental appropriation of $220,000 for inmate training.

3 - Due to an overappropriation, the original capital appropriation of $2,600,000 was reduced by
$372,886 to $2,227,114. The $372,886 was restored by supplemental appropriation in the 1991 session.

* - Includes $2,102,530 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund and $1,500,000 designated as
one-time funding to assist in the reduction to local schools,

Over the past six years, the agency's appropriation "base” for ongoing operations has increased from
$53 million to over $82.7 million. Of this $30 million increase, over $11 million is attributable

to across-the-board adjustments for teacher and state employee pay increases, retirement and
insurance. Another $3.4 million was for starting programs at new area school campuses and $1.4
funded a new truck driver training school at Drumright. Other programs which received additional
funding included Business and Industry Training ($3.3 million), Technolog Education ($550,000),
and Inmate Training ($650,000). In FY'91, $1.7 million was added to the AVTS Equalization
Formula and in FY'92 $4.7 was used to replace federal funds which were redirected from current
uses under the amended Carl Perkins Act. In FY'94, $1.5 million of the appropriation from general
revenue funding was designated as one-time funding. This one-time funding was used to offset
budget reductions to programs in high schools and area schools.

32



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'93 Appropriation 89,365,534
B. FY'94 Adjustments® ‘ Total
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time funds provided to address equipment needs in area schools and
skill centers. -1,586,911
Budget Adjustments
2. This adjustment represents reductions in funding to area vo-tech school programs,
Business and Industry Training, Displaced Homemaker Programs, inmate Skill
Centers, OIC, grants and equipment to AVTS, High Schools and Higher Education,
fixed cost increases, program support services and SDVTE. -5,007,228
Constitutional Reserve Fund
3. Start-up funds provided to assist Green Country AVTS ($436,000), purchase Skill
Center equipment ($120,782) and AVTS replacement funds ($1,545,748). 2,102,530
Total Adjustments -4,491,609 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 84,873,925 0.0

The total dollar amount of adjustments to programs and activities cited in Saction B are: Area Vo-Tach School
programs ($3,758,144); Business and Industry Training ($520,277); Displaced Homemaker Programs
($3,750); INmate Skill Centers ($189,380); OIC ($10,002); grants and equipment to AVTS, high schools

and higher education ($532,467); fixed costs increases ($150,000); program support services

($116,005); and SDVTE ($1,314,084).

li. OTHER ISSUES

1. HB 1056 amands the Oklahoma State Constitution to provide that the area vocational-technical schoo!
district incentive levy of up to five mills will be levied each year without a vote of the district
elactors, unless repealed in an election called for that purpose. In addition, HB 1056 removes the
prohibition on charging the proceeds of this levy against state appropriations.

2. HJR 1007 proposes a state question to be decided on the date of the next school alection which, if
approved statewide, will allow AVTS districts to assess the five mill building levy annually without a
district vote until repealed in an election called for that purpose.

3. SB 3986, includes appropraitions from the general obligation bond issue for Vocational Technical
Education. Section 61 appropriates $7.9 million to SDVTE for allocation to five area schools for
construction furnishing and equipping new buildings, equipping, remodeling, modernizing and
repairing existing buildings, and for other capital expenditures. Section 101 appropriates $2.3
million for allocation to area schools (Northeast Oklahoma Vo-Tech and Metro-Tech Aviation Facility)
for capital expenditures.

33




]

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Constitutional Reserve Fund

Revolving Funds

Federal Funds - Garl Perkins

Fedderal Funds - Grants
Total FY'94 Budget

]

"1

Appropriation Referanca:
$B 390, Section 9
SB 3986, Sections 61 and 101
SB 574, Section 22

FY'94 Budget
by Source

$82,771,395
$2,102,530 |
$4,374,041 [
$16,896,337 []
$3,986,341

$110,130,644

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 574, Section 24
HB 1757, Section 5

34



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Will Rogers Memorial Commission

FY'91

$800,000 ¢

§700,000 1

$600,000 |

® $500,000 {

S $400,000 |

8 $300,000 +

$200,000 |

$100,000 |

$0 - :
FY'89 FY'90
C—— 1 Approp.
Percent
Appropriation Change
FY'sg $452,537 37.6%
FY'90 $485,594 7.3%
FY'a1 $732,732 50.9%
FYy'92 $542,147 -26.0%
FY'a3 $842,147 0.0%
FY'94 $487,932 -10.0%
8 Year Change $35,395 7.8%
Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$69,575 -15.4%

Total Budget Percent
Expenditures 1 Change _
$588,537 28.2%
$644,259 9.5%
$672,820 4.4%
$604,297 -10.2%
$667,147 10.4%
$612,932 -8.1%
$24,395 4.1%
-$107,466 -18.3%

Actual Auth.

FTE FTE
15.0 14.5
14.5 14.5
15.9 16.5
15.2 16.5
15.2 16.5
16.5

+ - Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Funding for FY'89 and FY'91 reflect increases for maintenance of the Will Rogers Memorial and
Birthplace. Suppiemental funding occured in FY'@1 in order to make emergency repairs on the

roof of the Memorial.

The Memorial has a gift shop and receives voluntary donations from the visitors to the Memorial.

The Will Rogers Memorial received $1,300,000 from the State Bond Issue (1992) for capital

improvement projects at the Memorial and at Will Roger's Birthplace.

35

-

—_—

—_— —



ll. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FIE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 542,147 16.5
B. FY'94 Adjustmants Total FTE
Budget Adjustmenits
1. The agency received a 10% budget reduction. This reduction will be absorbed by
transferring the salary of one temporaty FTE to State Bond Revenue. -54,215
Total Adjustments -54,215
C. FY'94 Appropriation 487,932 16.5

" lll. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDRING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $487,932 .
Revolving Funds $125,000 [ |
Total FY'94 Budget $612,932
Appropriation Referance: Expenditure Limit Refarence:
SB 383, Section 19 HB 1829, Section 8

36







SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND
JUDICIARY






Subcommittee on General Government and Judiciary

The General Government and Judiciary subcommittee confronted a shortfall of $15.8 million as
the FY'94 budget negotiations began, representing an 8.2% reduction from the FY'93 base
appropriation of $191,375,896. In order to balance the budget the subcommitiee approved
revenue actions which generated an additional $7.8 million in new funds. These measures
included: $4.175 million appropriated from the Rainy Day Fund for the purpose of ad valorem
reform, as the Tax Commission assumed the duties of the expiring Ad Valorem Task Force; $1
million in Rainy Day monies appropriated to the Governor's Emergency Fund; reduction of
Justice-of-the-Peace Hold Harmless payments to counties by $429,880; judicial fee increases
of $200,000; and various agency fee increases in excess of $1 million. Combined with
legislative savings and a one-time appropriation of $189,430 from the State Judicial Fund, the
General Government subcommittee appropriated a total of $183,400,191 for FY'94, a 4.2%
reduction from the prior year base.

fn order to achieve these reductions, the subcommittee placed the highest priority on the
judicial and law enforcement functions, which directly serve the needs of the public. The
Supreme Court and District Courts received budget reductions of less than 2%, while the Court
of Criminal Appeals and the Worker's Compensation Court were awarded increased
appropriations in order to accommodate rising caseloads. In addition, the Attorney General and
the District Attorneys were cut by only 5%. In contrast, most administrative agencies were
required to absorb General Revenue reductions of at least 10%, and no new funds were provided
for any administrative function except the Ad Valorem Task Force transfer from the State
Auditor & Inspector to the Oklahoma Tax Commission.

The minimal budget reductions required in the judicial and law enforcement depariments for
FY'94 should protect the public from any deterioration in these services during the pending
fiscal year, and additional funds provided to the Attorney General and the Court of Criminal
Appeals will yield dividends as the State's perennial backiog of criminal appeals is eliminated.
Likewise, disposition of worker's compensation claims will accelerate with the addition of a
tenth Worker's Compensation Court judge, and ad valorem reform will proceed without
disruption under the Tax Commission's expanded Ad Valorem Division. Certain administrative
functions will suffer, however, most notably in the Department of Central Services where
budget cuts necessitated a reduction-in-force of 33 positions. Despite similar pains throughout
the general government agencies, prioritization of agency functions and the use of General
Revenue carryover from FY'93 has averted disastrous reductions in government services. The
absence of a carryover "safety net" in FY'95, however, will make sustaining current services a
difficult task even without the possibility of additional budget reductions.

ar



-——t - —_ 1y



Attorney General

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 -
$6,000,000 -
$5,000,000 1
£ $4,000,000
2 $3,000,000 1
$2,000,000 1
$1,000,000 1
$0 - :
Fy'ss FYeo Fyst FY92 FYe3 FYoa
1 Approp ial Total Expend. ——— Auth. FTE
Percent  Total Budget  Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE FIE
FY'89 $3,411,827 22.3% $3,131,682 20.8% 65.4 74.0
FY'90 $3,611,732 5.9% $4,092,697 30.7% 81.0 96.0
FY'91 $4,051,745 12.2% $4,664,991 14.0% 91.1 96.0
Fy'a2 $4,135,964 2.1% $5,419,753 16.2% 94.7 105.0
FY'93 $4,645,591 12.3% $6,070,706 12.0% 101.0 109.0
FY'94 $4,227,501 -9.0% $5,720,944 -5.8% 109.0
6 Year Change $815,674 23.9% $2,589,262 82.7%
tnfl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$93,798 -2.7% $1,358,502 43.4%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'89 the 22.3% increase in appropriated funds was partly due to to the agency's employees
receiving a 5% across-the-board salary increase ($102,381), and the authorization to spend
$163,000 to determine the exact causes of the continuing pollution of the lllinois River Basin.

For FY'92 the Legislature established the Attorney General's Law Enforcement Revolving Fund for
monies received from confiscated property, monies, gifts, and any contributions from federal
funds for drug enforcement programs.

For FY'93 the Legisiature established the Attorney General's Worker's Compensation Fraud Unit,
which received an initial appropriation of $75,000 and receipt of $10 from the filing fee of each
case brought before the Worker's Compensation Court. These filing fees were estimated to
generate $180,000 annually.

38



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 4,450,001 109.0
Supplemental Appropriation: Funding for employment of temporary parsonnel to file
response briefs in appeals filed by the Indigent Defense System pursuant to federal
litigation in Harris v. Champion. 195,590
Adjusted FY'93 Appropriation 4,645,591 108.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of Supplemental Appropriation for temporary personnel employed
pursuant to Harris v. Champion appeals. -195,590
Budget Adjustments
2. 5% raduction in General Revenue appropriations. In order to absorb this cut,
the A.G. will utilize $220,000 in carryovar from FY'93, leave vacant positions
unfilied, reduce starting salaries for new employees, and implement cuts in the
agency operations budget. -222,500
Total Adjustments -418,090 0.0

C. FY'94 Appropriation

— S
4,227,501

]
109.0

. OTHER ISSUES

The provisions of HB 1447, Section 16 require the transfer of 2.5% of all monies deposited in the Special
Indemnity Fund to the Attorney General's Warker's Compensation Fraud Unit, effective January 1, 1994.

This provision is projected to generate $200,000 in FY'94, and $400,000 per fiscal year thereatter.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'93 General Revenue Carryover ($220,000)
has not yet been programmaed.

FY'94 GeneralFund Appropriations
FY'92 General Revenue (Suppiemental)
Revolving Funds
Special Cash Fund

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
8B 383, Section 20
HB 1832, Sections 1-3

$4,077,501
$131,761
$1,361,682
$150,000

38

H 2% |

$5,720,944

FY'94 Budget

by Source

3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 391, Section 3

—_— PR
H : i

[ [




L

Auditor and Inspector

|. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 1 200.0
$16,000,000 -
$14,000,000 150.0
» $12,000,000
& $10,000,000 !
2 $8,000,000 100.0 E
$6,000,000
$4,000,000 { 50.0
$2,000,000 {
30 + — + + 0.0
FY'89 FY'e0 FY'91 FY'92 FY'a3 FY'94
1 approp. B Total Expend. —%—— Aulh. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures § _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $3,280,532 7.3% $6,709,076 23.1% 1481 141.0
FY'90 $7,949,684 * 142.3% $7,585,827 13.1% 163.5 155.0
FY'91 $13,898,273 ** 74.8% $9,458,575 24.7% 188.4 169.0
FY'92 $7,236,035 # -47.9% $7,936,767 -16.1% 179.2 169.0
FY'93 , $9,071,035 ## 25.4%  $16,551,295 108.5% 178.3 183.0
FY'94 _ $3,618,931 -60.1% $8,324.8__90 -49.7% 169.0
6 Year Change $338,399 10.3%  $1,615,814  24.1%

- Infi. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$440,150 -13.4% -$175,138 -2.6%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Includes $4,000,000 appropriated to the Ad Valorem Task Force.

**-Includes $10,000,000 appropriation from Constitutional Reserve Fund for the operations of the
Ad Valorem Task Forca. '

#-Includes $3,200,000 appropriated to the Ad Valorem Task Force.

##-Includes $5,000,000 appropriated to the Ad Valorem Task Force.

In FY'89 the agency's employees received a 5% across-the-board salary increase ($109,541), and
was authorized 10 new FTE in order to decrease the backlog of single audits on agencies who
receive federal funding.

In FY'90 the Ad Valorem Task Force was created to develop a mapping and parcel identification
system and a computer-assisted mass appraisal plan for all Oklahoma counties. The agency was
also appropriated $281,320 for the hirlng of 11 FTE for the annua! financial auditing of
governmental entities, and $214,262 for data processing equipment for the modernizing of audits.

Beginning in FY'91, FTE used for reimbursable education audits were no longer exempt from the
FTE timit, and therefore the agency's FTE limit was increased by 14.0 FTE.

40



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 9,071,035 183.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of Rainy Day funding for the Ad Valorem Task Force. -5,000,000 -14.0
2. Removal of one-time funding for payment of unanticipated Retirament Board .
billings. -50,000
Budget Adfustments ]
3. 10% reduction in General Revenue appropriations. This budget cut will be
mitigated by the use of $16,500 in carryovar from FY'93. The Auditor will
achieve the remaining reductions by leaving approximately 20 vacant positions
unfilled. -402,104
Total Adjustments -5,452,104 -14.0

C. FY'94 Appropriation

E——————
3,618,931

169.0
——

. OTHER ISSUES

1. The Ad Valorem Task Force expired on June 30, 1993. The computar-éssistad mass appraisal functions

parformed by the Task Force, in support of county assessor modernization and uniformity efforts,

were transferred to the Ad Valorem division of the Tax Commission pursuant to SB 336, Sections 12-14.

2. 8B 578, Sactions 8-9 authorized the Auditor to assess a fee of $40 for audits of public entities performed

by private auditors. This fee is projected to generate in excess of $40,000, which will fund 1-2 FTE

responsible for monitoring compliance with governmental accounting standards.

3. SB 217 eliminated the mandatory audit requirement for institutions of higher education;

this action will reduce revenue to the Auditor and Inspector Revolving Fund by $180,000-300,000

and wil! reduce personnel needs by 6 FTE.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget
by Source

General Revenue $3,618,931 E
General Ravenue Carryover $16,49¢9 .
Revolving Funds $4,689,460

Total FY'94 Budget $8,324,890

57%
0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 578, Sections 1-4 SB 578, Section 6

41

43%




Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 7
_ $8,000,000 |
o $7,000,000
i $6,000,000 1
$5,000,000 |
— $4,000,000 1
P $3,000,000 t
e $2,000,000 {
$1,000,000 |
i 0 =
P FY's9 FY's0 FY'91 FY'o2 FY'93 FY'94
O Approp. B Total Expend.
- Percent  Total Budget  Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures { Change FIE FTE
FY'89 $575,895 0.0% $7.,471,547 4.3% 0.0 N/A
[ FY'90 $575,895 0.0%  $8,352,281 11.8% 0.0 N/A
: FY'g1 $273,508 -52.5% $7,937,214 -5.0% 0.0 N/A
FY'92 $228,867 -16.3% $7,848,771 -1.1% 0.0 N/A
FY'93 $228,867 0.0% $8,888,220 13.2% 0.0 N/A
FY'94 $178,867 -21.8% $8,026,013 -9.7% N/A
\. 6 Year Change -$397,028 -68.9% $554,466 7.4%
Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change -$435,508 -75.6% -$1,172,188 -15.7%

1 - Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expendituras.

In FY'91 the agency's appropriated amount decreased by 52.5% ($264,763) due to the

transfer of funds to agencies leasing space in the Kerr State Office Building in Tulsa.

,,,,,

42



Il. FY's4 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 228,867 N/A
B. FY'94 Adjustments
Budget Adfustments
1. The $85,000 approptiation for rent subsidies in the Tulsa State Office Building
was reduced to $35,000 due to increased occupancy. The appropriation for bond
retirament remained intact at $143,867. -50,000
Total Adjustments -50,000

C. FY'94 Appropriation

N E ]
178,867 N/A

ll. OTHER ISSUES

SB 396, Section 131 authorized the Capitol Improvemant Authority to conduct the refinancing and defeasance
of the 1972 and 1973 bond obligations, if appropriate, before June 30, 1994.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 General Revenue
Revolving Funds
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 578, Section 10-11

FY'94 Budget

by Source
2%
$178,867 [}
$7.847,146
$8,026,013

Expenditure Limit Referencs:
N/A

43




i
\
-

|
|
|

-

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

$35,000,000 1
$30,000,000 1
$25,000,000 ¢
$20,000,000 ¢
$15,000,000 ¢
$10,000,000 1

$5,000,000 1

Department of Central Services

$0-

FY'a1 Fy'92 FY's3

7 450.0
T 440.0
r 430.0
r 420.0

410.0
400.0 E
390.0

r 380.0
+ 370.0

360.0

Fyso  FYso FY'94
1 Approp &8 Tota! Expend. ——#— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE

FY'89 $10,339,741 12.8% $21,066,315 12.1% 433.6 445.0
FY'a0 $10,297,394 -0.4% $24,546,72_2 16.5% 447 .4 448.0
FY'91 $11,395,888 10.7%  $25,389,633 3.4% 441.4 448.0
FY'92 $14,275,131 25.3% $29,031,136 14.3% 390.1 449.0
FY'93 $11,436,131 -19.9% $34,826,470 20.0% 368.8 449.0
FY'94 $10,238,518 -10.5% $30,694,637 -11.9% 390.0
6 Year Change -$101,223 -1.0% $9,628,222 45.7%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$2,303,858 -22.3% $3,024,837 14.4%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'89 the agency experienced a 12.8% appropriation increase. This increase was in part due
to $280,049 appropriated for a 5% salary adjustment, $220,000 provided to hire a state bond
advisor, and $271,741 appropriated for the Minority Preference Program.

During the 1992 Session the Office of Public Affairs changed their name to the Department of

Central Services.

The appropriations decrease for FY'93 was due primarily to the removal of over $3,000,000 in
one-time funds which were appropriated in FY'82 for maintenance and renovations in-the State
Capitol, hazardous waste clean-up at the Surplus Property site in Oklahoma City, and the Day

Care Pilot Program at the Tulsa State Office Building.

44



il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 11,436,131 449.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments . Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Base Adjustment: Removal of one-time funding for the Gapitel Zoning Study. -60,000
Budget Adjustments
2. Budget Reductions: 10% reduction in appropriated funds. In order to accommodate
this cut, the Department implemented a restructuring of the agency which
included a reduction-in-force, eliminating 33 agency posistions, reduction of
interagency mail service, elimination of one asbestos abatement crew, and
raduction of professional services contracts in the Cantral Purchasing division. -1,137,613
3. Elimination of vacant FTE positions. -59.0
Total Adjustments -1,197,613 -59.0
] E
C. FY'94 Appropriation 10,238,518 390.0

IN. OTHER ISSUES

1. Due to a critical detarioration of resources in the Tort Liability Fund, which was projected to go into deficit
before the end of 1893, the Department wiil implement premium assessments against all stata agencies
to maintain the integrity of the Risk Management Program. The premiums will be weighted according to
risk factors derived from historical claims data, assessing each agency its proportion of the total claims
against the Fund. This measure is projected to generate $1.8 million for the Fund in FY'94.

2. SB 391, Section 13 authorizes the Executive and Legislative Bond Oversight Commissions to finance laase
purchase agreements by either competitive bid or negotiated sale, whichever is deemed more
cost-effactive. The Commissions are also authorized 1o extend the term of leasa-purchase agreements
beyond statutory limits when such action is in the best interests of the state.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget
by Source

General Revenue Appropriations $10,238,518 |:|
General Revenue Carryover _ $50,000 .
Revolving Funds $20,406,019
Total FY'94 Budget 7$30,694,537
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 383, Sections 38-39 SB 577, Section 9

SB 577, Sections 1-4
45




Court of Criminal Appeals

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000
$2,000,000 -
5 $1,500,000 1
S
o $1,000,000 1
$500,000
$0 4
FY90  FY91  FY92  FY93  FY94
C——— 1 Approp. B Total Expond. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $1,271,865 63.6% $1,230,610 23.9% 22.0 29.0
FY'90 $1,421,415 11.8% - $1,432,508 16.4% 26.5 29.0
FY'91 $1,698,112 19.5% $1,677,063 17.1% 36.0 32.0
FY'92 $1,864,212 9.8% $1,820,056 8.5% 301 33.0
FY'93 $1,803,658 -3.2% $1,805,759 -0.8% 29.1 33.0
FY'94 $1,936,022 7.3% $2,036,305 12.8% 33.0
6 Year Change $664,157 52.2% $805,695 65.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $247,656 19.5% $367,620 29.9%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

in FY'89 the agency experienced a 63.6% increase in approprations due to the expansion of the
Court of Criminal Appeals. On January 1, 1983 the Court expanded from three judges to five.
The FY'89 half-year appropriation for this expansion included: $193,918 to cover the costs of
two new judges, two executive secretaries, four judicial assistants; $75,000 for new office
equipment and law books; and $74,258 for new computer equipment.

In FY'90 the agency recieved an additional $256,840 for the Court's expansion which
completed the full-year funding.

In FY'91 the agency was appropraited $150,000 to establish an orders division to expedite
matters not requiring full court opinions and $10,860 for judicial pay raises.

In FY'92 judicial salaries were increased by 3% ($4,810) and court employees received a 5%
salary increase ($22,440).

46



Il. FY's4 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'33 Appropriation 1,803,659 33.0
B, FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adfustments
1. 5% reduction in appropriated funds; judicial salariss were exempted from the
budget reduction calculations. The Court will achieve necessary savings through
the use of approximately $100,000 in carryover from FY'93. -67,637
2. Appellate Backlog: One-time funding for payment of legal fees and temporary
personnel to assist in the disposition of the appellate backlog, including
appeals filed by the Indigent Defense System pursuant to Harris v. Champion. 200,000
Total Adjustments 132,363 0.0
’ RS TES——
C. FY'94 Appropriation 1,936,022 33.0

lil. OTHER ISSUES

The Court of Criminal Appeals has been embroiled in controversial federal litigation, Harris v. Champion,

which alleges a denial of due process in the Inability of convicted defendants to have appeals filed and considered

in a timely fashion. Wholesale reform of the Indigent Defense System during the 1991-92 sessions and additional
funding for the Attorney General, provided by supplemental appropriation during the 1993 session, have addressed
the bulk of constitutional concerns. Nevertheless, in order to avert successful challenges to the Oklahoma

ctiminal appeals system on the premise of unconstitutional delay, it became imperative that the 1000case

backlog currently befare the Court be eliminated and that measures be taken to deter such a backlog from accruing
in the future. In addition to internal procedures adopted by the Court, such as a “fast track" methed of disposition
for certain classes of appeals, the Legisiature took decisive action to eliminate the threat of federal intervention

in the Oklahoma criminal appeals system.

1. SB 364, Sactions 2-6 creates a Criminal Division of the Court of Appeals which may be activated in an
emergency, upon request from the Court of Criminal Appeals, by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court.
The Criminal Division will consist of 80 district judges, associate district judges, and seligible special judges
who sit in panels of three and review appeals assigned by the Court of Criminal Appeals. The Criminal
Division is intended as a mechanism to dispose of the current appellate backleg, which exceeds 1000 cases,
and as a safety net to ensure that such a backlog never accrues again.

2. HB 1388, amending the Indigent Defense Act, includes provisions which streamline the appeals process
and expand the Court's jurisdiction to regulate appellate procedures, in an effort to reduce the time required
for disposition of appeals and deter the creation of a future backlog.

3. As noted above, the Legislature authorized the expenditure of $200,000 in one-time monias

for the employment of temporary personnel to assist in the administration of the Criminal Division
and such other duties as may be necessary to eliminate the appellate backlog.

47




IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY's4 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriation

Ganaral Fund Carryovar

Special Cash Fund

Spaecial Cash Sales Fund
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
8B 383, Section 24
HB 1834, Section 1
SB 391, Section 5

$2,036,305

FY'94 Budget
by Source

109% O%

$1,736,022
$98,183[]
$200,000§
$2,100]]

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1834, Section 3

48



District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$50,000,000 I - 1000.0
$45,000,000 } ey 1 900.0
$40,000,000 1 i1 800.0
$35,000,000 ¢ |1 700.0
£ $30,000,000 1+ 600.0
= $25,000,000 } 15000 [

O $20,000,000 1 a1 400.0
$15,000,000 ¢ i 1 300.0
$10,000,000 { $8 1 200.0
$5,000,000 1 il + 100.0

$0 - - 0.0

FYgs FYso FY91 Fyez FYe3d FYu4
"1 Approp. TERERES Total Expond. —— 8 aun. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

_ Appropriation Change  Expenditures § _Change FTE FTE
Fy'89 $22,220,247 8.9%  $31,337,406 11.0% 751.8 567.0
FY'90 $23,143,006 4.2%  $34,254,198 9.3% 798.1 567.0
FY'91 $23,711,112 2.5%  $39,092,153 14.1% 813.1 567.0
FY'92 $24,327,336 2.6%  $44,495,524 13.8% 876.4 567.0
FY'93 $24,815,992 2.0%  $47,257,741 6.2% 883.7 912.0
FY'94 $23,668,102 -4.6%  $49,215,278 = 4.1% 912.0
6 Year Change $1,447,855 6.5% $17,877,873 57.0%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$3,643,917 -16.4% $7,290,079 23.3%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dédicatad. federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'89 the agency experienced a 8.9% increase in appropriated funds. This increase is largely
due to the 5% across-the-board salary increases for agency employees ($798,579), and
$260,000 authorized for the expansion of the state-funded victim-witness coordinator positions.

The 11% increase in FY'89 for the agency's total expenditures is due to procedural changes in
the way revolving and federal funds are recorded.

In FY'00 the agency had a 4.2% increase in appropriated funds. The agency received across-the-
- board salary adjustments ($249,870), longevity adjustments ($383,276), and $170,222 for
the expenses of the Crime Victims Compensation Board.

In FY'93 all District Attorneys were awarded a $5000 (8.3%) statutory pay increase, and funding ' |
of $380,000 was provided for the payment of all DA's witness fees out of their own budgets
rather than from claims against the Court Fund. ‘

The dramatic increase in FTE for FY'93 was due to the inclusion of previously exempt FTE in the
limits; it does not represent the addition of new employees,

49




Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 24,815,992 912.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time funding for computer equipment in Osage Co. -17.661
Budget Adjustments
2. 5% reduction in approptiated funds; statutory District Attorney salaries were
exempted fram the calculation of the budget reduction. Appropriated funds are
distributed statewide by the DAC according to an astablished funding formula;
individual District Attorneys retain authority to budget these funds at their
discretion, -1,130,229
Total Adjustments -1,147,890 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 23,668,102 912.0
. OTHERISSUES
None.
IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET
General Revenue Carryover from FY'83 (approximately $500,000) FY'94 Budget
by Source

has not yet been programmed,

General Revenue Appropriations $23,668,102 .
Revalving Funds - $18,118,525 D
Federal Funds $7,428,651 [l
Total FY'94 Budget $49,215,278
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Refarence:
SB 383, Section 23 HB 1832, Saction 9

HB 1832, Sections 5-7

50

48%




District Courts

l. FUNDING HISTORY

T

$25,000,000 1 7 600.0
$20,000,000 | 1500.0
1 400.0
2 $15,000,000 1
2 300.0 F
O $10,000,000 ¢ | 200.0
$5,000,000 1 1100.0
$0 = 0,0
FYse FY80  FY®sl Fy92 - FY93  FY94
C 1 Approp. B Towal Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Anpropriation Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE F1E
FY'89 $18,072,296 10.4%  $17,783,975 9.5% 377.8 385.0
FY'90 $20,229,710 11.9%  $18,792,217 11.3% 472.2 522.0
FY'91 $21,979,994 8.7%  $21,979,994  11.1% 511.2 525.0
Fy'92 $23,054,748 49%  $22,956,878 4.4% 514.3 528.0
FY'S3 $23,418,109 1.6%  $24,107,114 5.0% 517.2 531.0
FY'g4 $22,978,108 -1.8%  $24,964,156 3.6% 533.0

6 Year Change $4,905,812 27.1% $7,180,181 40.4%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$37,520 -0.2% $1,809,5886 10.2%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'88 the agency's employees received a 5% across-the-board salary increase totaling
$759,5673. The FY'89 appropriation also included funding for two special judges and six court
reporters at a cost of $310,214.

In FY'90 the Legislature authorized secretary-bailiffs to become part of the unclassified service.
The Legislature transfered $1,832,893 from the Local Court Fund to the State Judicial Fund to
accomodate the salary expenses for 135 employees.

In FY'91 the Legislature authorized a 8% judicial salary increase ($313,170) and appropriated
another $552,631 for secretary-bailiffs salary expenses. Another $103,923 was used to add
three new court reporters.

In FY'92 the Legislature authorized a 5% judicial salary increase ($258,371) in addition to

providing full-year funding for the FY'91 salary increases ($351,184). in addition, the
Legislature appropriated $102,420 for two new court reporters and a new court bailiff.

51



[

In FY'93 the Legislature provided full-year funding for the FY'92 salary increases ($258,238), as well as $60,123 for a
Special Judge in Cleveland County and $45,000 for two new secretary-bailiffs. In addition, the Legislature directad that
local court funds would no longer be responsible for the payment of district attorneys' witness fees, appropriating

directly to the district attorneys instead for that function,

For FY'93 the Legislature reduced traffic misdemeanor fines by $13 and directed that $46.50 of every $57 traffic fine
be deposited in the General Revenue Fund, to compansate for the transfer of indigent defense responsibilities from the

courts to the General Fund.

il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 23,418,109 531.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjusiments
1. 5% reduction in appropriated funds; statutory judicial salaries were exempted
from the calculation of the budget reduction. -629,431
2. Judicial Fund; One-time appropriation from the State Judicial Fund to
compensate for General Revenue reductions in excess of the 5% target. 189,430
3. Transfar of 2 FTE from the Supreme Court (budget analysts). 2.0
Total Adjustments -440,001 2.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 22,978,108 533.0

i, OTHER ISSUES

1. HB 1250, Secticn 4 reduces Justice of the Peace Hold Harmless payments made to some counties by 50%.
This provision will generate an additional $429,880 in certified revenue to the Court Fund.

2. HB 1834, Sections 9-10 authorizes the Administrative Office of the Courts to provide funding for county
law libraries from the State Judicial Fund for FY'93. In addition, HB 1250, Section 7 increases court costs

by $3 in all cases except misdemeanor traffic viclations, and directs that those menies be deposited
to the county law library fund. This provision is projected to generate approximately $200,000 annually.

. HB 1366, amending the Indigent Defanse Act, includes provisions which reduce the time for appeal

and expand the Court of Criminal Appeals' jurisdiction to regulate appellate procedurss, in an effort to
raduce the time required for disposition of appeals and deter tha creation of a future appellate backlog.

In addition, the act returns the determination of indigency to the courts, as opposed to the Indigent Defensa
System, and requires the Court of Criminal Appeals to promulgate rules governing the court's determination.

. SB 384, Sactions 2-6 creates a Criminal Division of the Court of Appeals which may be activated in an

emergency, upon request from the Court of Criminal Appeals, by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court.
The Criminal Division will consist of 60 district judges, associate district judges, and eligible special judges
who sit in panels of three and review appeals assigned by the Court of Criminal Appeals. The Criminal
Division is intended as a mechanism to dispose of the current appellate backiog, which exceeds 1000 cases,
and as a safety net to ensure that such a backlog never accrues again.

52



5. HB 1834, Saction 20 authorizes the payment of indigent defense fees for capital cagsaes assigned prior to
July 1, 1991 from the State Judicial Fund. Cases assigned after that date are subject to the provisions of

the Indigent Defense Act, 22 Q.5. § 1355 et seq.

8. HB 1250, Sections 2-3 & 5-6 specify that witness fees for the defense shall be paid from the lecal court

fund. Upon conviction, such fees shall be taxed and collected as costs in the case for deposit in the court fund.

7. SB 391, Section 9 authorizes the Supreme Court to utilize retired active judges and justices to

adjudicate certain cases.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY"94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
State Judiciai Fund
* 400 Fund Cash
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Sections 26-27
HB 1834, Sections 5-7

FY'94 Budget
by Source
1%
$14,989,586 [ 24%
$7,799,002 []
$189,430 [
$22,978,108

Expenditure Limit Referance:
HB 1834, Section 8

53

— I

_—



Election Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 7
$9,000,000 {
$8,000,000 |
$7,000,000 |
$6,000,000
$5,000,000 {
$4,000,000 1
$3,000,000 1
$2,000,000 1
$1,000,000 |
$0 i 8 a .,
FY'89 FY'sq FY'91 FY'g2 FY'93 FY'94
O Approp. & Total Expend,

Percent ~ Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures £ _Change FTE FTE

FY'89 $4,258,226 17.3% $4,810,179 61.0% 16.4 N/A

FY'90 $4,989,830 17.2% $4,345,791 -9.7% 15.0 N/A

FY'91 $9,478,208 90.0% $9,374,981 115.7% 18.8 N/A

FY'a2 $8,164,619 -13.9% $7,118,107 -24.1% 22.1 N/A

FY'93 $7,816,100 -4.3% $7,321,992 2.9% 26.0 N/A

FY's4 $6,638,490 -15.1% $8,468,180 15.7% N/A

6 Year Change $2,380,264 55.9% $3,658,001 76.0%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $962,111 22.4% $1,8386,222 38.2%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency oparations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expanditures.

In FY'89 the agency was appropriated $575,000 for a special election on HJR 1045 which
related to Ad Valorem changes. The agency aiso received an additional $387,719 for 1988
election expenses.

In FY'91 the agency was appropriated $5,000,000 for the Oklahoma Election Management
System. Under this system, all county election board offices will be computerized and
automated voting machines will be used in all precincts.

In FY'92 the 13.9% decrease in the agency budget was due in part to ihe removai of one-time
funding for the Oklahoma Election Management System and for election funding.

In FY'93 the 4.3% decrease in the agency budget was due to the removal of $426,250 in

implementation expenses for the Oklahoma Election Management System and $675,000 for the
1892 Presidential Primary (Super Tuesday).

54



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 7,816,100 N/A
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time funding for the unanticipated costs of the HB 1017 special
alaction in October, 1991. -440,000
Budget Adjustments
2. 10% reduction in appropriated funds. The agency intends to use carryover funds
to offset the budget reduction. -737,610
Total Adjustments -1,177,610 N/A
C. FY'94 Appropriation 6,638,490 N/A

il. OTHERISSUES

HB 1088, the "Motor Voter Act,* authorizes Oklahoma tag agents to serve as votar registrars. The Election Board
will have administrative authority ovar the registration function performed by the tag agsnts, and will incur certain

administrative expenses pursuant to that function,

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

1992 General Revenue Fund

1993 General Revenue Fund

Revelving Fund

1994 General Revenue Fund
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 577, Sections 11-12

$6,638,490

FY'94 Budget
by Source

$225,936 |
$1,478,754 [_]
$125,000 JJj

$8,468,180

Expenditure Limit Referencs:
NA

55




[. FUNDING HISTORY

Ethics Commission

$400,000 T
$350,000 |
$300,000 ¢
® $250,000 1
= $200,000 ;
O $150,000 {
$100,000 1
$50,000 1
$0
Fy'ss FY'90 FY'91 Fyg2 FY'$3 FY'94
"1 Approp B8 Total Expond. ——B—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual  Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
Fv's9 $205,920 109.3% $188,783 65.5% 4.5 5.0
FY'90 $208,506 1.3% $236,740 25.4% 5.0 5.0
FY'91 $233,284 11.9% $233,085 -1.5% 5.0 7.0
Fy'92 $352,407 51.1% $337,515 44 .8% 6.3 7.0
FYa3 $334,234 -5.2% $341,834 1.3% 7.0 7.0
FY'94 $317,522 -5.0% $338,787 -0.9% 7.0
6 Year Change $111,602 54.2% $150,004 79.5%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $43,293 21.0% $77,120 40.9%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, faderal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'89 the agency experienced a 109.3% increase in appropriations due to the addition of 2
FTE at a cost of $52,976, and a $47,024 increase for general operations.

The Ethics Commission became a constitutional body with the passage of State Question 627
in 1980. The constitutional provisions retated to the Commission require that the Legislature
appropriate funding sufficent for the commission to meet its constitutional duties.

The 51.1% increase in appropriations for FY'92 is due to $59,000 funded for an additional

staff attorney, $25,000 for a field representative, and $70,000 for increased operations

expenses.

The 5.2% decrease in the agency budget for FY'93 was due to the removal of $30,000 in one-
time funds appropriated for the purchase of computer hardware and software.

56



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'98 Appropriation 334,234 7.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjusiments
1. 5% reduction in appropriated funds, The Commission will absorb this cut

through the use of $4,000 in carryover from FY'93 and approximately

$10,000 in anticipated revenues from new fees (see Part Il below). -16,712

Total Adjustments -16,712 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 317,522 7.0

l. OTHER ISSUES

1. SB 577, Sections 16-17 authorizes the Ethics Commission to charge and collect fees from municipalities and
local school boards in order to recover the printing and distribution expenses of providing ethics materials
to such entities. This fee is projected to genarate $9,265 in revenues to the Ethics Commission Revolving Fund.

2. The Oklahoma Supreme Court, in the case Ethics Commission v, Cullison et ai, invalidated most provisions of
HJR 1077 of the 1982 Oklahoma Legislature, which contained substantial amendments to the Ethics Commission
Act, 74 0O.8. § 4200 et seq. In so doing, the Court required the Commission to promulgate new rules for
consideration by the Legislature, but declined to rule on the Ethics Commission's claims that the Cammission
had been insufficiently funded or to grant the requested relief, a court order for additional appropriations.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'34 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget
by Source
Generat Revenue Appropriations $317,522 .
Genaral Revenue Carryover $4,000 . 1% 5/0. .
Revolving Funds $17,265 D :
Total FY'94 Budget $338,787
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 577, Section 14 8B 577, Section 15

57




Office of State Finance

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 7 + 185.0
$14,000,000 1 1 180.0
$12,000,000
® $10,000,000 | 175.0
= $8,000,000 ] H170.0
Q 6,000,000t L 165.0
$4,000,000 1
$2,000,000 1 160.0
$0 : +165.0
FYs9  FY80  FY91 Fye2 FY93  FY94
L 1 Approp Total Expend. —8—— Auth. FTE
) Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $10,428,480 17.7% $15,753,520 26.2% 156.3 167.0
FY'90 $9,821,773 -5.8% $15,600,183 -1.0% 168.0 174.0
FY'91 $12,374,532 26.0% $14,008,878 -10.2% 162.3 182.0
FY'92 $10,660,533 -13.9% $13,585,225 -3.0% 168.2 183.0
FY'93 $10,374,911 2.7% $13,939,661 2.6% 160.4 179.0
FY'94 $8,878,784 -14.4% $12,441,664 -10.7% 167.0
8 Year Change -$1,548,706 -14.9% -$3,311,856 -21.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$3,459,819 -33.2% -$5,988,459 -38.0%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency opaerations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'88 the agency received $1,500,000 for the second phase of developing the new State's
telecommunications system.

In FY'89 the agency received $198,832 for salary adjustments, $192,979 in OPERS
adjustments, and $117,901 for data processing reclassifications. Funding of $1,500,000 for
FY'88 one-time telecommunication expenditures was removed from the appropriation base.

In FY'91 the agency appropriation included $1,800,000 to purchase time on a supercomputer
for the state's colleges and universities. Those funds were not used and were redirected the

following year. The agency also received $429,625 to produce a Comprehensive Annual

Financial Report for the state.

In FY'92 the agency appropriation was reduced by $215,860 (1.7%) for budgetary reductions,
and received additional funding for data processing ($112,190) and the replacement of FY'90
carryover ($150,000).

The 2.7% reduction in FY'93 was due to the removal of $285,622 in one-time appropriations
for data processing equipment and services.

58



il. FY'94 APPROPRIATICN ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 10,374,911 179.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base AdJustments :
1. Partial removal of funding for expiring $1,248,038 lease-purchase agreement
for data processing equipment. -248,038
2. Removal of additional funds originally appropriated for the purpose of data
processing lease-purchase agreement. This action leaves $640,000 of the
lease-purchase appropriations in the agency base for the purpose of IBM :
mainframe expansion. -360,000
Budget Adjustments
3. 10% reduction in appropriated funds; appropriations for intergovernmental
assessmants were exempted from the calculation of funds subject to the budget
reduction. In order to absorb this cut OSF will eliminate the agency Data
Processing Equipment budget, reduce support for personal computer systams in
state government, implement a raduction-in-force of up to five positions in the
Data Processing division, and restrict the flexibility of the agency to pursue
new oppartunities in data processing systems. -926,013
4. New funding for additional intergovernmenta! assessments payable for FY'94, 37,924
5. Removal of vacant positions (at agency requast). -12.0
Total Adjustments -1,496,127 .-12.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 8,878,784 167.0

1. OTHER ISSUES

During FY'93 the agency began implementation of the ICS Direct program, an an-line system of claims
processing which will provide greater efficiency and reliability in the State's accounting services.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

The agency will program approximately $130,000 in FY'93
carryover for one-time capital expenses.

FY'94 Budget

by Source
General Ravenus Fund $8,878,784
Centrex Revolving Fund $3,517,280 D
Qil Settlement-Diamond Shamrock Fund $45,600 .
Total FY'24 Budget $12,441,664
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 578, Sections 12-13
59

SB 578, Section 14




Governor

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000
$3,000,000
$2,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,500,000 1|
$1,000,000 1
$500,000 -
$0 : e : _ %
FY's9 FY'90 FY'91 Fy'g2 FY'o3 FY'94
[ Approp. B Total Expend.
Percent Totai Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $1,697,151 9.0% $2,245,399 23.7% 38.6 N/A
FY'90 $2,029,149 19.6% $1,865,179 -16.9% 34.5 N/A
FY'91 $2,065,853 1.8% $2,001,344 7.3% 40.8 N/A
FY'92 $1,973,693 -4.5% $2,106,464 5.3% 39.2 N/A
Fy'93 - $2,937,693 * 48.8% $2,437,693 15.7% 33.8 N/A
FY'94 $3,013,924 # 2.6% $2,013,924 -17.4% N/A
6 Year Change $1,316,773 77.6% -$231,475 -10.3%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $668,381 39.4% -$664,735 -29.6%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

* - Includes an appropriation of $500,000 from the Constitutional Reserve Fund to the Governor's
Emergency Fund.

# - Includes an appropriation of $1 million from the Constitutional Reserve Fund to the Governor's
Emergency Fund.

In FY'80 the agency experienced a 19.6% increase in appropriations. This increase was mainly
due to the appropriation of $307,002 for the replacement of FY'88 carry-over funds.

In FY'92 the Governor's Mansion Account was increased to $35,000, and the administration of
the Qil Overcharge Fund was transferred to the Office of State Finance.

The 48.8% increase in appropriations for FY'93 was due to a special $500,000 appropriation to

the State Emergency Fund administered by the Governor; $200,000 for the operational
expenses of the newly created Washington, D.C. office; and one-time funding of $200,000 for
the National Governor's Conference to be held in Tulsa during the summer of 1993.

60



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 2,937,693 N/A
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1, Removal of one-time appropriations to the State Emergency Fund. -500,000
2. Removal of one-time funds for the National Governor's Conference to be held in
Tulsa during the summer of 1993. -200,000
Budget Adjustments
3. 10% reduction in appropriated funds. The Governor absorbed this cut by
raducing the Tulsa office budget 45%, consolidating the Indian Affairs activity
within General Operations, leaving one position vacant, reducing professional
services and office axpensas, and implementing administrative reductions in
General Oparations. The Mansion Allowance remained exempt from legislative
budget reductions. -223,769
Constitutional Reserve Fund
4. One-time appropriations to the State Emergency Fund administeraed by the
Governor for disaster relief. 1,000,000
Total Adjustments 76,231 N/A
C. FY'S4 Appropriation 3,013,924 N/A

ll. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

The Governor, who receives 30-month appropriations, is funded entirely from General Revenue Fund
Appropriations. The Budget Office does not require the Governor to budgst prior year appropriations for
expenditures in ansuing fiscal years, so total carryover from FY'92 and FY*93 is uncertain.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Referance:
SB 577, Section 18 NA
S8 390, Section 12

61




House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$14,000,000 W
$12,000,000 ;
$10,000,000 1
$8,000,000 }
$6,000,000 {
$4,000,000 1
$2,000,000 1
$0 i : : _ . i
FY'89 FY'90 Fy'a1 FY'92 FY93 FY'94
(1 Approp. & Total Expend.

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 _Change FIE FTE

FY'89 $9,578,107 16.9% $9,326,650 21.9% 225.7 N/A

FY'90 $11,662,116 21.8%  $11,137,097 19.4% 240.5 N/A

FY'91 $12,440,709 6.7%  $12,440,709 11.7% 288.8 N/A

FY'92 $12,525,278 0.7% $9,994,266 -19.7% 2471 N/A

FY'93 ] $12,275,278 -2.0%  $12,275,278 22.8%  253.5 N/A

FY'94 $11,432,178 -6.9%  $11,432,178 -6.9% N/A

6 Year Change $1,854,071 19.4% $2,105,528 22.6%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$605,359 -6.3% -$353,902 -3.8%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicatad, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. .

In FY'88 the agency experienced a 2% reduction of $158,530, and received $350,000 for
statute books.

In FY'89 the agency received $350,000 for statute books, $1,071,911 for increased costs for
general operations, and funding for a 5% pay increase of $198,623.

For FY'90 the agency's 21.8% increase was mainly due to $1,937,625 appropriated for
increased operating costs.

For FY'91 the agency received a 6.7% increase, which consisted of $350,000 for statute books,
$328,593 for salary increases, and $100,000 for general operations.

The 2.0% decrease in FY'93 was due to the removal of one-time funding for the purchase of the
1891 Oklahoma Statutes.

62



Il. FY'g4 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

11,432,178

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 12,275,278 N/A
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 10% reduction in appropriated funds; statutory legislative salaries were
exempted from the calculation of the budget reduction. --843,100
Total Adjustmants -843,100 N/A
C. FY'94 Appropriation N/A

. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY's4 BUDGET

The entire FY'94 budget ($11,432,178) is funded through General Revenus Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1833, Sections 1-2

63

Expenditure Liniit Referance:

NA




-
l

g

]
‘J

Indigent Defense System

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 7 - 70.0
$10,000,000 B ls0.0
« $8,000,000 1 50.0
s 40,0 u
3 $6,000,000 30.0
$4,000,000 1 20.0
$2,000,000 { 10.0
$0 | , e ; 0.0
FY'89  FY90  FY'91 Fy'g2  FY93  FY'94
) Approp. B Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation ~ _Change  Expenditures ¥ _ Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $947,551 19.2% $999,411 32.6% 23.6 39.0
FY'90 $961,873 1.5% $1,694,739 69.6% 29.6 39.0
FY'91 $1,088,226 13.1% $1,690,205 -0.3% 37.9 420
Fy'a2 $2,110,050 93.9% $1,704,990 0.9% 52.2 62.0
FY'93 $9,319,254 341.7% $1 0,296,34__5 503.9% 65.2 62.0
FY'94 $8,297,624 -11.0% -100.0% 62.0
6 Year Change $7,350,073 775.7% -$999,411 -100.0%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $5,564,986 587.3% -$999,411 -100.0%

~ - Appropriations for all years before FY'92 were made to the Appellate Public Defender.
T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The 1991 Legislature passed HB 1612 which created the Indigent Defense System (previously
the Appeliate Public Defender). This act transferred the responsibilities for defending indigents
from the District Courts and Supreme Court.

The Indigent Defense System is divided into three divisions: the Appellate Division, which is
responsible for all indigent appeal cases; the Capital Division, which is responsible for all indigents
who are accused of a capital offense; and the Trial Dlvision, which is responsible for ail other
offenses.

Beginning in FY'93 the Trial Division became responsible for the defense of indigents on a
statewide basis, and was authorized to contract with private attorneys for the purpose of
providing such representation. The dramatic increase in appropriations for FY'93 was primarily due
to over $6,000,000 provided for this function. The agency also received a supplemental
appropriation of $400,000 in FY'92 and additional funding of $1,700,000 in FY'93 to
compensate for a revenue shortfall in the Indigent Defense Revolving Fund due to a marked
decline in the number of traffic citations issued by the Oklahoma Highway Patrol. The System is
now funded almost entirely from the General Revenue Fund, which receives a portion of every
traffic citation issued to reimburse this expense.

64



Federal litigation in the case Harris v. Champion alleged that over 700 clients of the Indigent Defense System had been
denied due process as a result of the failure to file appeals in a timely fashion. In order to correct this constitutional
defect and to pravent the court-ordered release of those defendants, the Legislature provided a supplemental
appropriation of $400,000 in FY'92 for the purpose of contracting appellate briefs to private attornays, in addition to
$428,550 dedicated to this function from the agency operating budget. This process was completed by the end of April,
1993, at which time no appellate backlog existed among the clients of the Indigent Defanse Systam.

. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 9,319,254 62.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1, Ramoval of unprogrammed FY'33 General Revenua. -337,667
2. Removal of funds programmed for appellate contracts is cases subject to Harris v.
Champion. These funds, although savings from the agency operating budgat, were
treated as non-recurring expenses. -428,550
3. Additional 2.7% reduction in appropriated funds to achieve iotal operating
raduction of 5%. This reduction will be counter-balanced in FY'94 by one-time
carryover in excess of $500,000 from the Indigent Defanse Revolving Fund.
Due to a change in the agency funding mechanism during the 1992 session, these
revanuaes will not be available next year. Without the surplus revolving fund
monies, this cut reprasents an 11% reduction in appropriations. -255,413
Total Adjustments -1,021,630 0.0
= ] - — ]
C. FY'94 Appropriation 8,297,624 62.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

1. HB 1366 amended the Indigent Defense Act, clarifying procedure and jurisdiction for the Indigent Defense
System: (1) provided procedure for the assignment of conflict cases among the System, county indigent
defenders in Tulsa and Oklahoma counties, and private attorneys appointed by the Court; {2) restored
responsibility for determination of indigency to the cours, with final jurisdiction in the Court of Criminal
Appeals; (3) limited the time for appeal to 90 days for all cases and granted the Court of Criminal Appeals
authority to regulate the submission of transcripts, in order to reduce the time for disposition of appeals
and the appeilate backlog; (4) specified criteria for the evaluation of trial contract bids by the Indigent
Defense Board; (5) provided for withholding of 22% of the total value of each contract until alt felony and
misdemeanor matters have been completed, in order to deter creation of a backlog at the trial level; (6)
created a ravolving fund for the retention of 22% of the trial contracts until all terms of the contract are
completed; (7) amended various procedural and administrative provisions of the Indigent Defense Act.

2. Pursuant to the pending federal litigation in Harris v. Champion, which alleged a due process violation in
the inability of the System to file appeals in a timely fashion, the Indigent Defense Board contracted with
private attorneys to file appeals on behalf of clients of the System. The Legislature provided a supplemental
appropriation of $400,000 in FY'92 for this purpose, and the System dedicated $428,550 from the agency
operating budget to the contracts. By the end of FY'93, no appellate backlog remained in the Indigent Defense
System.

65




]

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Appropriated Funds
Carryover
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Referance:
HB 1834, Saction 12

FY'94 Budget

by Source
6%
$8,297,624
$689,009 [ ]
$1,334,696 [H
695,525 |
$11,017,844

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1834, Section 13

66



l. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 -
$3,500,000
$3,000,000 1
$2,500,000 -
$2,000,000 -
$1,500,000 A
$1,000,000 -
$500,000 ;
$0 : :
FY'ss FY'so FY'91 FY'92 Fy'93 FY'94
U Approp. B Total Expond.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
FY's9 $3,534,530 65.2% $2,624,869 46.2% 28.0 N/A
FY'90 $3,158,821 -10.6% $3,812,642 45.3% 28.0 " N/A
FY'9 $3,238,900 2.5% $3,238,900 -15.0% 25.5 N/A
Fy'92 $3,211,621 -0.8% $3,211,621 -0.8% 24.7 N/A
FY'93 $3,164,121 -1.5% $3,164,121 -1.5% 25.1 N/A
FY'94 $2,847,709 -10.0% $2,847,709 -10.0% N/A
6 Year Change -$686,821 -18.4% $222,840 8.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,299,455 -36.8% -$389,794 -14.9%

Legislative Service Bureau

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expanditures.

In FY'89 the agency received $500,000 for the annual meeting of the National Conference of
State Legislatures (NCSL) that was held in Tulsa in 1989, $50,000 for a task force on Langston

University, and another $50,000 for additional legislative studies.

For FY'90 the 10.6% decrease in appropriations is due to the removal of $400,000 for FY'89
one-time expenditures.

67




Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 3,164,121 N/A
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 10% reduction in appropriated funds, -316,412
Total Adjustments -316,412 N/A
C. FY'94 Appropriation 2,847,709 N/A

lil. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURéES - FY'94 BUDGET

The entire FY'94 budget ($2,847,709) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Section 34

68

Expenditure Limit Referenca:




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Lieutenant Governor

$600,000 T
$500,000
$400,000 1
$300,000 1
$200,000 1
$100,000 ¢
$0
FY'a9 FY'90 FY'91 FY'g2 Fy93 FY'94
O approp. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t+ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $456,167 18.0% $490,988 33.4% 8.4 N/A
FY'a0 $415,671 -8.9% $419,875  -14.5% 9.6 N/A
FY'a1 $428,534 3.1% $444,534 5.9% 7.0 N/A
FY'a2 $468,168 9.2% $332,404 -25.2% 8.7 N/A
FY'a3 $468,168 0.0% $365,900 10.1% 7.4 N/A
FY'94 $421,351 -10.0% $539,000 47.3% N/A
6 Year Change -$34,8186 -7.6% $48,012 9.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$125,462 -27.5% -$67,944 -13.8%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'88 the agency received $108,542 for the costs of economic development programs.
These programs included $60,000 for eight international economic development missions,
$35,000 for national economic development quarterly trips to meet with Congressional

delegations, and approximately $10,000 for Oklahoma travel related to the normal course of

business.

In FY'89 the agency received funding for a 5% across-the-board salary increase ($12,457), the
restored 14% OPERS contribution ($12,225}, and for office renovations ($10,000).

69

o



T

|
Il. FY'84 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 468,168 N/A
_ B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adfusiments
1. 10% reduction in appropriated funds. The Lt. Governor, who receives 30-month
r= appropriations, has retained adequate funds from prior fiscal years to absorb the
‘ cut without a reduction in services. : -46,817
Total Adjustments -46,817
S E
r C. FY'g4 Appropriation 421,351 N/A

i . OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature authorized a $100,000 increase in the Lt. Governor's personal servicas budget limit
[ (SB 577, Section 19) to facilitate the addition of two FTE. No funding was provided for this activity,
; as sufficient resources were available in the current agency budgst.

ey
|

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - F¥'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget

b by Source
3 8%
B FY'92 General Revenue Fund $40,614 D
FY'93 General Revenus Fund $270,658 E
FY'94 General Revenue Fund $227,728 |} 42%
Total FY'94 Budget $539,000
Appropriation Reference: Expenditura Limit Reference:
SB 383, Section 35 N/A

70




Merit Protection Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$600,000 7
$500,000 t
w $400,000 ¢
S $300,000 1
=]
$200,000
$100,000 {
$0 .
FY'as FY'80 FY'o1 Fy'92 FY's3 FYo4
1 Approp. B Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $483,138 19.2% $491,263 32.0% 9.8 10.0
FY'a0 $506,386 4.8% $486,384 -1.0% 9.4 10.0
FY'a1i $550,418 8.7% $542,867 11.6% 11.0 11.0
FYy'a2 $595,678 8.2% $580,774 - 7.0% 10.7 11.0
Fvy'93 $596,457 0.1% $509,359 -12.3% 9.8 11.0
FY'94 $525,634 -11.9% $570,634 12.0% 11.0
6 Year Change $42,496 8.8% $79,371 16.2%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$70,585 -14.6% -$43,391 -8.8%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expendituras.

In FY'89 the agency experienced a 19.2% increase in appropriations. This increase was due to a
5% across-the-board salary increase ($11,684), an OPERS adjustment ($11,861), the addition
of two field representatives ($33, 732), and additional funding for a contract with hearing
examiners to resolve employee-employer disputes ($20,660).

For FY'92 the agency received a supplemental appropriation of $20,000 for the purpose of
conducting hearings related to the J. B. Bennett case.

For FY'93, the $20,000 supplemental appropriation was removed from the agency budget as
well as $9,221 appropriated for one-time purchases of recording equipment; the Commission
simultaneously received a $30,000 increase in the permanent agency budget for the purpose of
hiring Administrative Law Judges to accommodate increased caseloads.

71




Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 598,457 11.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 11.87% reduction in appropriations. The impact of this cut will be mitigated by

the use of $26,000 in FY'93 carryover funds. In addition, the agency intends

to reduce its budget for Administrative Law Judges and to leave one vacancy

unfilled. -70,823

Total Adjustments -70,823 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 525,634 11.0

. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Revenue Fund
FY'93 Carryover
Revolving Fund

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Section 36
SB 577, Sactions 20-21

FY'94 Budget

by Source
$525,634 B 5% 3%
$26,000 [ ]
$19,000 i
$570,634

92%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 577, Section 24

72




Office of Personnel Management

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000

7122.0
$7,000,000 1120.0
$6,000,000 1 118.0
Y 116.0
# $5,000,000 - i114.0
= $4,000,000 1 12,0
2 $3,000,000 { :ég-g
$2,000,000 1 106.0
$1,000,000 - 104.0
$0 - 102.0
FY89  FY90  FY91  FY92 FY93  FY'9d
C_— IApprop @ Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $3,973,270 12.2% $3,618,660 12.2% 98.0 108.0
FY'90 $3,993,221 0.5% $4,172,495 15.3% 108.1 114.0
FY'91 $4,891,852 22.5% $7,725,010 85.1% 116.3 119.0
FY'a2 $4,673,202 -4.5% $5,047,774 -34.7% 108.9 119.0
FY'93 $4,789,659 2.5% $5,890,289 16.7% 106.1 122.0
FY'94 $4,225,175 -11.8% $6,742,968 14.5% 114.5
6 Year Change $251,905 6.3% $3,124,308 86.23%
Infl. Adjusted .
6 Year Change -$657,066 -16.5% $1,673,678 46.3%

t -"Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revoiving fund expanditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

in FY'91 the agency experienced a 22.5% increase in appropriated funding. This increase is due
in part to an appropration of $171,215 for the implementation of the payroli and personnel
modules of the Integrated Central System project, $313,894 that is to replace one-time funds,
and $268,083 in supplemental funding provided to make-up for the transfer of the SconerFlex
program and Revolving Fund.

For FY'a3, the Office of Personnel Management was directed to implement a single source
payroll system for all state agencies, in order to maximize efficiency and accountability. Funding
was provided through the Legislative Service Bureau to assist with implementation of this
program.

73




IIl. FY'34 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 4,789,659 122.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total F1E
Budget Adjustments
1. 11.8% reduction in appropriated funds. The impact of this cut will be mitigated
by the sue of $425,000 in carryovar funds available from FY'93. In addition,
OPM intends to reduce expenditures for personnel training workshops, eliminate
WATS phone sarvice in the Recruitmant Division, close the Tulsa Employees
Assistance Program office, delay replacement and upgrades of computer
equipment and leave some vacant positions unfilied. -564,484
2. Elimination of vacant positions. -7.5
Total Adjustments -564,484 -7.5
C. FY'94 Appropriation 4,225,175 114.5

. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'a3 General Revenue Fund Carryover

FY'94 General Revenue Fund

QPM Reavolving Funds

Employee Benefits Council Admin. Fund
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 577, Section 25

$1,801,237 [ |

FY'94 Budget
by Source

$425,000 [
$4,225,175
$291,556 [Jj

27%

$6,742,968

6%

4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 577, Section 26

74




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Secretary of State

$2,500,000 -
$2,000,000 -
§ $1,500,000 -
& $1,000,000 |
$500,000 -
30 -
FY'89 FY'50 FY'91 FY'92 FY'93 FY'94
"7 Approp. BB Total Expend. ———— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $629,194 -12.6% $1,081,096 38.8% 25.3 28.0
FY'a0 $347,883 -44 7% $1,106,183 2.3% 26.8 29.0
Fy'91 $385,076 10.7% $1,110,600 0.4% 28.3 30.0
Fy'92 $419,281 8.9% $1,185,759 6.8% 28.9 32.0
FY'93 $705,281 68.2% $1,207,000 1.8% 30.0 41.0
FY'94 $634,753 -10.0% $2,163,5652 79.3% 41.0
6 Year Change . $5,559 0.9% $1,082,456 100.1%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$130,997 -20.8% $617,006 57.1%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revclving fund expanditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The large appropriation increase in FY'88 and the large increase in total expenditures for FY'89
are due primarily to the establishment of a central database of agricultural liens. The purpose
of this database is to ensure leins are paid off when commodities are sold. Registration fees
and filing fees created with the authorization of this system are deposited into a special
revolving fund which now covers the cost of the system. The large decrease in appropriated
funding for FY'90 is due to removal of $305,000 that was originally appropriated in prior years
to help operate this system. The funds were included in the agency's base until the program
generated enough funds from filing fees to operate the system.

The 88.2% increase in funding for FY'93 was due to a $150,000 appropriation for the

publication of the Administrative Code (in addition to $150,000 transferred from revolving
funds) and a $136,000 appropriation to fund the newly created Office of Volunteerism.

75




I S

Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Tatal FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 705,281 41.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 10% raduction in appropriated funds. The Secretary of State has maintained

adequate flexibility in the agency operating budget to absorb this cut without a

reduction in services. ‘ -70,528

Total Adjustments -70,528 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 634,753 41.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'54 BUDGET

General Revenue Fund
General Revenue Carryover
Revolving Fund

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 577, Sections 27-29

FY'94 Budget
by Source

$634,753 |

$221,772 [
$1,307,027 [
$2,163,552

61%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 577, Section 31

76




I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 -

$8,000,000 |

$7.000,000 |

$6,000,000

$5,000,000 -

$4,000,000 1

$3,000,000 ¢

$2,000,000 1

$1,000,000

30
FY'89 FY'90 FY'91 FY'92 FY'93 FY'94
O Approp. & Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE

FY'89 $6,091,361 18.9% $6,051,375 18.5% 154.2 N/A
FY'90 $7,447,085 22.3% $6,713,668 10.9% 153.9 N/A
FY'91 $7.,996,988 7.4% $7,996,998 19.1% 149.0 N/A
FY'92 $8,091,303 1.2% $8,008,105 0.1% 159.3 N/A
FY'93 $8,091,303 0.0% $8,091,303 1.0% 164.5 N/A
FY'94 $7,470,831 -7.7% $7,470,831 -7.7% N/A
6 Year Change $1,379,470 22.6% $1,419,456 23.5%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$227,747 -3.7% -$187,761 -3.1%

Senate

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figurs is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

In FY'90 the agency experienced a 22.3% increase in appropriated funds. A portion of this

increase was to fund the increase in Legislators' salaries due to action taken by the Legislative
Compensation Board.

77

-



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 8,091,303 N/A
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 10% reduction in appropriated funds; statutory legislative salaries were
exempted from the calculation of the budget reduction. -620,472
Total Adjustments -620,472
C. FY's4 Appropriation 7,470,831 N/A

"Ill. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

The entire FY'94 budget ($7,470,831) is funded through Genera! Revenue Fund Appropriations.

Appropriation Referenca:
SB 383, #1

78

Expenditure Limit Reference:




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Supreme Court

$9,000,000 7 145.0
$8,000,000
$7,000,000  140.0
$6,000,000 1
-_2- $5,000,000 1 135.0 E
2 $4,000,000 | 130.0
$3,000,000 1
$2,000,000 A L 125.0
$1,000,000 1
$0 - +120.0
FY'89  FY90  FY'01 FY'92  FY93  FY'94
"] Approp. % Total Expend, ——®—— Auth, FTE
Perdent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $6,443,962 12.5% $7,034,2086 17.8% 1191 127.0
FY'90 $6,689,050 3.8% $7,374,378 4.8% 122.6 131.0
FY'91 $6,866,233 2.6% $7,750,483 5.1% 123.8 134.0
FY'92 $7,223,491 5.2% $8,064,740 4.1% 123.1 139.0
Fy'a3 $7,564,085 4.7% §7,350,825 -8.9% 124.5 141.0
FY'94 $7,432,201 -1.7% $8,326,515 13.3% 139.0
6 Year Change $988,239 15.3% $1,292,309 18.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$610,667 -9.5% -$498,993 7.1%

t - Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, faderal and revolving fund expanditures for agency operations,
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'89 the agency's appropriated funding increased by 12.5%. The appropriation increase
was due to a 5% across-the-board salary increase (214,284), an OPERS adjustment
($144,114), the hiring of 4 judicial assistants ($210,312), and the purchase of computer
software ($231,510).

In FY'92 the 5.2% increase in appropriations was due in part to the 3% increase in judicial
salaries, 5% salary increase for court employees and $121,804 for the hiring ot two legal
assistants for the appeals judges.

In FY'93 the 4.7% increase was due primarily to full-year fundihg for the FY'92 salary increases
($19,190), increased funding for computer capacity and computer

security systems ($73,600), 2 new legal assistants {$121,804), and increases in operational
expenses ($110,000).

79




IIl. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 7,564,085 141.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time funding for implementation expenses of data processing
security system to prevent unauthorized access to Court records. -29,410
2. Removal of one-time funding for expansion of the Court's mainframe computer. -13,000
Budget Adjustmenis
3. 5% reduction in appropriated funds. Statutory judiclal salaries were exampted
from the calculation of budget reductions. The Court will absorb this reduction
from a projected carryover of $193,286 in FY'93 funds. -89,474
4. Transfer of 2 FTE to the District Courts (budget analysts). -2.0
Total Adjustments -131,884 -2.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 7,432,201 139.0

. OTHER ISSUES

1. HB 1250, Section 1 increases the filing fee for appeals to the Supreme Court from $100 to $200.

This provision is projected to generate $197,505 in cartified revenue to the Judicial

Fund.

2. SB 364, Seactions 2-6 creates a Criminal Division of the Court of Appeals which may be activated in an
emargency, upon reguest from the Court of Criminal Appsals, by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court.
The Criminal Division will consist of 60 district judges, associate district judges, and eligible special judges
who sit In panels of three and review appeals assigned by the Court of Criminal Appeals. The Criminal
Division is intended as a mechanism to dispose of the current appellate backlog, which exceeds 1000 cases,

and as a safety net to ensure that such a backlog never accrues again.

3. 5B 391, Section 9 authorizes the Supreme Court to utilize retired active judges and
to adjudicate certain cases.

iV, FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

Projected carryover of $193,286 has not yet been programmed.

justices

FY'94 Budgaet

" by Source
o S

Workers' Comp. Admin. Fund $7.,432,201
State Judicial Fund $373,050 [ |
Revolving Funds $521,264 E

Total FY'84 Budget $8,326,515

90%
Appropriation Reference: : Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1834, Section 14 HB 1834, Section 19

SB 391, Sections 7-8
80




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Tax Commission

$80,000,000 7
$70,000,000 1
$60,000,000 t
® $50,000,000 ;
2 $40,000,000 {
S $30,000,000
$20,000,000 1
$10,000,000 t
$0 -
FY'89 FY90 FY91 FY'92 FY93 FY'54
1 Approp. B Tota) Expend. —8——— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FE
FY'89 $46,847,736 16.4% $54,625,377 10.4% 1250.5 1372.0
Fy'a0 $47,806,047 2.0% $65,726,483 20.3% 1269.5 1372.0
FY'91 $48,068,383 0.5% $71,499,862 8.8% 1177.8 1372.0
FY'92 $45,296,391 -5.8% $69,677,751 -2.5% 1284.4 1315.0
FY'93 $46,296,391 2.2% $73,946,815 6.1% 1243.9 1315.0
Fy'94 $46,978,653 * 1.5% $76,195,317 - 3.0% 1304.0
6 Year Change $130,817 0.3% $21,569,940 39.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$9,975,785 -21.3% $5,177,870 9.5%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* . Includes $4,175,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

For FY'88 the agency's appropriation was increased by 10.2%. Much of this increase
($1,192,158) was to replace one-time revolving fund carryover that was used to absorb a
14.9% reduction in the agency' FY'87 appropriation.

In FY'89 the agency experienced a 16.4% increase in appropriated funds and a 10.4% increase
in total expenditures. The 16.4% increase was mainly due to a 5% across-the-board salary
increase ($1,584,715), and $1,592,054 in OPERS adjustments. The 10.4% increase in total
expenditures is due to $2,300,000 used for capital projects that were to provide for more
efficient and effective collection practices.

In FY'90 the agency had a 20.3% increase in total expenditures. This is due to $4,000,000
that was to be spent, over a two year period, on revenue enchancement equipment. Also,
$2,200,000 was provided in order to provide a 100% reimbursement rate to counties for lost
ad valorem revenue due to the double homestead exemption allowed for low-income property
owners.

81

|

-
! :




In FY'91 the agency had a 14.8 increase in total expenditures. This increase is partly due to $1,500,000 appropriated
to the Fund for the Reimbursement of Counties fo ensure a 100% reimbursement rate.

In FY'92 the reduction of 57 FTE is from the removal of vacant posiitons.

in FY'92 the agency experienced a (5.8%) decraase due to a $2,884,103 budgetary reduction. For FY'93, the
Legislature restored $1,000,000 of these funds.

IL FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation : 46,296,391 1315.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments ' Tatal FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 9.8% reduction in appropriated funds. The agency will accommodate this budget
cut through the use of $850,000 in revolving fund carryover, the expiration of
a $1 million lease-purchase agreement, reduction of 53 vacant positions, and
cuts in trave! and other opserating expenses. -4,529,639
2. New monies generated by increases in the Importer Fuel License and the
Franchise Registered Agent fee, and appropriated from the General Fund. 939,189
3. Appropriations for the coflection function of bingo enforcement, the
administration and enforcemaent of which was transferred 1o the ABLE
Commission in HB 1595, This activity was previously funded through revolving
funds. 97,612
4. Removal of vacant positions. -25.0
Constitutional Reserve Fund
5. Appropriations to accompany the transfer of the Ad Valorem Task Force to the Ad
Valorem Division of the Tax Commission, authorized by Saction 12 of SB 336
and funded by Section 10 of SB 330. 4,175,000 14.0
Total Adjustments 682,182 -11.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 46,978,553 1304.0

. OTHERISSUES

1. SB 336 amended the ad valorem manufacturing exemption statutes to correct errors codified by SB 620
during the 1992 Session. The provisions of the bill included: (1) restoration of full reimbursement for
Increased valuation attributable to capital investment; (2) delay of the requirements for exemption
required by SB 620, to allow previous capital investments to qualify under the original statute;

{3) reduction of the FTE requirement from net increase of 25 employees to only 15 over a three-year
grace period; {4) new requirements that qualifying manufacturers must provide health care for employees,

2. SB 336, Section 10 authotized an increase in the Franchise Registered Agent fee, 18 0.5. § 1142, under which
the Sec. of State may serve as the registered agent for a foreign corporation. The fee was increased from $40 to
$100 annually, and is projected to generate an additional $691,752 in certified revenue to the General Fund.

82




3. SB 336, Section 11 authorized an increase in the Importer Fuel License, 68 O.S. § 607, which requires
persons imperting motor fuel or diesel fuel into the state for commercial purposes to securs a temporary
parmit in lieu of state licensing requirements. The fes was increased from $10 for three days to $25 for
five days, and is projected to generate an additional $247,437 in certified revenue to the General Fund.

4. Due to the axpiration of the Ad Valoram Task Force on June 30, 1993, the Ad Valorem Division of the
Tax Commission assumed the mission of developing and enforcing uniform standards for appraisal
of property values across the state, In addition to a $4.175 million Rainy Day appropriation,
the Tax Commission received 14 FTE transferred from the Task Force as well as all Task Force
records and equipment in order to perform this function.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

The agency accrued $850,000 in surplus revelving fund monies

during the hiring and purchasing freezes of FY'93, which were FY'94 Budget
retained as carryover in lieu of savings from FY'93 General by Source
Revenue.

General Revenue Fund $42,803,553 .
Constitutional Reserve Fund $4,175,000 |:I 38%
Revolving Funds $29,216,764 [l :
Total FY'94 Budget $76,195,317
) 57%
Appropriation Reterance: ' Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 578, Sections 16-19 SB 391, Section 11

HB 1595, Section 18
SB 390, Saction 10

83




Treasurer

" 1. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000 1
$4,500,000 -
$4,000,000 -
$3,500,000
£ $3,000,000
3 $2,500,000 1
8 $2,000,000 |
$1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 -
$500,000 -
$0
Fyss  FYs0o  FYsi FY92  FY'93  FY94
C——— 1 Approp. | Total Expond. ——®—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures § _Change FTE FIE
FY'89 $4,427,620 66.6% $3,404,767 13.5% . 59.1 64.5
FY'90 $3,506,819 -20.8% $4,510,332 32.5% 66.6 70.5
FY'91 $4,943,958 41.0% $4.358,927 -3.4% 58.7 786.5
Fy'92 $4,631,250 -6.3% $4,215,941 -3.3% 60.9 72.5
FY'93 $4,629,000 0.0% $4,207,990 -0.2% 64.0 73.5
FY'94 $3,966,100 -14.3% $4,021,100 -4 4% 73.5
6 Year Change -$461,520 -10.4% $616,333 18.1%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,314,756 -29.7% -$248,735 -7.3%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipatad expendittires.

In FY'89 the Legislature appropriated $1,336,407 to replace the compensating balances system
of paying for bank services with actual service charges, $128,910 to hire FTE for the
Agricultural Link Deposit and Small Business Link Deposit Programs, and $113,520 for the
Securities Lending Program which allows the Treasuer to lend fully collateralized securities on a
short-term basis. -

In FY'91 the Legislature appropriated $200,000 for consultant servces to complete

development of the agency's data processing system, and $283,686 to hire FTE for the data
processing and operations division.

8 4



il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total - FIE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 4,629,000 73.5
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 5% reduction in appropriated funds for agency operations. This budget cut will
be offset by approximately $150,000 in carryover from FY'83. -162,900
2. Reduction in $1.2 million line-item appropriation for payment of bank service
charges. The Treasurer will cover these expenses out of investment income at an
estimated loss to the state of $15,000. -500,000
Total Adjustments -662,900 0.0
e——————— ]
C. FY'94 Appropriation 3,966,100 73.5

ll. OTHER ISSUES

SB 578, Sections 28-29 authorized the Treasurer to charge and collect centain financial service fees .

This measure is projected to generate $73,470 in annual revenue for the State Treasurer's Revolving Fund.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

The Treasurer has not yet programmed approximately $150,000
in carryover funds from FY'93.

FY'94 Budget
by Source

General Revenue Fund $3,966,100
Revolving Fund $55,000 |}
Total FY'94 Budget $4,021,100
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 578, Sections 22-24 SB 578, Section 26

85




1

R

Workers' Compensation Court

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$4,500,000 1
$4,000,000 1
$3,500,000
o $3,000,000
& $2,500,000 {
S $2,000,000 1
$1,500,000
$1,000,000
$500,000
$0 - *
Fras  FYso  FYSs1  FY92  FYe3  FY94
1 approp. B Toa Expend. ——8—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $2,852,128 10.4% $2,788,362 <20.1% 73.9 76.0
FY'30 $3.036,645 6.5% $3,004,890 7.8% 76.8 78.0
FY'91 . $3,245,428 6.9% $3,337,138 11.1% 79.7 80.0
FY'a2 $3,335,604 2.8% $3,545,774 6.3% 80.9 84.0
FY'93 $3,348,276 0.4% $3,733,493 5.3% g2.2 85.0
FY'94 $3,473,313 3.7% $4,032,173 8.0% 91.0

& Year Change $621,185 21.8% $1,243,811 44.6%

Infl. Adjusted
& Year Change -$126,037 -4.4% $376,361 13.5%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, tederal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

FY'89 the agency received $269,309 in additional appropriations. This 10.4% increase was
due to a 5% across-the-board salary increase {$98,297), OPERS adjustments ($72,812),
increased travel costs ($19,600), one new Researcher/Statistician ($30,000), one new person
to help with medical fee schedules (27,000), and the creation of a physican's panel which
interprets medical bills and provides for medical cost management ($21,600).

For FY'92 the Legislature authorized the Court to increase court costs by $10.00, and to

charge a $500 application fee for all group self-insurance organizations. These increases will
help fund the data collection division, the advisory council, and additional court space in Tulsa.

86



ll. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

R

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 3,348,276 85.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adfustments
1. Half-year funding for a 10th Worker's Compensation judge and court reporter,
as well as four support staff to perform administrative functions. Escalating
caseloads, particularly in the Tulsa cour, required the addition of a 10th judge;
this action will create a fourth docket in Tulsa as well as relieving pressure on
the Oklahoma City court, 125,037 6.0
Total Adjustments 125,037 6.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 3,473,313 91.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

1. HB 1447, the omnibus Worker's Compensation reform act, will profoundly impact the Court and
the Worker's Compensation system as a whole. Section 1 authorizes the addition of a 1Cth judge,
and Sections 37-38 provide funding for the additiona! judge and support staff.

2. The Court has baen preparing for the purchase of a new computer system to accommodate escalating
caseloads (increased docketing, filings, orders, administrative services, etc.). Funding for this
project has accumulated in the agency ravolvmg fund, and the new system is projected to be
on-line by January 1, 1994, :
IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'84 Budget

by Source
e 2%
General Revenue Fund $82,977 [
Workers' Comp. Admin. Fund $3,390,336 D
Revolving Fund $450,000 .
Total FY'94 Budget $3,923,313

B7%

Appropriation Reference;
SB 383, Section 47-48
HB 1447, Sections 37-38
HB 1834, Section 21

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1447, Section 39

87




SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL
SERVICES






Health and Social Services

The appropriation allocation to the Health and Social Services subcommittee was $15.8 million
less than the base appropriation for the previous year. This represented a 1.8% reduction from.
the FY'93 base of $865.5 million. To meet the $15.8 million reduction target, the
subcommittee increased fee revenues in the Health Depariment by $1.7 million, and decreased
nearly all agency operating budgets by a total of $14.0 million.

During GCCA deliberations the emphasis of the subcommittee was on preserving direct services
to clients. Therefore, agency administrative budgets were cut deeper than programs that
directly benefit needy Oklahomans. The cuts required the elimination of more than 600 funded
positions, most of which had been left vacant due to the prolonged hiring freeze throughout state
government. Only 19 employees--out of a total of 19,000 positions in agencies funded by the
subcommittee--were separated due to the subcommittee's actions.

Inciuded in the agency budget cuts were: Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth (10%);
Office of Handicapped Concerns (10%); Oklahoma State Department of Health (13.8%);
Human Rights Commission (9.9%); Department of Human Services (0.9%); Indian Affairs
Commission (10.0%); Board of Medicolegal Investigations (1.2%); Department of Mental
Health and Substance Abuse Services (2.8%); and Department of Veterans Affairs (1.6%).
Only one agency, the J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities, was
given a net increase in appropriations. The agency received $468,719 more than the previous
year to compensate for severe declines in Medicaid revenues brought about by DHS actions 1o
reduce the overall budget for Medicaid.

The Legislature reallocated existing resources to fund the following new initiatives: $350,000
for a new medication for chronically mentally ill patients; $3.1 million for outpatient mental
health services to children whose hospitalizations are being diverted by new Medicaid policies;
$50,000 to the Health Department for starting a licensing program of the home health care
industry; $300,000 for contracted services of federal Area Health Education Centers, $1.3
million for implementing the Hissom consent decree; $5.3 million for implementing the Terry
D. consent decree; $8.3 million for federal mandates in the Medicaid program; $1.6 million for
other program growth in Medicaid; and $2.7 million for growth in the DHS low income day care
program.

Major structural changes in the health care service delivery system were debated and enacted
by the Legislature. A new agency, the Oklahoma Health Care Authority, was created with a
$422,800 budget to begin assuming DHS's role of managing Oklahoma's $1 billion Medicaid
program, as well as acting as the state's planning and purchasing agent for other medical
services. In another effort to downsize the Department of Human Services, legislation was
passed to elevate two major divisions within DHS to separate agency status: the Department of
Rehabilitation Services ($21.2 million) and the University Hospitals Authority ($26.1
million). Finally, all environmental functions previously performed by the Health Department
($7.5 million) were transferred out of the subcommittee's purview.

88






!
|

]

___.____

Commission on Children and Youth

1. FUNDING HISTORY
$2,500,000 1 T 25.0
$2,000,000 120.0
£ $1,500,000 15.0
3 E
o $1,000,000 - 10.0
$500,000 1 L 5.0
$0 - - 0.0
FY'ss  FYS0  FY'®1 FYez  FY'93 FY'o4
"1 Approp. ® Total Expend. ———#—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $776,425 16.8% $1,525,590 24.6% 13.5 14.0
FY'90 $935,157 20.4% $1,675,345 3.3% 14.2 18.0
FY'g1 $1,175,040 25.7% $1,997,342 26.8% 19.0 20.0
FY'92 $1,366,725 16.3% $2,060,185 3.1% 21.3 23.5
FY'93 $1,423,703 4.2% §2,297,842 11.5% 22.9 23.5
Fy'94 $1,281,333 -10.0% $2,361,111 2.8% 23.5
8 Year Change $504,908 65.0% $835,521 54.8%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $329,698 42.5% $512,662 33.6%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, fedsral and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

A. FY'93 Appropriation 1,423,703

23.5

B. FY'94 Adjustmants Total

Budget Adjustments

1.

10.

Use FY'93 Carryover - The agency projected FY'93 carryover in the amount of

$65,000. These monies will be used to offset a portion of the 10% reduction in

the agency's FY'94 appropriation. This carryover will not be replaced in the

agency's base for FY'95. -65,000

. Administration - Reductions in travel and professional services in OCCY

administration. -5,000

. Planning and Coordinating Council - Reduction in professional services and

training. . -6,000

. Juvenile Ovarsight - Reduction in medical consuitant contract and training. -3,000
. Sarious and Habitual Offander (SHO) Program - Reduction in travel. -500
. Special Services to Children (ages 3-21) - Reduction in travel. -1,500
. Post-Adjudication Review Board - Reduction in training and travel. -8,020

. QU Juvenila Parsonnel Training Program (QUJPTP) - Pass-through funding

reduction of 20.4%. OUJPTP providas frae training for those who work with

juveniles. Because many juvenile agencies who benefit from this training could

afford to pay for the servics, intent language was inserted in SB 576 directing

CUJPTP to establish a system of fees to be charged 1o organizations whose

workers participate in its workshops and training. State agencies and other

public organizations receiving a direct or lina-item appropriation from the

Legislature were exempted from the payment of these fees. -46,000

. Oklahoma Areawide Services Information System (OASIS) - $8,000 of the

$65,000 in carryover identified by the agency (see item # 1} occurs in the

OASIS pass-through line item. Because a 10% cut in OASIS equals $7,850, the

net impact of allowing CASIS to use its FY'93 carryover in FY'94 means QASIS

will have a net increase of $150 in its FY'94 budget. 150

Court Appointed Special Advocates (CASA) - Pass-through funding reduction of
10%. - -7,500

Total Adjustments -142,370

0.0

C. FY'94 Appropriation 1,281,333

23.5

lIl. OTHER ISSUES

A,

In substantive language included as Section 34 of SB 578, the University of Oklahoma Juvenile
Personnel Training Program was directed to develop curriculum priorities for its workshops and
training events, with higher priority being placed on the provision of skill-based training for
participants who provide direct care or assistance to youth and their families.

90




r““‘*
(-

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'93 General Hevenue Carryover
FY'94 General Revenua
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Totai FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Refaerence:
SB 383, Saction 49
SB 578, Sactions 30 and 33
SB 392, Sections 18-19

 $1,281,333

$2,361,111

FY'94 Budget
by Source

$65,000

$396,778
$618,000

54%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 382, Section 19



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Office of Handicapped Concerns

$450,000 T
$400,000 ¢
$350,000 }
» $300,000 1
g $250,000 }
S $200,000
$150,000 1
$100,000 7
$50,000 1
$0 -
FY'89 FY'90 FY'o1 Fy'oz2 FY'93 FY'94
"1 approp Total Expend. ———¥—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'sg $226,023 7.2% $309,677 11.9% 8.5 9.0
FY'90 $230,441 2.0% $313,651 1.3% 8.6 9.0
FY'91 $291,743 26.6% $352,62'4 12.4% 8.8 9.0
FY'92 $310,828 6.5% $403,878 14.5% 8.9 3.0
FY'a3 $330,828 6.4% $404,497 0.2% 8.9 9.0
FY'94 $297,745 -10.0% $436,733 8.0% 9.0
6 Year Change $71,722 31.7% $127,056 41.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $31,008 13.7% $67,337 21.7%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicatad, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

92




II. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'93 Appropriation 330,828 9.0
B. FY'84 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. The agency's Other Operations budget was reduced by 33%. Areas targeted for

reduction were: traval ($15,000); miscellaneous administrative expenses

($10,000); and office supplies and printing- ($8,083). -33,083

Total Adjustments -33,083 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 297,745 9.0

. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'93 General Revenue Carryover
FY'84 General Fund Appropriaticns
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Referance:
SB 383, Section 50

FY'94 Budget

by Source
$22,000 5%
$297,745 [ | 25%
$7,188 :
$110,000 [

$436,933

g3

2%

Expenditure Limit Referance:
SB 576, Sections 28 and 29




Department of Health

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 T
$140,000,000 }
$120,000,000 |

® $100,000,000 {
S $80,000,000 {
8 $60,000,000 }
$40,000,000 -
$20,000,000

$0

FY'89 FY'S0 FY'91 Fy92 FY93 FY'94

" ""] Approp. Total Expend. —~—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY's9 $38,637,775 14.5% $85,690,910 15.9% 1,403.9 1,586.0
FY's0 $43,320,746 12.1% $106,288,292 24.0% 1,561.0 1,700.0
FY'91 $48,491,822 & 11.9% $116,884,314 10.0% 2,274.8 2,556.4
Fy'g2 $50,846,605 4.9% $142,883,646 22.2% 2,347.2 2,676.0
FY'93 $52,350,213 3.0% $145,644,377 1.9% 2,454.3 2,556.0
FY'g4 $38,630,246 -26.2% $153,737,746 5.6% 2,184.3
6 Year Change -$7,529 0.0% $68,046,836 79.4%

Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change -$5,289,842 -13.7% $47,024,688 54.9%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'04 figure is an astimata of anticipated expenditures.

& - Includes $147,000 supplemental appropriation.

FTE increases are largely due to a change in accounting for local health department personnel who
are supported by local millage or federal funds. In FY'83, 237.0 existing employees were no longer
exempted from department FTE limits. In FY'31, 650.0 existing county health and Eldercare
employees began being counted as agency FTE so the state's flexible benefit plan could be offered
to them.

In accordance with HB 2227 {1992), most environmental functions and funding at OSDH were
transferred to the newly created Department of Environmental Quality, Department of Labor, and
Okiahoma Water Resources Board. For FY'94, the transfer reduced OSDH's appropriation by $7.4
million or 14.2%, revolving funds by $9.2 million or about 22%, federal funds by $7.7 million or
about 9%, and FTE by 402.9 or 16.4%.

94




T

I, FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'93 Appropriation

Total

FTE

52,350,213

2,5656.0

B. FY'94 Adjustments

Base Adjusiments
1. Funding for one-time local health projects was removed: $30,000 for Hulbert
Nutrition Center; $20,000 for Miami Senior Citizen Center; $20,000 for Slick
Senior Center; and $24,608 for Garvin and McClain County Child Abuse pravention
projects.

2. Transfer ta DEQ, Labor Department & Water Rescurces Board (HB 2227, 1992),

Budget Adjustments
3. The agency has identified $275,000 in payroll of vacant positions and other
operating expenses that will be reduced with minimal impact on services. Maternal
and Child Health programs will save $75,000 by reducing selected medications and
$120,000 by eliminating vacant case-management positions.

4. $628,216 will be saved in tha Child Guidance program by not lilling vacant
positions, most of which are located in counties where recruiting child guidance
workers has been difficult.

5, Appropriations for the agency's AIDS prevantion program will be'reduced 10% by
charging off $100,000 in costs to federal grants.

6. Special Health Services division will reduce its Jail Inspection program by
$50,000 and Group Homes licensure program by $50,000.

7. The agency wili reduce by about one-third the amount of out-of-state travel
funded by appropriated and discretionary revolving fund dollars, saving $55,000.

8. Funding for Eldercare programs will be reduced by 5%.

9. The agency's Administration activities will be reduced by $150,000 or 1.7% of
total budget.

10. The Health Planning and Policy Analysis Division will be reduced by $250,000
or 21% by removing vacant positions.

11. Line-item appropriations to the Child Abuse Prevention Fund was reduced by

12, Appropriations to the Vaccine Revolving Fund were reduced because the agency
expectad to carry forward into FY'94 at least a $1 million stock of vaccines.

13. The agency projected it will carry forward $750,000 of General Revenue funds
and $250,000 of discretionary federal funds (400H account). This amount was
used to offset appropriation needs.

14. The following fees wera to be increased to replace appropriated funds: Nursing
Home Licensure, $402,520; Hospital Licensure, $153,169; Certificate of Need
Application, $250,000; Personail Health Laboratory Services, $292,700; Death
Certificate Copies, $555,651,

Total

13.5%. The fund was expected to carry forward into FY'94 a balance of $330,000.

-94,608

-7,444,603

-470,000

-628,216

-100,000

-100,000

-55,000

-331,000

-150,000

-250,000

-200,000

-892,500

-1,000,000

-1,654,040

-402.9




Budget Adjustments (cont'd.)
the estimated 19% of clients who hold Medicaid

appropriation needs could be reduced $300,000
Eldercare programs.

18, Funds were provided for a comprehensive study

in Poteau, Lawton, Enid and Tulsa for the study.

based on positions eliminated to fund the FY'93

Total Adjustments

15. Eldercare programs will begin seeking Medicaid reimbursement for services to

Total FTE

cards, It is presumed that
if Madicaid is maximized by
-800,000

16. Funding was provided for the agency's Special Health Division to begin a licensing
program for the Home Health Care industry, as required by statutes. 50,000

17. State matching funds were provided for the federal Ryan White Program, which
provides medications to parsons with AIDS. Administration of the program was
transferred from the Department of Human Services to OSDH in mid-FY'93, 200,000

of Eldercare, minority health and

other social programs. The agency will contract with Area Health Education Centers

300,000

19. FTE limits were increased in apticipation of increased federal grants for the
following divisions: chronic disease programs (21.0), immunization action plan
(60.0), maternal and child health programs (5.2}, public health laboratary
(2.0), AIDS programs (8.0), and WIC programs. The limit was dacreased by €4.0

pay raise. 41.2

-13,719,967 -361.7

C. FY'94 Appropriation

38,630,246 2,194.3

li. OTHERISSUES

SB 396, Section 74, allocates $7.5 million of the 1993 General Cbligation Bond Issue to county health depantment

building anhancemsents.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'a3 General Ravenue Carryover
FY'24 General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Fedaral Funds

FY'94 Budget
by Source

1%

$1,000,000 ||
$38,630,246 [ |
$33,607,500 [
$80,500,000

52%

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Section 51
HB 1830, Sections 1-16

$153,737,746

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1830, Section 15

96




3 Health Care Authority

|
! 1. FUNDING HISTORY

B
|
|
I
|
1

fm. |

$500,000 1
$450,000 {
$400,000 |
o $350,000 1
g $300,000 }
S $250,000 ¢
8 $200,000 1
$150,000
$100,000 +
$50,000 3
$0 - » = - i
FY'89 Fy'50 Fy'si Fy'g2 FY93 FY'94
— _ "1 Approp. EEE Total Expend. ——— Auth. FTE
| Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
] Appropriation Change Expenditures § _Change FTE FTE
. FY'89 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'ag N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
‘ FY'91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'a2 - N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
o FY'93 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
‘ FY'94 $241,256 * N/A $482,512 N/A 14.0

1 Total of all appropriated, dedicatad, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency
operations. The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* HB 1573, passed in the 1993 Session, created the Okiahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA) as
a new state agency. FY'94 was the first year of funding for OHCA.



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATICN ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'83 Appropriation 0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. The Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA) was created by HB 1573 and was

scheduled to bagin functioning as a new state agency during FY'94. A total of

$422,800 was appropriated to OHCA, but due to an error, there was an

overappropriation of the state fund from which OHCA monies came. Consequently,

OHCA received $241,256 in state monies, or $181,544 less than anticipated. It

should be noted that $300,000 of the $422,800 appropriation was contained in

the FY'93 DHS budget base. The original DHS funding had been for the purpose of

developing a Medicaid managed care program. When responsibility for developing

this program was transferred to OHCA in HB 1573, the DHS base funding was

likewise transferred to OHCA. 241,256

Total Adjustments 241,256 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 241,256 0.0

l. OTHER ISSUES
None.
IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET
FY'94 Budget
by Source
General Revenue $241,256 Bl
Federal Funds $241,256 D
Total FY'94 Budget $482,512
50% 50%

Appropriation Referance:
SB 392, Sections 6, 12 and 35

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 392, Section 12

98




-
; :
R

Human Rights Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 { r 28.0
$1,000,000 - ] :;’:
w $800,000 126.5
L] 128.0
s $600,000 | iy E
$400,000 - 1 25.0
$200,000 - | 2:'2
$0 . 23.5
FYss  FY90  FY'91 FY'92  FY'93  FY'94
1 Approp. B8 Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE
-Fy's9 $648,5652 24.5% $847,1286 17.4% 24.9 27.0
FY'90 $674,104 3.8% $857,973 1.3% 23.1 25.0
FY'91 $696,144 3.3% $958,431 11.7% 24.4 27.0
FY'92 $742,158 6.6% . $985,527 2.8% 23.7 28.0
FY'93 $740,158 -0.3% $1,059,336 7.5% 241 28.0
FY'a4 $667,158 -9.9% $992,158 -6.3% 28.0
6 Year Change $17,6086 2.7% $145,032 17.1%
infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$73,621 -11.3% $9,364 1.1%

1 - Total of alt appropriated, dedicated, faderal and revolving fund expenditures for agency oparations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The agency's mission and constituency has expanded, leading to increased state appropriation
needs. Up to 1985, the agency's primary concern was employment discrimination against racial
and ethnic minorities. Since then, the agency's scope has been expanded to include housing
discrimination, and target populations have expanded to include senior citizens and handicapped

individuals.

99



il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 740,158 28.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjusiments
1. Freeze hiring and purchases; cross-train employees to meet agency needs. -33,000
2. Increased federal reimbursement for case investigations will be used to offset
appropriation reductions. -40,000
Total Adjustments -73,000 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 667,158 28.0
O E ]

. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SCURCES - FY'34 BUDGET

FY'93 General Ravenue Carryover
General Fund Appropriations
Federal Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Referencs:
SB 383, Saction 52
SB 576, Section 26

FY'94 Budget

by Source
$3s,000 J| 4%
$667,158 [ |
$290,000 §H
$992,158

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 392, Section 21

100




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Human Services

—————

L

Dollars

FY'sg
FY'90
FY'S1
FY'92
FY'93
FY'94

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expanditures for agency operaticns,
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Includes original appropriation of $656,670,133 plus $10.7 million in supplemental apprepriations

for cost overruns in Medicaid and other entitlement programs. Does not include $33,000 in
reappropriated funding for cne-time expenditures for the Library for the Blind and Physically

Handicapped.

@ - Includes $685,559,096 from the General Revenue fund and $25,288,630 from the Constitutional
Reserve ("Rainy Day"} fund.

11 - Includes estimated state expenditures from a “health care provider tax" in the amount of
$26,913,209. Following the failure of SQ 847 (Provider Tax), the agency reduced its total budget by

$77,523,290 to accommodate the consequent loss of funds. Total budgeted expenditures for FY'93 are

$2,121,249,748.

1071

$2,500,000,000 ¢ 7 14,000.0
1 12,000.0
$2,000,000,000 _
110,000.0
$1,500,000,000 | 1 8,000.0 E
$1,000,000,000 6,000.0
4,000.0
$500,000,000 | 2.000.0
' $0 - : , . N 0.0
FYss FY'90 FY®1 FY92 FYe3a FYo4
"1 Approp. B Total Expond, ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$527,669,468 11.5% $1,436,046,485 13.6% 12,457.6 12,781.0
$574,108,184 8.8% $1,553,315,601 8.2% 13,238.2 13,477.0
$613,105,079 6.8% $1,751,882,680 12.8%  13,555.1 13,795.3
$667,370,133 * 8.9% $2,016,371,941 15.1% 13,631.1 13,734.5
$711,247,726 @ 6.6%  $2,198,773,038 ft 9.0% 13,698.8 13,709.8
$632,330,288 -11.1% $1,906,402,452 -13.3% 8,972.8
$104,660,820 19.8% $470,355,967 32.8%
$18,195,767 3.4% $209,673,864 14.6%



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'93 Appropriation 711,247,728 13,709.8

B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE

Base Adjusiments )

1. Remove Medicaid Constitutional Reserve "Rainy Day" Funds - In FY'93 the DHS
budget was built on the assumption that provider tax revenue would be used
during the second half of the fiscal year to help fund Medicaid sarvices provided
by the vendor drug program, hospitals, nursing facilities and ICFs/MR. Increased
Medicaid funding for the first half of FY'93 was appropriated from the
Constitutional Raserve Fund. This one-time source of "Rainy Day" funding was
removed from the DHS bass. -22,088,630

2. Remove Oklahoma Medical Center (OMC) Equipment Funded by Constitutional
Reserve Funds - $2.4 million of OMC's equipment budget was approptiated to
OMC in FY'93 from the Constitutional Reserve "Rainy Day" Fund. This amount
was ramoved from the DHS base. (In item #85 below, this amount was replaced
in OMC's base.) -2,400,000

3. Remove Central Oklahoma Juvenile Center {COJC) Capitai Monies Funded by
Constitutional Reserve Funds - HB 1735 (1992 session) changed the mission of
the Central Oklahoma Juvanile Treatmant Centaer (COJTC) in Tecumsseh from a
psychiatric treatment center to that of a multl-purpose juvenile centar. To
fulfilt this new mission, $500,000 in capital expenditures was appropriated to
make the facilty more secure. This one-time funding was removed from the DHS
base. (Ses related item #12 below.) -500,000

4. Remove School for the Deat Capital Funds - FY'93 capital expenditures at the
School for the Deaf in Sulphur were removed from the DHS base. -5,000

Total "Base Adjustments” -24,993,630 0.0

Replace One-Time Revenues & Other Base Adfusiments

5. Rainy Day Fund Shortfall - After the failure of the provider tax Issue at the polls
in November, 1992, DHS took action to reduce its base by an amount equal to the
revenue that would have been generated from the provider tax. DHS also
instituted reductions and identified reduced obligations in anticipation of the loss
of Rainy Day funds. Excluding a list of draconian program cuts that had been
approved by the Commission, the agency was able to come up with all but $11.6
million of the $25.3 million FY'93 Rainy Day appropriation amount, This $11.6
million was appropriated to DHS in lieu of the Commission-approved program
reductions. The 300.0 FTE reduction was a result of: a) the 2.5% pay raise
(192.0 FTE) mandated by the Legislature far state employess in FY'93, and b) a
10% administrative cut (108.0 FTE) mandated by the Commission for Human
Services. 11,649,202 -300.0

6. Intermediate Care Facility for the Mentally Retarded (ICF/MR) Reimbursement
Used to Offset DHS Shoritfall - Replacement of ICF/MR cne-time federal funding
that was used to offset the DHS shortfall created by the failure of the provider tax.
This cne-time funding source was a result of a recalculation of ICF/MR
reimbursement rates. 931,175

102




.

e

AdJustments (cont'd.)

Total

7. Payroll Lapse Used to Offset DHS Shortfall - Replacement of FY'93 payroll lapsa
monies that had been used by DHS to offset the shortfall created by the failure of
the provider tax.

8. Graer Center Funds Used to Offset DHS Shortfall - Funding to open the third wing
of the Greer Canter for the Dually Diagnosed {MR/MI) had been in DHS's base but
was used by the agency to offset the provider tax shortfall. These funds were once
again put into the DHS base. Also, additional FTE were authorized in order to
implement the expansion of the Gresr Center.

9. Prior Year Lapse Funds Used to Offset DHS Shonfall - Replacement of FY'92
carryover that had been identified by DHS and used to offset the provider tax
shortfall.

10. Hospital Leave Day Funds Used to Offset DHS Shortfall - Ralny Day funds had been
set aside to provide for reimbursement of hospital leave days for Medicaid
patients in nursing facilities. When tha provider tax issue failed at the polls, this
one-time funding source was used to offset DHS's FY'93 shortfall. The Legislature
replaced these funds in the DHS base budget.

11. Replace FY'32 Carryover from Oklahoma Children's Initiative - Replacement of
FY'92 carryover monies from the Oklahoma Children's Initiative (CCI) that had
been used to fund the FY'93 DHS budget.

12. Replace Lost COJTC Revenue - HB 1735 (1992 session) changed the mission of
the Central Oklahoma Juvenile Treatment Centar (COJTC) from. a psychiatric
facility to that of a multi-purpose juvenile center. This change resulted In a loss
of fedaral Medicaid funds for the provision of inpatient psychiatric care for
children. These monies ware replaced by state appropriated funding.

5,008,060

840,000

1,377,675

350,000

246,750

1,750,000

Total "Replace One-Time Revenues & Other Base Adjustmenis”

Colirt-Ordered Services
Hissom Consent Decree

13. Annualize FY'93 Placements & Services - Funding to annualize all community
placements of, and services for, Hissom class members bagun in FY'93,

14. Phase-In FY'94 Placements & Services - Partial year phased-in funding for
community placements and services for 133 class members remaining at Hissom.

15. Hissom Memorial Center Savings - Offset due to FTE reductions and operational
savings brought about by the closing of Hissom.

22,152,762

1,241,447

5,808,940

-5,789,550

-249.0

-394.0

Subtotal "Hissom Consent Decreg”

Terry D, Gonsent Decree (Qklahoma Children's Initiative}

16. Annualize FY'83 Oklahoma Children's Initiative (OCI) Programs - FY'93
annualization of OC| pregrams partially funded in FY'92. These programs include:
a) Reintegration Tracking ($796,337); b) Transitiona! Living at L.E. Rader
Ceanter ($127,504); and ¢) Wilderness Group Home at Foss Lake {$37,389).

17. Family Focus (Home Based Services) - Funding to expand the Family Focus
program, which provides home-based, intensive services for children and their
families.

18. Foster Care/Supervised Independent Living - Continued implementation of foster
care and supervised independent living services.

1,260,837

961,230

1,132,023

351,600

-394.0

103




Adjustments (cont'd.)

18.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

286.

27.

28.

29,

Therapeutic Foster Care - Ongoing implemantation of therapeutic foster care
services.

Day Treatment - Continued implementation of therapy and other day treatment
services for children.

Community-Based Residential Chemical Dependency Program - Continuation of
chemical dependency treatment program for children In group homas.

Community-Based Substance Abuse Counseling - Non-residential substance abuse
counsaling for childran.

individual Service Plans - Funding to provide individual service plans for
children.

Evaluator Contract - Contract to evaluate client need for inpatient psychiatric
care, with the intent of reducing the amount of this care,

Decentralization, Residential, Diagnostic & Evaluation Services - Funding for
continued implementation of services dealing with program decentralization,
residential programs, and the D & E program.

Management Information System - Expansion and maintenance of a comprehensive

managemant information system for children receiving services.
Court Monitor - Reduction in state share of court monitor contract.

Psychiatric Bed Reduction - Continuad reduction in the usage of inpatiant
psychiatric beds for children in the custody of DHS.

Delay Oklahoma Children's Initiative (CCIl) FY'94 Impiementation - Past
implementation of OCI programs has been slower than anticipated, as Is avident
from underspending in this area. DHS requested $8,522,670 to continue
Implemanting OCI in FY'94. The Legislature, however, suggested that the
implementation of both new and ongoing OCI programs will continue to be
somewhat delayed. This expected delay was programmed into the FY'94 DHS
budget and therefora is displayed as an offset.

Subtotal “Terry D. Consent Decree (Oklahoma Children's Initiative)”

Total "Court-Ordered Services"”

Federal Mandates

30.

31,

Nursing Home Reform Act

Annualize FY'93 Alternative Disposition Plan (ADP) Placements - Fedseral law
requires that nursing facility patients found to be developmantaily disabled be
provided either alternative placement or specialized services in thair current
placement, as delineated in the state's Alternative Disposition Plan. Funding was
provided to annualize placements and treatment plans initiated during FY'93.

Phase-In 164 Additional Placements - OBRA'87 (Nursing Home Reform Act)
requires that alternative placements for nursing home residents with
developmental disabilities be initiated by April 1, 1994. An estimated 164
clients with developmental disahilities will require such a placement. The state
share of this funding need is $1.6 million,

Total

782,161

820,400

190,273

204,490

501,714

100,000

209,148

4,204,040

-8,000

-926,409

-3,255,173

5,267,497

0.0

6,528,334

566,255

1,619,489

-394.0

104




]

Adjustments (cont'd.)

32. Phase-In Specialized Sarvices for 683 Clients with Developmental Disabilities -
Nursing facility residents with developmentai disabilities who had lived In a
nursing home for more than 30 months at the time of the passage of OBRA'87 are
not required to move thair place of residence. Federal law does state, however,
that those individuals shall receive specialized services for thair developmental
disabllities. Funding was provided for 683 cllents to recelve those services.

33. Phase-In Speclalized Sarvicas for NF Residents with Mental lliness - Nursing
facility residents who are found to be mentally ill are entitled to specialized
services under OBRA'87 in much the sama manner as residents with
developmental disabilities. Funding was pravided for thase services.

Subtotal "Nursing Home Reform Act”

DBRAG0

34. Annualize FY'93 Madicaid Covarage for Childran Up to Age 10 - The federal
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990 {OBRA'90) mandated Medicaid
coverage for children up to age 19 living in families at or below 100% of the
faderal poverty level. OBRA'90 provided for a phase-in of this mandate by
requiring coverage for successively older children each October 1st. For
axample, Madicaid coverage for children through age 9 (i.e., up to but not
including age 10) was phased in beginning October 1, 1992. Partial year funding
was provided last year for this purpose. FY'94 funding was subsequently
provided to annualize coverage for this phased-in group of children.

35, Madicaid Coverage for Children Up to Age 11 - OBRA'90 raquires the initiation of
Madicaid coverage on October 1, 1993 for children through age 10 {.e., up to but
not including age 11} living in families at or below 100% of the federal poverty
lavel. State share funding for this phased-in coverage was provided.

36. Annualize Medicare Part A Daductibles and Premiums - Every year Medicara Part
A (hospital} premiums and deductibles increase. Medicaid pays the cost of the
deductiblas and premiums for Medicare reciplents who qualify. FY'94 funding
was provided to annualize Part A deductible and premium increases which began
during FY'93. The additional funding also covers an increase in eligible
recipients in FY'93,

37. Annualize Medicare Pait B Premiums - Every year Medicare Part B {physician)
premiums increase. Moedicaid pays the cost of the premiums for Medicare
racipients who quality. FY'94 funding was provided to annualize Part B premium
increases which began during FY'93. The additional funding alsoc covers an
increase in eligible recipients in FY'93,

38. Medicare Part A Deductible and Premium Increases and Part B Premium
Increases - Funding was provided for the annual Medicare Part A and Part B
increases for recipients who arg also eligible for Medicaid. Included in this
funding were monias for an estimated 300 new Part A sligibles and 2,000 new
Part B eligibles.,

Subtotal "OBRA'90"
Total "Federal Mandates”
Program Growth/Reductions
dicald and Medical Servi ivision

39. Annualize FY'93 Hospital Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) - Funding for two
months annualization of a 4.9% COLA given o hospitals in FY'93.

Total

1,683,648

593,376

4,462,768

848,555

1,080,279

223,737

647,933

1,049,661

0.0

3,850,165

0.0

8,312,833

907,832

0.0

105




Adjustments (cont'd.) Total

40.

41,

42.

43.

44,

45,

48,

47.

48.

49,

50.

51

52.

FY'94 Hospital Cost of Living Adjustment - Funding for ten months of a 4.8%
COLA for hospitals serving Medicaid patients in FY'94. 4,341,974

Hospital Utilization - Funding for an estimated 2% increase In Medicaid hospital
utilization. 1,814,524

Annualize FY'93 Nursing Facllity Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) - Funding for
a one-month annualization of a $1.80 per patient day COLA given Medicaid
nursing facilities in FY'93, 405,268

Nursing Facility Utilization - The agency requested increased funds for an

anticipated 3.2% Increase in utilization of nursing facility services. However,

leglsiative analysis showed that the FY'93 utilization trend, especially from

October 1992 forward, was actually showing a decrease. Based on this analysis

and the fact that a home and community-based waiver and services far the aelderly

were in the process of development and implementation, the Legislature reduced

the agency's utilization projection from a 3.2% increase 1o a 1.0% decrease, -724,371

Physician Utilization - Funding for an estimated 2% increase in utilization of
physician services, 628,840

Family Planning Clinic Utilization - Funding for increased utilization of services. 36,707

Early & Periodic Screening, Diagnosis & Treatment (EPSDT) Utllization -
OBRA'89 requires blood lead content testing as part of EPSDT scresnings. Funding
was provided to test 95,000 Medicaid-eligible children under the age of &. 438,525

Medicaid Management Information System {(MMIS) - Funding for a contract
increase for MMIS fiscal agent operations. 210,113

Early & Periodic Screening, Diagnosis & Treatment (EPSDT) Project in Garfield
County - Funding for a coniract increase for an EPSDT demonstration project
administered by the State Department of Health {OSDH) in Garfield County. 3,904

Nursing Facility Survey and Certification Services - Funding for a contract
increase for the State Department of Health (OSDH) to survey and cerlify nursing
facilitias for the Medicaid program. 162,347

Miscellaneous Contract Increases - Funding for numerous medical administrative

contract increases, including contracts for nursing home audits and contracts

with First Data Bank, Oklahoma Foundation for Peer Review and other medical

consultants. 333,143

. Medical Services Division Reductions - FTE redugction in budgeted, but unfilled,

positions. -72,000

Reduce Provider Rates 5% - Following the failure of the provider tax issue at the
polls, the Commission for Human Services took numerous actions to achieve a
balanced budget for the remainder of FY'93. Cne of the recommsndations of the
State Medicaid and Welfare Reform Task Force was to reduce payments to Medicaid
practitioners by 5%. In FY'83 the Commission followed the Task Force
racommendation and reduced certain Medicaid provider payments to physicians
and other practitioners. However, reimbursements to providers for dental
sarvices, vision care/eye glasses, emergency transportation, laboratory

services, anesthesiologists, centified registered nurse aides, respite care and

skilled nursing care were not affected by the reduction, even though the Task
Force had made a recommendation in that regard. The Legislature acted to follow
the Task Force recommendation by reducing the remaining Medicaid provider

rates by 5%. -354,080

106




Adjustments (cont'd.)

53.

54.

55.

56,

57.

58.

59.

60.

Eliminate Dentai Coverage - Medicaid coverage for dental services for adults was
eliminated in FY'93 by the Commission for Human Services. Howevar, certain
dental services for children were still covered under optional services in the
State Plan. Medicaid coverage for these services was eliminated by the
Legislature, except for services identified for children during EPSDT screenings.

Implement Prior Authorization for Psychologist Services - By implementing a
prior authorization policy for the use of psychologist services, DHS projects a
10% drop in utilization.

Reduce Paid Hospital Days from 15 to 12/Year - In FY'93 the Commission for
Human Services movad to raduce the number of days that Medicaid would pay for
hospital stays for adult clients from 20 days to 15 days per year. Action taken by
the Legislature further reduced that benefit from 15 to 12 paid days per year for
adults,

Implement Rasource Test for Pregnant Women and Children Through Age 5 -
Praviously, pregnant women and children were eligible to receive Madicald if
family income was less than 133% of the federal poverty level. No resource
(asset) test was required. Legislative action required DHS to begin implementing
a rasource test for this group.

Reduce Inpatient Psychiatric Care for Children - HIR 1001 (1993 session)
requires DHS to implemeant stricter medical necessity critaria for the admission
of children into inpatient psychiatric settings. After subtracting the cost of
gatekeeping and the cost of providing community-based altarnative treatmaents,
the net state savings to DHS was estimated to be $2.1 million.

Implement Hospitai Utilization Review Policy - One of the recommendations of the
State Medicaid and Welfare Reform Task Force was to imptement a utilization
raview policy for hospital and other high cost sarvices.

Implement Managed Care (SB 76 and HB 1735) - DHS had $300,000 In its
FY'93 appropriation base to fund the State Madicaid and Welfare Reform Task
Force. SB 76 (1993 session) required the state to begin planning for the
conversion of Medicald from a fee-for-service system to a managed care system.
The $300,000 in DHS's base was earmarked for this purpose for FY'94, while an
additional $122,800 (for a total of $422,800) was also appropriated. The
additional funding for implementing managed care is added into DHS's
appropriation base here. However, HB 1573 (1993 session) created the

Cklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA) and gave the naw agency the managed care

planning and implemantation duties delineatad in SB 76. See item #106 below
for additional information on the transfer of duties and the final base adjustment
for DHS.

Subtotal *"Meadicaid and Madical Services Division"

Other Program Growth/Reductions
Day Care Caseload Growth - In its budget requast, DHS projected a 17% increase
in day care caseloads for FY'94. Legislative analysis of data available for FY'93

suggested that day care caseload growth was actually flattening out. The estimated

increase in caseloads from July 1992 through June 1983 was 8.7%.
Consequently, day care caseloads for FY'94 were projected 1o increase a like
amount, resulling in an increase of state funding of nearly $2.7 million.

Total

-101,808

-45,895

-1,623,618

-1,810,036

-2,102,051

-927,094

* 122,800

14.0

1,645,024

2,694,775

9.0

107




Adjustments (cont'd.}

61.

62.

AFDC Caseload Growth/Decrease - In its budget raquest, DHS projected a 6%
increasa in AFDC cassloads for FY'94, However, legislative analysis suggested

that AFDC caseloads were actually decreasing. Additionally, both the
AFDC-Unsmployed Parent and the AFDC Emergency programs were significantly
under budget, suggesting that savings could be captured from these programs due
to a decrease in utilization, which was projected at 1.4 %.

Family Support Servicas Division Reductions - FTE reduction in budgeted, but
unfilled, positions.

Subtotal "Other Program Growth/Reductions”

Total "Program Growth/Reductions”

Other Current Services/Reductions

B3.

64,

65,

€6.

67.

68.

69,

70.

LChildren, Youth & Family Services
Group Home Contracts - Funding for sexual abuse therapy and counseling

contracts at the North Girls Group Home ($24,534) and the Pauline Mayer Group
Home ($18,774).

Adoption Subsidy for Medically Fragile and Special Needs Childran - This program
provides subsidies to families who adopt medicaily {fragile or "special needs”
children. Such children typically have ona or many medical, behavioral,
developmentai or mental problems. The subsidy Is paid untii tha children are
sither 18 or 21 years of age. Because of its relative newness, the program every
year sees more children entering it than "aging out." Legislative analysis
indicated that FY'94 funding should be 30% higher than the FY'33 level.

Fostar Care Program Growth - Funding was provided for a 2% increase In the
foster care program as a result of increased utilization. This number was based
on historical data showing typical program Increases in the 2% to 4% range.

Division of Children, Youth & Family Services (DCYFS) Medicai Base Reduction -
DCYFS must pay all medical expenses for non-Medicaid eligible children in DHS
custody. Although this line item has been over budget in the past, base increases
in DCYFS Medical wera able to solve what were apparently temporary problems.
This line item, which was running 42.8% under budget as of May 1993, was
reduced by $400,000 (22.5%).

Subtotal "Children, Youth & Family Services”
Office of Juvenile Justice
Youth Services Agencies Reduction - Funding for Youth Services Agencies

contracts was reduced by 2.5%.

Office of Juvenile Justice Reductions - FTE reduction in budgeted, but unfilled,
positions.

Subtotal "Cffice of Juvenile Justica™
il ce
AFDC Child Support Enforcement Collactions - Estimated increase in retained net

collections (state share) on AFDC cases.

Child Support Enforcement Division Reductions - FTE reduction in budgeted, but
untilled, positions.

Total FTE
-717,047
-32,000 -2.0
1,945,728 -2.0
3,690,752 7.0
43,308
675,207
258,770
-400,000
577,285 0.0
-282,068
-622,002 -21.5
-904,070 -21.5
-238,722
-32,640 -3.0

108




]

i

Adjustments {cont'd.)

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

- 77,

78.

Child Support Enfarcement Division Operational Cost Reductions - Reduced
funding for CSE Division operations.

Subtotal "Child Support Enforcement”

\ging Servi
Congregate Meal Program Reduction - SB 5 {1993 session) provides a sales tax
examption for non-profit groups sponsoring congregate meal and home-delivered
meal programs. The Oklahoma Tax Commission estimated $187,000 in savings to
such groups. Consequently, the Congregate Meal Program spensored by DHS was
reduced an equal amount.

Aging Services Division Reductions - FTE reduction in budgeted, but unfillad,
positions.

Subtotal "Aging Services*®

Rehabilitative. & Visual Servi .
Rehabilitative and Visual Sarvices Division Reductions - FTE reduction in
budgeted, but untilled, positions.

Transfar Supported Employment Servicas to Developmental Disabilities (DDS)
Services Division - Currently, the Rehabilitative and Visual Services (RVS)
Division provides much of the vocational services to Hissom clients transitioning
into the community. Transterring these services 1o the DDS division will enable
the agency to more fully access federal funds, resuliing in a net decrease in the
need for state monies while maintaining the program at the same level.

Transfar Rehabilitative and Visual Services {RVS} Division from DHS - SB 356
separates the RVS division from DHS and creates a new agency, named the
Departmant of Rehabilitation Services (DRS). Additional personnel costs for
29.0 FTE, as well as operating and capital costs, were budgeted at $1,399,357.
The anticipated tederal share of these expenditures is $1,024,618. Decreases in
DHS persennel costs (4.0 FTE) and oparating costs will total $164,439, In
addition, OHS estimates it will realize an increase of $767,155 in faderal funds

as a result of changes in cost allocation calculations brought about by the transfer.

The net adjustment to the combined appropriation bases of DHS and DRS
(formerly, RVS division} is shown at the right. The net FTE adjustment is also
reflected. See item #104 below for additional information on the transter.

Subtotal "Rehabilitative and Visual Services”

velopmen isabiliti arvico
Fund Group Homas with Faderal Waiver Monies - Many group home services
provided to persons with developmental disabilities are capable of being funded
through the Home and Community-Based Medicaid waiver. By fully accessing
fadaral monies through the waiver, more than $2.2 million In state savings are
anticipated,

Supported Living Program Staff Sharing - Many clients with developmental
disabilities are currently placed in the community in supported living
arrangements with few or no “roommates.” Others who do have roommates
nonetheless have their own habilitation aides, |leading in many instances to
duplication of daily assistance services. DHS will address this issue by moving
more toward shared living arrangements in the community and the sharing of
community staffing for individuals residing in the same home.

Total FTE
-47,007
-318,369 -3.0
-187,000
-16,000 -2.0
-203,000 -2,.0
-95,424 -14.0
-554,939
-556,855 25.0
-1,207,218 11.0
-2,225,264
-2,839,782

109




Adjustments {cont'd.}

79,

80.

81.

82.

83.

84,

85.

86.

87.

Eliminate Quality Assurance Grants - Private agency providers of services to
individuals with developmental disabilities received state grants to hire technical
expertise to assist in complying with DDS division quality assurance standards.
This program, funded by 100% state monies, was eliminated.

Cap Utllization of Home and Community-Based Waiver Services - The State
Medicaid and Welfare Reform Task Force reponed that there was an
overprescription of service hours per client in the habilitation aide program.

The DDS division was directed to follow the recommandation of the Task Force and

cap the numbaer of habilitation aide hours provided to individuals with
developmental disabilitles.

Community Integrated Employment Program Reduction - Funding was reduced in
the Community integratad Employment Program, which provides vocational
services in the community for individuals with developmenta! disabilities. These
programs are provided through contracts with private service providers.

Hissom Review Panel Operating Budget Reduction - In line with reductions saen
throughout the agency, the operating budget of the Hissom Review Panel was
reduced by 5%.

Preadmission Screening and Annual Resident Review (FASARR) Reductlon - The
PASARR program provides assessments of individuals who are either entering a
nursing facility or who currently reside in a nursing facility. The FTE reduction

is in budgeted, but unfilled, positions.

Additional Developmental Disabilities Services Division Fleductioﬁs - FTE
reduction in budgeted, but unfilled, positions.

Subtotal "Developmental Disabilities Services”

Cklahoma Medlical Center (OMC)

Replaca OMC Equipment Funds - In FY'93, the OMC "equipment” line item in its
budget was reduced by $2.4 million in order to help tund other needs in the DHS
budget. This funding was replaced for FY'94.

OMC Subsidy Reallocation - OMC revenues in FY'34 are expected to increase by
$3.3 million due to a 4.8% Medicaid COLA increase. Also, reimbursements from
OMC's status as a Medicaid disproportionate share hospital are expacted to
increase by $4.7 million in FY'94 due to a change in the Medicaid
disproportionate share methodology, Because of these anticipated revenue
increases, OMC's slate subsidy was able to be reduced, with those monies baing
redirected into the DHS appropriation base to fund continuing operations in
Fy'a4.

Additional FTE - For several years OMC has been adding staff with hospital
generated revenues. Deaspite these increases, DHS has been able to observe its
agency-wide FTE limit by "lending” unfilled FTE internally to OMC. However,
with the separation of OMC {now, University Hospitals Authority), from DHS, it
became necessary to recognize existing positions at the University Hospitals by
adding FTE to its limit. No additional state funding was required.

Total

-57,000

-300,382

-649,170

-17,054

-69,850

-569,193

-66.0

-8,727,795

2,400,000

-2,481,497

-74.0

267.0

—



AdJustments (cont'd.)

88.

89,

90.

1.

92.

Transtar Oklahoma Medical Canter (OMC) from DHS - SB 423 separates OMC

from DHS and creates a new agency, named the Univarsity Hospitals Authority
{UHA). Additionat personnel casts for lagal staff (4.5 FTE), as well as
expenditures for computer equipment, were budgsted at a total of $350,000.
Decreases in DHS parsonnel costs (2.0 FTE for attorneys, 1.0 FTE for a legal
secretary, and 2.0 FTE for administration) and operating costs will total
$259,638. In addition, DHS estimates it will realize an increase of $1,120,788

in fedsral funds as a result of changes in cost allocation calculations brought about
by the transfer. The net adjustment to tha combined appropriation bases of DHS
and UHA (formerly, OMC) is shown at the right. The net FTE adjustment is also
raflected, See item #105 below for additional information on the transfer.

Subtotal "Oklahoma Medical Centor”

Other
Workers' Compensation Increase - Funding for increased workers' compensation
claims, based on actual expenditures over the past two years.

Temporary FTE for Federal Child Abuse Grant - Additional, temporary FTE for 27
half-time child abuse warker positions funded with a one-year federal grant.

Field Operations Division Reductions - FTE reduction in budgeted, but unfilled,
positions,

Administrative Division Reductions - Non-personnel state office reductions that
will come from savings in general oparating expenses.

Subtotal "Other”

Total "Other Current Services/Reductions”

Other Adjustments

83.

94,

95,

98.

97.

Federal Financial Panticipation (FFP) Rate Change - Nst state savings brought
about by changes in the FFP rata on October 1, 1994. The FFP rate decreases
from 70.74% to 69.67% for the first three months of SFY'94 and then increases
to 70.39% for the last 9 months.

FY'92 Carryover - Funding from FY'92 carryover recently identified for
use in the FY'94 budgst.

FY'93 Program Carryover - FY'93 funding carryover in program areas recently
identlfied for use in the FY'94 budget.

Additional FY'23 Lapse from Freeze - DMS has been under a personnel and
spending freeze since January 1992, Following the fallure of the provider tax
issue at the polls, DHS identified FY'93 payroll lapse savings that were used to
fund the "hole" created by the loss of provider tax monies. Additional FY'93
payrall lapse has been identified and used to fund the FY'94 budget.

"Oklahoma Children's Initiative (OCI)" FY'93 Carryover - The OCI budget to
carry out the mandates of the Terry D, ¢consent decree was signiticantly under
budgst during FY'93 due to slower than anticipated implementation of new
programs. This carryover was used to fund the FY'94 budget.

Total FTE
-1,030,424 -0.5
-1,111,821 266.5

820,961
13.5

-694,507 -50.0
-1,000,000

-873,546 -36.5

-10,768,634 140.5
-3,363,177
-5,603,632
-2,705,736
-1,750,000
-4,000,000

111




AdJustments (cont'd.)

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.

103.

One-Time Foster Care Revenue - DHS was able to identify DHS custody children in
the Foster Care program who wouid otherwise hava been eligible for AFDC and
Medicaid. The federal governmant is responsitle for part of the cost of caring for
these children, Thus, DHS was able to recoup federal funds for past expenditures
in the Foster Care program. These funds are a one-tima source of revanue and
ware used to fund the FY'94 budget.

One-Time Public ICF/MR Revenue - DHS was able to recoup federal funds on
prior claims by identifying relevant expenditures not previously charged to
Medicaid for the operation of the state's three schools for developmentally
disabled cliants. This one-time source of revenue was used to fund the FY'94
budget.

FY'91 Rebase Adjustmant for Public ICFs/MR - By setting a more recent base
year (FY'91) for the calculation of Medicaid reimbursements for the state's
public {CF/MR program, DHS was able to recoup federal funds lost due to prior
year limits placed on the additional cost of operating the three state schools for
developmentally disabled clients. These monies were used 1o fund the FY'94
budget.

Recoup Daycare Federal Disallowance - The faderal government had disallowed
certain claims in the state's daycare pregram. Final settlement on this issue led
to a partial repayment of the disaliowance to the state. This one-time source of
revenue was used to fund the FY'94 budget.

Access Old Age Survivors Insurance (OASI) Account - DHS was authorized to
accass funds from an OASI account previcusly used by DHS when it administered
the OASI program (SB 576, Section 23). These monies were used to fund the
FY'94 budget.

Reallocation of Disproportionate Share (DSH) Match - The DSH Medicaid
reimbursement methodology was changed for FY'94. The new msthodelogy
resulted in less state dollars being needed to match federal funds. These monies,
which were freed from the appropriation base, were used to fund other continuing
obligations in the FY'94 budget.

Total "Other Adfjustmenis”

Permanent Transfers from DHS

104.

105,

SB 356/Department of Rehabilitation Services (DRS) - The transfer of the
Rehabilitative and Visual Services Division from DHS results in a decrease in the
DHS appropriation base and FTE limits shown to the right. Included in the
transfer were: Rehabilitative and Visual Services Division; Oklahoma School for
the Deaf; Ckiahoma Schao! for the Blind; and Library for the Blind and Physically
Handicapped. See item #76 above for furthar analysis of the fiscal impact and
FTE requirements brought about by tha transfer. See also the agency summary
for the "Department of Rehabilitation Services."

SB 423/Univarsity Hospitats Authority (UHA)} - The transfer of the Oklahoma
Madical Center from DHS results in a decrease in the DHS appropriation base and
FTE limits shown to the right. Included in the transier were: Oklahoma Memorial
Hospital {renamed University Hospital); Children's Hospital of Oklahoma;
O'Donoghue Rehabilitation Institute; and the Child Study Center. See item #88
‘above for further analysis of the fiscai impact and FTE requirements brought
about by the transfar. See also the agency summary for the "University Hospitals
Authority."

Total

-1,525,414

-13,636,161

-1,872,700

-713,880

-619,078

-297,385

-36,087,163

-21,153,177

-26,076,815

0.0

-884.0

-3,243.5

112




Adjustments (cont'd.) Total

106. HB 1735 & SB 76/Cklahoma Health Cara Authority (OHCA) - HB 1735 created
the Oklahoma Health Care Authority and delegated SB 76 Medicaid managed care
rasponsibilities to the new agency. An appropriation of $122,800 was added to
$300,000 already in DHS's base to fund OHCA. This funding, aicng with the
estimated 14.0 FTE that wili be required during OHCA's first year of oparation,
was ramoved from DHS's appropriation base. See item #59 above for a more
detalled explanation of the adjustments that wera made to the DHS base. See also

the agency summary for the "Health Care Authority." -422,800 " -14,0

Total "Permanent Transfers from DHS" -47.652,792 -4,241.5
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS ‘ -78,917,438 -4,737.0

C. FY'94 Appropriation 632,330,288 §,972.8

Iil. OTHER ISSUES

Transfers frem DHS

A. SB 356 - Creates the State Department of Rehabilitation Services (DRS) and the Commission for
Rehabilitation Services. Transfer of the Rehabilitative and Services Division from DHS to the new agency
occurs on July 1, 1993,

B. SB 423 - Transfers the Oklahoma Medical Center from DHS to a new state agency, named the University
Hospitals Authority, and creates a governing board for the Authority. The Authority will have ali of the
powers and responsibilities of other state agencies and will also have the authority to issue revenue bonds.
Power to create a new personnel system is also given, but employees will remain members of the Oklahoma
Public Employees Retirement Systam. The Authority is exempted from portions of the Cklahoma Personnel
Act and the Oklahoma Administrative Procedures Act, as well as certain provisions relating to building
management by the Department of Central Services.

C. HB 1573 (Oklahoma Health Care Authority Act) - Creates a new state agency, the Oklahoma Health Care
Autharity (OHCA), and its governing board. The purpose of the new agency is 1o purchase health care
benefits for state and education employees and for Medicaid recipients. OHCA is also given the responsibility
of converting the state's Medicaid program to a managed care system (see SB 76), with an emphasis on full
or partial prepaid capitated plans and the use of primary care physicians. After January 1, 1995,
administration of the state Medicaid program will transfer from DHS to OHCA. The Employee Beanefits Council
and the Oklahoma Health Care Information System Act will also eventually come under the control of OHCA,

Health Care

D. 8B 76 (Cklahoma Medicaid Heaithcare Options Act) - Creates the Oklahoma Medicaid Healthcare Options
System, a statewide managed care system of comprehensive health care dslivery for the state Medicaid
Program. The program will include prepaid capitated plans and primary care case management plans for all
geographic areas of the state, with prepaid capitated plans to be the only models offered in the Oklahoma City
and Tulsa metropefitan areas.

E SB 576, Section 19 - Requires DHS to distribute Medicaid disproportionate share funds based on a
methodology that weighs the cost of all qualitying hospitals against the single full service tertiary care
facility with the highest combined Medicaid and low-income utilization and resource consumption costs (the
University Hospital). The new methodology was developed by the KPMG Peat Marwick consultants hired to
assist with the State Medicaid and Welfare Reform Task Force,

F. SB 441 - Adds provisions which authorize and regulate prepaid health plans to current HMO law. Prepaid
plans, which are not subject to federal restrictions placed on HMOs, are defined as organizations which
provide on a fixed prepaid basis comprehensive health services to members enrolled with the plan. SB 441
also requires prepaid health plans to obtain a license from the State Department of Health.

113



G SB 375 - Allows DMS to implement a prior or retroactive approval system for the state Medicaid drug
program and exempts certain classes of drugs from mandatory Medicaid reimbursement, including: anorexia
or weight gain drugs, fertility drugs; cosmetic or hair grow agents; smoking cessation aides; vitamins and
minerals; nonprescription drugs; cough or cold medications; barbiturates; and benzodiazepines. DHS may,
however, pay for these drugs in cases of spacific medical necessity.

H. HB 1237 - Authorizes nursing or rasidential care facilities to maintain and dispense to residents bulk
supplies of nonprescription drugs pursuant to a physician's ordsr.

. HJR 100t - Directs DHS to adopt and implement revised medical necessity criterla for psychiatric and
chemical dependency admission. These criteria were recently recommended by an advisory panel to DHS.
The agency is further directaed to continue review of admissions and continuing stay criteria with the goal of
eliminating inappropriate placements and identifying less restrictive and alternative services.

J. SB 392, Section 20 - Directs DHS to transfer up to $2,542,160 to DMHSAS for the purpose of providing
gatekeeping services for children who may need inpatient psychiatric care. Together with HJR 1001 and
other strategies developed by DHS, the use of a DMHSAS gatekeeper is intanded to curb the overutilization of
Inpatient psychiatric services for children and foster the development of maore appropriate, lesser
restrictive types of sarvices,

K. HB 1376 - Authorizes DHS to contract for the provision of inpatient specialized rehabilitative and related
services which qualify as medical assistance under the state Medicaid program for eligible persons with a
traumatic or spinai cord Injury.

Developmental Disablilitles Services

L. SB 108 - Establishes the Adult Companion Home Certification Act, which raquires DHS to set standards and
require certification for the operation of an adult companion home for individuals with developmental
disabilities.

M. SJR 14 - Directs the Commission for Human Services to study, consider and analyze the effect and fiscal
impact of transferring medically fragile residents of Hissom into the community. SJR 14 further directs
the Commission to ensure that the per capita amount of money spent to maintain and serve clients in
court-ordered community settings does not exceed the per capita amount that was being spent to maintain and
serve clients at the Hissom Memcrial Center when the consent decree was signed.

N. SB 429 - Extends until Octobar 1, 1994, the work of the Joint Legislative Committee to investigate the
operation of the the DHS Developmental Disabilities Services Division. This Joint Legislative Committee was
created by SJR 16 of the 1st Session of the 43rd Oklahoma Legislatura.

0. SB 392, Section 28 - Requires the suparvisory function of the maintenance units of the Northern Cklahoma
Resource Center, the Southern Okiahoma Resource Center, and the Hissom Memorial Center to remain within
tha purview of the respective Centers.

P. SB 392, Section 29 - Requires DHS to coordinate with DMHSAS to ensure that clients in DMHSAS custody
who have a primary diagnosis of mental retardation, but who also have a mentai iliness, receive priority
admission into the Greer Center in Enid.

Q. SB 392, Section 30 - Requires DHS to evaluate the oversight of service providers for developmentally
disabled clients. Further requires DHS to develop and implement a plan to reduce paperwork for sarvice
providers, to coordinate site visits to providers, and to minimize the intrusion into the lives of individuals
recelving services from providers.

RSB 576, Section 21 - Prohibits DHS from requiring service providers to perform the type of audit required
under the Single Audit Act, unless the provider is determined to be a "subrecipient" under fedaral

regulations. This language specifically relates to group homes that provide services to clients with
developmental disabilities.

Other
8. HJR 1018 - Creates the Council for the Redesign of the State System of Human Services Delivery.

T. 8B 576, Section 24 - Authorizes the transfer of $10,000 into an agency special account for the purpose of

114




N paying expenses incurred during enforcement of food stamp trafficking laws.

U. HB 1185 - Allows the Beoard of County Commissioners to contract with private or public entities to provide
for the distribution of food stamps,

V. SCR 14 - Authorizes DHS to enter into a lease-purchase agreement with the Jackson County Public Finance
3 Authority for the purpose of providing office space to county office employees.

W. HB 1209 - Exempts certain purchases made by DHS from competitive bidding requirements, including
adaptive equipment, clothing for DHS clients, and foed for group homes.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET FY'94 Budget
by Source

———ry

R
o General Fund Appropriations $632,330,288 JJj
. Federal Funds $1,274,072,164
| Total FY'94 Budget ' $1,906,402,452
—
@
- N
| Appropriation Reference: " Expenditure Limit Reference:
- SB 383, Section 55 SB 392, Sectlons 7, 9 and 14

SB 578, Section 1
SB 392, Sections 1-2

— 115



Indian Affairs Commission

l. FUNDING HISTORY
$205,000 7
$200,000 1
$195,000 {
$190,000 ¢
£ $185,000 ¢
S $180,000 }
Q $175,000 7
$170,000 |
$165,000 |
$160,000 1
$155,000 ' — + — -
FY'89 FY'90 FY'91 Fy'o2 FY'a3 FY'94
1 Approp. #d Total Expend. ——®—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $191,573 & 218.1% $185,826 31.3% 4.3 5.0
FY'90 $187,995 -1.9% $200,813 8.1% 4.2 5.0
FY'a1 $198,783 5.7% $174,585 -13.1% 4.0 5.0
Fy a2 $202,284 1.8% $191,270 9.6% 3.8 5.0
FY'93 $202,284 0.0% $203,657 6.5% 4.0 5.0
FY'94 $182,056 -10.0% $203,897 0.1% 4.0
6 Year Change -$9,517 -5.0% $18,071 9.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$34,411 -18.0% -$9,810 -5.3%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

& - Includes $25,000 provided supplementally, $18,000 of which funded agency operations.

Appropriations were reduced significantly in FY'88 to adjust for the agency spending down
dormant revolving and federal funds accounts. The agency had used the accounts to manage
federal Indian grants that now are channeled directly to tribal governments or private, non-profit
corporations.

1186




Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total
A. FY'93 Appropriation 202,284 5.0
B. FY'93 Adjustments Total
Budget Adjustmernts
1. The agency's relocation to a smaller office during FY'93 has resulted in savings
in annual rent costs. -6,935
2. RIF 1 empioyes by combining pesitions, saving an estimated $25,450 in salary
and benefits. Of the savings, $16,007 was reallocated to wages of temporary
research interns hired for specific projects. -9,443 -1.0
3. The agency's professional services budget was reduced 53%. -3,850
Total Adjustments -20,228 -1.0
= -] e ]
C. FY'94 Appropriation 182,056 4.0
- ___— ] e |

il. OTHER ISSUES

SB 113 broadensed the Commision's mission and added as ex-officio members slected or appointed heads of

other state agencies.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 General Fund Appropriations
FY'93 General Revenue Carryover
Ravolving Funds

Total FY'34 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Section 56

$203,897

FY'94 Budget
by Source

4%
7%

$182,056 B

$14,101 []

$7,740 |}

89%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 576, Section 25

117




J.D. McCarty Center for Children
with Developmental Disabilities

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 1
$3,500,000 {
$3,000,000 1
w $2,500,000
2 $2,000,000 ;
8 $1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 4
$500,000 -
$0
FY'ss  FY90  FY'91 FY'92  FY93  FY'94
1 Approp. otal Expend. ——B—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $1,397,964 14,.6% $2,634,179 13.0% 890.7 91.5
FY'90 $1,461,565 4.5% $3,084,396 17.1% 95.6 97.5
FY'91 $1,065,199 -27.1% $3,353,541 8.7% 96.2 97.5
FY'92 $791,281 -25.7% $3,693,354 10.1% 106.1 114.0
FY'93 _ $491,281 -37.9% $3,765,199 1.9% 103.2 116.0
FY'94 $960,000 95.4% $3,875,817 2.9% 116.0
6 Year Change -$437,964 -31.3% $1,241,638 47.1%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$569,235 -40.7% $711,857 27.0%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving tund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.




} Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

-

A. FY'93 Appropriation

Total

491,281

116.0

B. FY'94 Adjustments

Budget Adjustments

the discretion of the diractor,

Total Adjustments

Total

1. General Revenue Increase - Actions taken by DHS in FY'93 to reduce
expenditures in the Medicaid program had a negative impact on FY'93 revenues to
the J.D. McCarty Center. By implementing a freeze on hiring and purchasing,
limiting the amount of charity care provided, and drawing down its revolving
fund balance, the agency was able to continue FY'93 operations without
supplementat funding. For FY'94, however, an increase in general revenue funds
of $468,719, together with agency reductions of $120,581, was needed in
order for the agency to present a balanced budget for FY'S4. In order to give the
agency maximum flexibiiity, budget reductions within the agency will be made at

468,719

468,719

0.0

C. FY'94 Appropriation

$960,000

116.0

IV. OTHER ISSUES

Gensral revenue funds are typically metad out to agencies in one-twelfth increments throughout the

year. Because of this fact, and because the agency was forced to draw down its revolving fund balance

during FY'93, the J.D. McCarty Center required an infusion of cash early in FY'94. For this reason,
$317,847 of the agency's appropriation came from the Spacial Cash Fund of the State Treasury.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Revclving Funds
Gifts and Bequests

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Section 57
SB 392, Sections 26-27 and 35

$15,000 i
$3,876,817

FY'94 Budget
by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

8B 576, Section 36




Board of Medicolega! Investigations

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,600,000 -
$2,500,000
$2,400,000 |
£ $2,300,000 -
2 $2,200,000 -
$2,100,000 -
$2,000,000
$1,900,000 A
Fyss  FYe0  Fyo1 FY92  FY$3  FY'o4
1 approp.  Total Expend. ————— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation  _Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $2,211,083 14.9% $2,174,318 12.9% 47.4 50.0
FY'20 $2,251,674 1.8% $2,247,862 3.4% 48.6 50.0
FY'91 $2,551,974 @ 13.3% $2,468,328 . 9.8% 51.2 52.0
FY'92 $2,487,257 -2.5% $2,491,907 1.0% 49.4 52.0
FY'93 $2,5696,450 " 4.4% $2,506,169 0.6% 46.7 52.0
FyY'94 $2,455,657 -5.4% $2,543,557 1.5% 52.0
6 Year Change $244,474 11.1% $369,239 17.0%
Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change -$91,300 -4.1% $21,432 1.0%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

@ - Does not include $75,000 reappropriated from OCCY for equipment expenses.

* - Does not include $24,807 reappropriated from Human Rights Commission for roof repairs.

120




==y

Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 2,596,450 52.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Roof repair and equipmeant purchases -110,393
Budget Adjustments :
2. Unspecified reductions in operating expenses. Cramation permit fees were
raised (see Other |ssues below) to avoid other cuts to agency operations. -18,500
3. The agency will contract for autopsy consuitant services for Panhandle counties
to Liberal, KS, physician, saving body transport costs, -12,000
Total Adjustments -140,893 0.0
C. FY's4 Appropriation 2,455,557 52.0

. OTHER ISSUES

The agency was directed to increase cremation permit fees from $80 to $100 to offsat appropriation neads. Recaipts
are statutorily directed to the GR fund, so the $76,000 generated by the increased fee is not reflected as a net

appropriation adjustment,

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'93 Ganeral Revenue Carryover
FY'94 General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Section 58
HB 1830, Sections 17-19

$2,562,557

FY'94 Budget
by Source

$19,000
$2,455,557 i
$3,000 [}
$85,000 [ ]

Expenditure Limit Reference;
SB 392, Saction 25

121




Department of Mental Health
and Substance Abuse Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

FY'89
FY'90
FY'91
FY'92
FY'93
FY'94

6 Year Change

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change

$160,000,000 ~|
$140,000,000
$120,000,000 1
$100,000,000 ¢
$80,000,000 1
$60,000,000 -
$40,000,000 1
$20,000,000 1

$0
FY'89 FY'90

Fy'91 FYy'92 FY'93

FY'94

2,760.0
2,740.0
2,720.0
2,700.0
- 2,680.0 |
| 2,660.0
L 2,640.0
L 2,620.0

- 2,600.0

1 Approp.

2 Total Expend. ——E—— Auth. FTE

Percent
Appropriation Change
$111,471,417 @ 35.1%
$100,015,582 # -10.3%

$105,142,248 5.1%
$110,979,545 * 5.6%
$113,064,154 1.9%
$109,781,931 -2.9%

-$1,689,486 -1.5%

-$16,701,104 -15.0%

Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Expenditures Change FTE FTE
$123,438,496 8.1% 2,57t.3 2,750.0
$130,696,079 5.9% 2,593.2 2,674.0
$139,940,920 7A% 2,624.3 2,673.0
$149,377,042 6.7% 2,609.4 2,699.0
$153,287,006 2.6% 2,601.9 2,720.0
$156,806,335 2.3% 2,651.0

$33,367,839 27.0%

$11,926,089 9.7%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. Excludes
intra-agency payments. The FY'34 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures. ‘

@ - Includes $2,117,000 supplemental appropriation.

# - Includes $1,603,800 supplamental, $1,073,200 of which was for continuing expenses.
* - Includes $1 million supplemental appropriation.

in FY'89, the agency’s revolving fund was converted to an appropriated fund. Thus the agency's
appropriation that year shows about $20 million higher than other years. The revolving fund was

returned to its non-appropriated status in FY'S0.

122

-



I - N

i
[

Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'S3 Appropriation

Tatal

FTE

113,064,154

2,720.0

B. FY'94 Adjustmaents

Base Adjustments
1. Remove One-Time Projects: $25,000 Substance Abuse During Pregnancy Grant;
$10,000 Community Services Grant; $74,609 for OU Juvenile Sex Offender
Treatment; and $50,000 for Inpatient Detention Services at Arbuckle Memarial
Hospital,

Budget Adjustments

2. Changes in Medicaid and Medicare rates and utilization at the Oklahoma Youth Center
($1,217,462) and adult hospitals ($915,839) are expected to decrease other
revenues available to the agency. The agency was directed to use appropriated
carryavear ($1 million), increased Madicaid Disproportionate Share payments
($693,898), increased CMHC Medicaid collections ($200,000) and increased
Alcohol and Drug Block Grant administration funds ($117,074) to offset such
losses. The balance of lost revenues, $122,329, was replaced by the subcommittese.

3, Central Office/Data Processing budget was reduced by 7.7% from original FY'93
budgeted level. FTE positions were reduced by 13, 11 of which ware vacant
{including Director of Nursing Services) and 2 of which involved a RiF (Madical
Director and Pharmacy Director).

4. Giriffin Memorial Hospital budget was reduced by 3.3% from original FY'93
budgeted level. FTE positions were reduced by 25, all of which were vacant.

5. Eastern State Hospital budget was reduced by 3.2% from original FY'93 budgsted
level. FTE positions were raduced by 35 (17 were vacent and 18 were correctional
officer positions identified for RIF bacause the hospital's psychiatric unit for
inmates had been closed).

6. Wastern State Hospital budget was reduced by 5.5% from original FY'93 budgeted
level. FTE positions were reduced by 8, all of which were vacant,

7. Oklahoma Youth Center budget was reduced by 3.7% from original FY'93 budgeted
level,

8, The Norman Alcohol and Drug Treatment Center budgst was reduced 5.0% by
gliminating the salary of a vacant physician positien.

8. Contracts with selected alcohol and drug treatment providers will be reduced, based
on presumption of other revenues available 1o the providers. Amount reduced by
provider: HIV Resource Center, $32,681; Rad Rock CMHC AIDS program, $29,363;
Streat School in Tulsa, $36,145; Methadone Case Review Contract slimination,
$11,680; Alcohol Drug Center Inc., $4,033; McCoys, $4,034; TADD Qutpatient
Aftercara, $5,500; and TADD Halfway House, $11,150.

10. The contract with the Tulsa Sexual Assault Nurse Examiner Program was reduced by
half.

11. Contracts with selected community-based providers will be reduced or gliminated.
Amount (percent) reduced by provider: Sunbeam Family Services, $169,431
{100%); Children's Madical Center, $202,372 (100%); Comanche County
Memorial Hospital Aspen Unit, $174,400 (100%); Latino Community Project
{switch to federal prevention funds), $75,000; Pioneer Manor Nursing Home,
$45,000 (100%}); and Residential Care Homes, $42,801 (2.3%).

12. The Oklahoma County Crisis Intervention Center budget will be reduced by 1.3%.

Total

-159,609

122,329

-754,491

-796,671

-810,456
-546,140
-299,309

-110,286

-134,586

-25,000

-709,004
-50,000

-13.0

-25.0

-35.0

123




Budget Adjustments (cont'd)

rounding.

Total Adjustments

13. The agency's .clozapine budget was expanded by 117% to $650,000, increasing the
number of siots from 60 to 130. The funding is provided for drug costs and
laboratory monitoring. The drug is expected to decrease hospitalization costs of
patients suffering treatment-resistent schizophrenia,

Total FTE

350,000

14, Funding was appropriated for community-based psychiatric services to children. It
is anticipated that CMHCs will provide more outpatiant services to childran in
FY'94 bacause the "in Need of Treatment* adjudication was eliminated effective July
1, 1993 (as per HB 1544 enacted in 1992). Appropriated funding will pay costs of
serving non-Medicaid clients, To fund CMHC services for Medicaid-sligible
childran, DHS was directed (SB 392, Section 20) to reduce inpatient psychiatric
hospital costs and transfer up to $2.5 million to DMHSAS to pay state maich
associated with Medicaid outpatient services,

575,000

15. Funding was provided to continue support of the OU juvenile sex offender program. 26,000

16. Funding was provided to maintain emergency detention services at Arbuckle
Memorial Hospital, via a contract with Mental Health Services of Southern
Oklahoma CMHC. The contract will be $369,000 for FY'94. 40,000

17. The following adjustments were made in the agency's FTE limit: 3.0 ware added for
new Medicaid-funded activities at state CMHCs, 26.5 were reduced from ESH and
13.3 were reduced from GMH for FY'93 payraise costs, and 0.2 was raduced for

50.0

-37.0

-3,282,223 -69.0

C. FY'94 Appropriation

109,781,931

2,651.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

The state's CMHC block gfant was reduced by $1.75 million for FFY'93. Seme cuts were affected in FY'93 to
accommodate the decreased federal revenue. However, the agency and its contractors must downsize cperations

an additional $1.2 million in FY'94 to bring operating costs in line with the reduced, leval of federal funding.
State CMHGC budgsts were reduced by 1.7% of original FY'93 budget.

Private, non-profit CMHC budgets ware reduced by 3.4% of original FY'93 state funding and about 1.9% of
total budgset. The reductions were calculated via formula based on size of budget, success at preventing
hospitalizations of clients, and (SPMI) targst population served.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'93 General Revenue Carryover
FY'94 Geaneral Fund Appropriations
Reavolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriations References:
SB 383, Section 59
HB 1830, Sections 20-21

FY'94 Budget
by Source

13% 0.%

$544,641 |
$109,781,931 [
$26,479,763 |1
$20,000,000

17% £

$156,806,335

Expenditure Limit Referenca:
HB 1830, Section 25

124

—

f



]

_—

Department of Rehabilitation Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY
$70,000,000 T 900.0
$60,000,000 { - 800.0
$50,000,000 } 7000
" ,000, i1 s00.0
E $40,000,000 1 1 500.0
2 $30,000,000 1400.0
$20,000,000 ; [ 300.0
AR 200.0
$10,000,000 T 1 100.0
30 = = » 0.0
Fy'ss FY90 FY9l FY92 FY93  FY'94
T 1] Approp. B Tolal Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'90 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'a1 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'92 $23,598,354 * N/A $59,817,576 N/A 848.6 0.0
FY'93 $21,580,289 * -8.6% $56,182,787 -6.1% 839.2 869.0
FY'94 $21,153,177 -2.0%  $65,823,805 17.2% 884.0

* . Department of Rehabilitation Services bacame a separate agency in FY'94 (SB 356). Previous
years' appropriations are for comparison purposes. Pre-FY'94 figures are budgeted allocations

for pragram costs {not indirect administrative costs) of rehabilitation-related divisions within

DHS,

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency

operations. The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

125



Il. FY¥'9a APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'93 Appropriation

Total FTE

21,580,289 * 869.0 *

B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustmenis
1. Funding was provided for indirect administrative costs (e.g. data processing,
budgeting, personnel staff). These costs were previously part of the DHS budget.
For FY'94, DRS will contract with DHS for continuation of services to DRS. 374,739 29.0
2, A reorganization of supported employment programs resulted in budget transfers
between DRS and DHS' Developmental Disability Services Division. This
represents employment program budgets that are no longer under the purview of
DRS. -527,199
3. 14 FTE vacant positions were sliminated. -95,424 -14.0
4. State appropriations ware increased 1o correct a base miscalculation by DHS staff. 125,772
5. State matching funds for the basic rehabilitation grant were removed. -300,000
6. One-time construction funding at the Oklahoma Scheol for the Deaf was romoved. -5,000
Total Adjustmaents -427 112 15.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 21,153,177 884.0

*  For FY'93, these funds and FTE were part of the DHS budget.
ll. OTHER ISSUES
Nona.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 General Revenue $21,153,177 D
Federal Funds $44,670,628 [
Total FY'24 Budget $65,823,805

FY'S4 Budget
by Source

Appropriation Reference:
SB 382, Sections 4-5

126

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 392, Sactions 8, 10 & 15




M

University Hospitals Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'89
FY's0
FY'91
FY'92
FY'93
FY'94

$250,000,000 1
$200,000,000 1
$150,000,000 1
$100,000,000 1

$60,000,000

30

FY'a1 Fy'92 FY'93

FY'88  FY'90 FY'94
7 Approp. 8 Total Expend. ——8—— Auth, FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change _Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
$28,943,720 * N/A $162,498,000 N/A 0.0 0.0
$35,082,756 * N/A $173,111,364 N/A 0.0 0.0
$36,669,082 * N/A $177,292,763 N/A 0.0 0.0
$43,662,361 * N/A $188,964,899 N/A 0.0 0.0
$35,157,577 * N/A $218,824,000 N/A 0.0 0.0
$26,076,815 $219,183,674 3,343.5 #

1 - Total of all approptiated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - B 423, passad in the 1993 Sassion, separated the Oklahoma Medical Center from DHS, eifective July
1, 1993 and created a new state agency named the University Hospitals Authority. Historicai data come

from the DHS appropriation bills and are presented for purposes of comparison only. Historical FTE

numbears are not included here since no limits were delineated in the DHS bills,

# - Excludes medical residents.

127



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation )] 0.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. SB 423 separatad the Oklahoma Medical Center from DHS, effective July 1,

1993, and created a new state agency named the University Hospitals Authority

{UHA). Facilities that were transferred include: Oklahoma Memorial Hospital

(renamed University Hospital), Children's Hospital of Oklahoma, C'Donoghue

Rehabilitation Institute, and the Child Study Center. 26,076,815 3,343.5

Savings from the transfer, which were estimated at $1,030,424, were included

in the DHS budgst:

4 dditional Cast FIE

UHA Legal Staff Salaries $176,780 4.5

UHA Legai Statf Benefits £49,220

Computer Equipment $125,000

Subtotal Addt' Costs $350,000 4.5

S8 423 Savings

DHS Legal Staft ($111,268) {2.0)

DHS Legal Secretary ($28,938) {1.0)

DHS Administrative Staff {$59,350) (2.0}

DHS Benefits {($54,007)

DHS Office Expensas {$6,075)

Increased Federal Funds {Cost Allocated) ($1,120,786)

Subtotal Savings ($1,380,424) (5.0)

Net Addti Costs/(Savings} ($1,030,424) {0.5)

Total Adjustments 26,076,815 3,343.5
C. FY'94 Appropriation 26,076,815 3,343.5

lll. OTHER ISSUES

SB 576, Section 22, contained language authorizing the agency to enter into a lease-purchase financing
arrangement for magnetic resonance imaging equipment for a term not to exceed the lesser of the
depreciable life of the equipment or five years,

128




L~

r
Lo

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Revanue
Patiant Sarvices
Other

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Referenca:
SB 392, Sections 3, 11, 16 and 35

FY'94 Budget
by Source

$26,076,815 [
$180,306,190 [
$12,800,669 I

8%

$219,183,674

82%

Expanditure Limit Reference:
SB 392, Section 11

129

12%




Department of Veterans Affairs

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 - - 1,400.0
$40.000.000 T 11200-0
$35,000,000
» $30,000,000 1,000.0
& $25,000,000 1 - 800.0 E
2 $20,000,000 } L 600.0
$15,000,000 | 400.0
$10,000,000
$5,000,000 { 200.0

& 0.0

$0 -
Fy'ss  Fyec  FY'91  FY92  FYe3  FY'94
1 Approp B Total Expend. —®—— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  _Expenditures { Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $12,805,636 25.1% $29,295,980 28.3% 996.9 1,086.0
FY'90 $14,858,776 16.0% $32,614,121 11.3% 1,112.6 1,168.0
FY'g1 $16,441,496 10.7% $37,376,442 14.6% 1,177 .1 1,201.0
FY'92 $16,450,507 0.1% $44,328,516 18.6% 1,275.0 1,366.0
FY'a3 $15,950,507 -3.0% $44,254,479 -0.2% 1,278.7 1,366.0
FY'94 $15,700,507 -1.6% $44,976,207 1.6% 1,360.0

6 Year Change $2,894,871 22.6% $15,680,227 53.5%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $747,978 5.8% $9,530,166 32.5%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, fedaral and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

Most increases in funding and FTE since FY'87 are due to a 50-bed expansion of the Talihina
Veterans Center and establishment of the 250-bed Claremore Veterans Center, both of which were
initiated in FY'89 and phased in through FY'91.

In FY'92, operations of the George Nigh Rehabilitation Institute in Okmulgee were transferred from
the Department of Human Services to the ODVA. This added about $3.2 million and 4.9 FTE to the
agency's totat operating budget, but did not directly effect the appropriations.

130




L.

Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 15,950,507 1366.0
B. FY'94 Adjustmants Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. Appropriations for the Central office were reduced by $160,000 by eliminating
vacant positions. -160,000 -6.0
2. Appropriations for the 7 facilities were reduced $90,000 or about $12,857.14
each. -90,000
Total Adjustments -250,000 -6.0
C. FY's4 Appropriation 15,700,507 1,360.0

. OTHERISSUES

Other Revenua Available in FY'94: The agency projects an increase in federal VA reimbursement available
during FY'94 of $543,326. Patient faes available in FY'94 are projected to increase $186,550 due to the
annual Social Security COLA. Available George Nigh Rehabiiitation Institute revolving funds next year will
be $114,806 less than FY'93. The projected total increase in other revanue available to tha agency during
FY'94 is $615,070.

SB 396, Sections 75 and 112, allocates $16,432,500 of the 1993 General Obligation Bond Issus to
projects at the Depariment of Veterans Affairs. Of the total, $9.1 million will be used to build a new
replacement facility at Norman (USDVA will provide additional $19 million), $7.4 million will be usad

for improvements at the other six centers, and $257,500 will ba used for computer software.

I¥. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $15,700,507 .
Revolving Funds $18,800,000 [ |
Federal Funds $10,475,700 FR
Total FY'94 Budget $44,976,207
42%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 383, Section 60 5B 392, Section 23

SB 392, Section 22

131






.....

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND
REGULATORY SERVICES






Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

For FY'94 the subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services received an appro-
priation of $81,753,105, a decrease of $9,093,510 or 10.01% from the FY'93 base appro-
priation. Included in the appropriation is $1,252,500 appropriated to the Water Resources
Board from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for the purpose of matching EPA capitalization
grants.

The subcommittee approached the budget reduction by identifying those areas where budget cuts
were possible and by prioritizing budget needs. They encouraged agencies to (1) review their
agency mission and identify functions and/or programs that were not fulfilling that mission and
could be diminished or eliminated without affecting services; (2) examine their fee schedule
and for consideration recommend reasonable and appropriate fee changes; and (3) curb and/or
postpone any unnecessary expenditures as they could retain any unexpended funds from FY'93
rather than the appropriated funds lapsing to the General Fund.

Maintaining quality programs and service was a priority as programs were reviewed. Several
agencies reduced program funds through downsizing, reorganization or redirection of funds. The
Department of Commerce eliminated the International Investment Attraction Program, the
Economic Development Innovative Program and the Capitol Straightline. In keeping with agency
missions, the Waterways Division and the Film Office were transferred from the Department of
Commerce to the Department of Transportation and the Department of Tourism and Recreation
respectively.

In order to address the severe budget cuts, many agencies identified fees that could be reasonably
increased or instituted while others found it impossible to make any fee adjustment. If all
recommendations are adopted, fee changes considered by the subcommittee will generate nearly
$4,078,404 in new revenue. Of that amount, $101,1119 will be deposited to the General
Revenue Fund and the remainder in agency revolving funds. The most significant fee is the
Public Utility Assessment, which is estimated to collect $3,389,096. The funds generated will
fund the Corporation Commission's Public Utility Division and provide for the essential
expansion necessary to meet the responsibilities of the Division. Senate Bill 31 redirects the
deposit of $96,436 in existing fees assessed by the State Banking Department from the General
Revenue Fund to the agency's revolving fund.

As a result of the passage of House Bili 1002, the newly created Department of Environmental
Quality assumed the bulk of the environmental responsibilities from the Health Department, the
Water Resources Board and the Department of Poliution Control. The new department received
an appropriation $7,072,726 and effective July 1, 1993, will be responsible for the prin-
cipal environmental regulatory functions of air quality, water quality, solid waste and haz-
ardous waste.

Of the proceeds of the $350 million capital improvement bond issue authorized by Oklahoma
voters in 1992, the Department of Agriculture received $1 million for the Dry Fire Hydrant
Program, Forestry Division and Rural Fire Equipment Grants; the Water Resources Board
received $5.7 million for water loans and grants; and the Department of Tourism and Recreation
received $16.78 million for various capital and infrastructure improvements in the state
parks and tourist information centers. The Legislature also authorized the Tourism and
Recreation Commission to issue revenue bonds not to exceed $5.25 million for specific capltal
projects in fourteen state parks.

The authorization to retain unexpended FY'33 appropriated funds for FY'94 operations provided
an incentive for frugal agency management and served to mitigate the budgetary reductions.
However, the absence of the carryover of funds for FY'95 gives rise to the continual challenge of
maximizing limited resources for important public service.

132






Department of Agriculture

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 1 r 560.0
r §55.0
$20,000,000 L 650.0
- L 545.0
F $15,000,000 { | 540.0 E
o r 635.0
2 310,000,000 1 | 530.0
$65,000,000 1 1 625.0
L 520.0
$0 1 : + + +518.0
FYas  FY80 FY91  FY$2 FY83  FY94
] Approp. 2 Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,

‘ Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $12,763,813 9.4%  $20,218,826 12.0% 535.0 555.0
FY'a0 $14,727,130+ 15.4%  $21,157,473 4.6% 546 .1 557.0
FY'91 $15,142,242 2.8%  $22,057,640 . 4.3% 536.5 §57.0
FY'92 $16,393,131 8.3% $22,458,508 1.8% 507.86 540.0
FY'a3 $15,946,594 * 2.7%  $23,265,807 3.6% 498.3 532.0
FY'94 $14,275,751 -10.5%  $24,692,994 8.1% 532.0
6 Year Change $1,511,938 11.8% $4,474,168 22.1%

Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change -$440,133 -3.4% $1,097,640 5.4%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

- - Includes a $480,499 supplemental appropriation to replace fire protection at McGee Craek.

* - Includes $300,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

133



il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A,

FY'93 Appropriation

Total

15,946,594

5§32.0

FY'94 Adjustments

Base Adjustmenis

1.

2.

3.

4,

Removal of one-time funding from the Constitutional Reserve Fund provided for
the rural fire programs.

Removal of one-time funding designated for a Poultry Show.
Removal of one-time funding to be expended for Wildlite Research.

Removal of one-time funding designated for special projects.

Budget Adjustments

5.

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

10,5% reduction in General Revenue Appropriations. In order to offset the
budgetary reductions, the Department plans to implement the following.
Decrease the amount of funding budgeted for various divisions and programs within
the agency and recrganize the Meat Inspection Supservision portion of the Animal
Industry Division.

Use FY'93 carryover of Ganaral Revenue for FY'94 operations as authorized by the
Legislature. :

Increase the following as authorized by the Legislature: Nursery Stock Dealer's
License (from $25 to $38) (Section 16, SB 575); Egg Retailer's Licensa {from

$5 to $10) (Section 17, SB 575); and the Egg Inspection Fee (from two to four
miil (0.004) per dozen) (Section 17, SB 575). The increased fees are estimated
to generate an annual increase of $40,385; $89,673; and $14,370 raspactivaly.
The fee receipts will be deposited to the agency's revolving fund.

Increase in the following as approved by the State Board of Agriculture:
Laboratory Feas; Predatory/Rodent Control Fees; Seedling Prices; and Lost
Vahicle License Tags.

Expend funds in the amount of $128,633 from the Agriculture Emergency Insect
Control Special Fund for general operations as authorized by the Legislature.
There has baesn no activity within this fund for the last three years.

Total Adjustments

Total

-300,000
-5,000
-5,000

'1 0.000

-1,350,843

-1,670,843

0.0

FY'94 Appropriation -

14,275,751

532.0

lil. OTHER ISSUES

2. Provisions in SB 393 authorized the Department of Commerce to expend up to $75,000 for the purpose of

Depopulation program to include "other Brucellosis related expenses,"

1. The Department was authorized to expand expenditure of funds appropriated for the Brucellosis

district area marketing programs and that an agreement may be developed with the Department of
Agriculture to accomplish this purpose,

134




L.~

o ——

3. The Legislature passed the Boll Waevil Eradication Act which provides for a local assessment, if such
assessment receives a favorable 2/3 majority vote of the cotton growers. These funds are to be deposited
into tha Boll Weevil Eradication Fund created for the purpose of Boll Weevil eradication. Submission of an
annual report to the Department of Agriculture is required.

4. Oklahoma voters approved the bond act of 1992 by passing State Questions 649 and 650, This
amendment to the State Constitution allowed the state to become indebted in an amount up to $350
million. Of the proceeds the Department of Agricufture received $1 million: $350,000 for the Dry
Fire Hydrant Program, $100,000 for the Forestry Division, and $550,000 for Rural Fire Equipment
Grants.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations (FY"94) $14,275,751 1%

General Fund Carryover (FY'93) $221,283 .

Revolving Funds $4,744,527 !

Federal Funds $5,322,800 [

Other $128,633 |}

Total FY'94 Budget $24,692,994 57%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 398, Seaction 77 SB 575, Section 12

SB 575, Sections 1-2

135



Banking Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 1 W
o $2.000,000 -
= $1,500,000 ;
@ $1,000,000 }
$500,000 -
$0
Fyso  FY90 FY'o1 FYsz  FYs3  FYo4
" Approp. R Total Expend. — 38— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $2,184,365 6.8% $2,095,171 9.8% 48.1 52.0
FY'90 $2,221,4586 1.7% $2,223,050 6.1% 49.4 52.0
FY'91 $2,431,113 9.4% $2,437,746 9.7% 50.2 52.0
FY'92 $2,5636,961 4.4% $2,406,563 -1.3% 47.2 52.0
FY'93 $2,536,961 0.0% $2,359,559 -2.0% 44.2 52.0
FY'94 $2,187,427 -13.8% $2,930,479 24.2% 52.0
6 Year Change $3,062 0.1% $835,308 39.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$296,047 -13.6% $434,583 20.7%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicatad, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

For FY'91 the agency received a large funding increase to raise the salaries of bank examiners
to a level competitive with the FDIC and Federal Reserve Banks. The turnover rate of the
examiners fell from 11% before the salary increases to 0% in FY'91.

136




N

£

]

]
! Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 2,536,961 52.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments .
1. 10% reduction in General Revenue Appropriations. Maintenance of vacancias,
new and increased faes and FY'93 carnryover will serve to mitigate the budgetary
reduction. -253,696
2. The agency received an additional reduction in General Revenus Fund
appropriations as a result of monies being redirected to the Departmant's
revolving fund from the GR Fund: Bank & Trust Company Annual Fee, $60,515
{SB 31, Section 4); Licanse and Investigation Fees relative to the Sale of Checks
Act, $20,511 (SB 31, Sactions 27-28); Insured Savings and Loan Examination
Fee, $14,812 (SB 31, Section 37). -95,838
Total Adjustments -349,534 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 2,187,427 52.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

House Bifl 1831 created the "Bank Examination Ravolving Fund.” This fund will consist of monies received from the
fee for examination of banks and trust companies in excess of the State Board of Equalization's certification. When
excess collactions from the assessments equal $500,000, deposits from collections will revert to the General
Revenue Fund. Monies deposited in this fund are to be budgeted and axpended for ganaral operating expenses of the

Department.

Senate Bill 31, passed by the Legislature provides that positions held by officers and employees of the State Banking
Department are to be unclassified positions, creates new fees and authorizes the State Banking Board to increase
various fees and deposit collections to the State Bank Revolving Fund.

Agencies were encouraged to reduce expenditures and were authorized to carryover unexpended funds for FY'94

operations,

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Revenus
General Revenue Carryovar (FY'23)
Revolving Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 393, Section 2

$2,930,479

FY'94 Budget
by Source

$2,187,427 |}
$183,052 [ ]
$560,000 [

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 393, Section 3

137




Department of Commerce

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 - 210.0
$80,000,000 1 I
$70,000,000 1 208.0
o $60,000,000 a3 1 200.0
& $50,000,000 | [ 195.0 [
S $40,000,000 1
$30,000,000 { - 190.0
$20,000,000 { 185.0
$10,000,000 {
$0 1 180.0
Fyss FY90 FYet  FY92 FY93  FY'94
|_:_| Approp. #5d Total Expend. —#—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percant Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures ¥ _Change FIE FTE
FY'89 $11,482,621 7.9% $88,621,582 9.9% 192.4 210.0
FY'90 $11,878,015 3.4% $39,310,308 -55.6% 183.1 191.0
FY'91 $12,992,863 9.4% $35,799,769 -8.9% 193.9 200.0
FY'92 $14,737,963 13.4% $33,650,222 -6.0% 192.2 205.0
FY'33 $14,498,963 -1.6% $75,193,933* 123.5% 187.9 204.0
FY'94 $13,473,457 7.1% $68,230,481 -9.3% 190.0
6 Year Change $1,990,836 17.3% -§20,391,101 -23.0%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $148,471 1.3% -$29,720,960 -33.5%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Includes new HUD Home Program funds ($40,000,000).

The significant drop-off in total agency expenditures from FY'89 to FY'90 is a resuit of the

transfer of the Job Training Partnership Act from the Department of Commerce to the Oklahoma

Employment Security Commission.

The reduction in authorized FTE from FY'93 to FY'Q4 was based on the number of actual

FTE. The reduction aiso reflects the transfer of programs to other agencies: the

Waterways Division and 2 FTE were transferred to the Department of Transportation; the

Film Office and 2 FTE were transferred to the Department of Tourism and Recreation.

138




4

Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 14,498,963 204.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Tatal FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of ona-time funding for a Senior Nutrition Center. -26,000
Budget Adjustments
2. 6.91% Reduction in Genaral Revenue Appropnattons and reduction in FTE leval
resulting from recrganization and vacancy rata. The budgets of the pass thru
programs were raduced 10% by the Dapartment of Commerce in order to
accommodate the budgetary reduction. The budgets of the substate planning
districts wera also reducad 10%. The Capitol Straightline program was
eliminated as a means of maeting the budgetary reduction. -1,447,296 -10.0
3. Transfer of the Waterways Division to the Dapartmant of Transportation. -83,010 -2.0
4. Transfer of the Film Office to the Department of Tourism & Recreation. -146,200 -2.0
5. Funding was provided for the purpose of the Manufacturers Alliance Program -
The program assists small and medium sized Oklahoma Manufacturers in gaining
ability to compete successfully. 250,000
8. Funding was provided faor the Tele-Mecicine Program - Telscommunications
project in cooperation with the Oklahoma University Health Sciences Center,
whose goal is to improve medical care in rural areas, Estimated total cost of
project is $3 million (includes federal Community Davelopment Block Grant
funds). 100,000
7. Funding was provided for the Community Action Programé to offset the agency
10% budgetary reduction of pass-thru programs. 140,086
8. Additional funding was provided for Headstart Programs of which $65,000 was
designated for the coordination of the statewide Headstart activities operated by the
Community Action Agencies. 186,914
Total Adjustments -1,025,506 -14.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 13,473,457 190.0

lll. OTHER ISSUES

1.

The Department of Commerce was directed to contract with Rural Enterprises, Inc. for the purposes of

providing financial and technical assistance for economic development to area businesses.

programmatic services extended to users.

Department were reduced from $225,000 to $80,000; Senate Bill 393, Section 19.
138

. The Department was authorized to collect reasonable fees based on actual direct and indirect costs for

. The funds transferred to the Department of Commerce from the Department of the Employment Securities




4. Legislation authorized the Department of Commerce to "coordinate” an Oklahoma gift manufacturers
program rather than "provide” a program as stated in previous legislation.

5. The Department of Commerce, coordinating with the Department of Agriculture, was authorized to expend up to
$75,000 for the purpose of district area market programs.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'84 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
General Fund Carryover (FY'93)
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 393 Section 21
HB 1831, Section 4 and 58 (repealer)

FY'94 Budget

by Source
1%
$13,473,457 p
$704,301 ||
$53,029,379
$1,023,344 []
$68,230,481

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1831, Section 11

140




1

Conservation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY )

$10,000,000 1 ® = = 1 18.0
$9,000,000 { 16.0
$8,000,000 { 14.0
o $7.000,000¢ 12.0
£  $6,000,000 { ‘ _ 10.0
= $5,000,000 { 0o &
8 $4,000,000 + )
$3,000,000 | . 6.0
$2,000,000 { _ 4.0
$1,000,000 } 2.0
$0 . e—— 0.0
Fyss  FY90  FY'91  FY92 FYe3  FYo4
1 approp. Total Expend, ——8—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t _Change FTE FTE
FY'88 $3,874,383 14.4% $6,212,180 13.5% 15.8 18.0
FY'90 $4,784,973 23.5% $7,139,864 14.9% 16.3 18.0
FY'91 $5,013,664 4.8% $7,709,983 . 8.0% 15.8 18.0
Fy'92 $5,057,825 0.9% $7.679,166 -0.4% 16.5 18.0
FY'93 $5,333,510 5.5% $8,350,093 8.7% 16.0 18.0
FY'94 $5,019,135 -5.9% $9,713,950 16.3% 18.0
6 Year Change $1,144 752 29.5% $3,501,770 56.4%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $458,434 11.8% $2,173,481 35.0%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Includes a $319,200 FY'90 supplemental appropriation.

The Conservation Commission received a supplemental appropriation during FY'30 of $319,200
to pay the wages of 90 employees who were previously paid partiaily with federal "Working As
Employed” (WAE) funds and partially with state appropriated dollars to the Conservation
Districts. In federal fiscal year 1988, the USDA Soil Conservation Service provided a total of
$366,300 in WAE funding to Districts. Federal budget cuts and the increased cost of federal
employee benefits caused these funds to be shifted to SCS's permanent employee force and
resulted in a total of only $33,900 in WAE funds for Oklahoma's Conservation Districts in
federal fiscal year 1989,

The FY'S0 appropriation aiso included funding to include conservation district employees in the
State Insurance Plan, and $144,258 for inclusion in the longevity program.

141



. FY'34 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 5,333,510 18.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FIE
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time funding for operational support of the Water Quality
Program. -100,685
2. Removal of one-tima funding for Custer County Water Quality Cost Share
Program. -20,000
3. Replacement of Revolving Funds. 20,000
Budget AdJustments
4, 5.9% Reduction in General Revenue Appropriations. The Commission will reduce
expenditures in the Administrative, Watershed Planning and Field Setvice
divisions to offset the budgetary reduction. -249,690
5. Funding was provided for the operations of a Complaint Database Management
System mandated in HB 2227 passed during the 1992 Legislative sassion. 36,000
Total Adjustments -314,375 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 5,019,135 18.0

. OTHER ISSUES

1. The Conservation Commission was designated as the agency authorized to receive Environmental Protection

Agency funds allocated to the State of Cklahoma for the nonpoint source pollution program (a study
pertaining to the Grand River Basin). (SB 575, Section 27)

2, Legislation required the Commission to expend $100,000 for the purposes of marketing and rural

development and alsc authorized the Cammission to support a roadside erasion program in conjunction
with the county commissioners. Praeviously, the Commission had been required to expend the $100,000

for the roadside erosion program. (SB 393, Section 7)

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
Gaeneral Fund Carryover
Federal Funds
Revalving Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Section 64
SB 575, Section 18

FY'94 Budget

by Source
0%

$5,019,135 [

$90,703 [ ]
$4,574,114 [H

47%

$29,998 |}

$9,713,850

1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 575, Section 23
142




Commission on Consumer Credit

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$800,000 T - 20.0
$700,000 t 19.8
$600,000 | 19,6
i H $500,000 1 t19.4
= $400,000 H19.2 |
N 8 $300,000 1 r19.0
! $200,000 | - 18.8
$100,000 1 - 18.8
$0 , L 18.4
P FY'se  FY'90  FY'91 FYe2  FY93  FY'94
1 Approp. i Total Expend. —8— Auth. FTE
I
D Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
- Appropriation _Change  Expenditures  _Change _ FTE FTE
FY'89 $627,569 19.4% $608,657 23.6% 15.8 19.0
‘Vf FY'90 $684,586 9.1% $679.949 11.7% 16.9 19.0
FY'91 $706,460 3.2% $707,827 4.1% 17.0 19.0
FY'92 $741,656 5.0% $747,005 5.5% 16.5 19.0
- FY's83 $776,656 4. 7% $652,185 «12.7% 14.7 20.0
' FY'S4 $665,643 -14.3% $784.425 20.3% 19.0
B 6 Year Change $38,074 6.1% $175,768 28.9%
L
) Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change -$52,948 -8.4% $68,505 11.3%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, faderal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations. The

C FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

143



ll. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A, FY'93 Appropriation 776,656 20.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adfustments
1. Removal of funding and FTE authorization for one field examiner, -35,000
Budget Adjustments
2. 9.8% Reduction in General Revenue Appropriations. In order to mitigate the
budgetary reduction, the Department will eliminate the position of the Deputy
Director, which has remained vacant for some time, reduce the contracts with
the AG's office from a full-time to part-time position, increase feas and use
FY'93 Carryover. -76,013 -1.0
Total Adjustments 111,013 -1.0
C. FY's4 Appropriation 665,643 19.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

1. The Legislature authorized the Commission to increase examination fees and if an examination should be in excess
of eight hours, charge an additional fee of $50 par hour for each examiner. No license shall be assessed and
charged an examination fee in excess of six hundred dollars ($600.00) (HB 1831, Section 24).

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'34 BUDGET

General Revenue Fund
General Revanue Carryover (FY'93)
Revolving Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Referance:
HB 1831, Section 21

FY'94 Budget

by Source
4%
$665,643 || :
87,782 [
$31,000 fH
$784,425

85%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1831, Section 23

144

P
i |

— -




i Corporation Commission

| L FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T T 460.0
) 1 450.0
$20,000,000 | 8| .00
" 1 430.0
- i $15,000,000 200
j 8 $10,000,000 1 14100 °
$5,000,000 1 414000
- 1 390.0
$0 4 380.0
FY8e FY'90 FY91 FY92 FY93 FY94
" Approp Total Expend. ——®—— Auth. FTE
E Percent  Total Budget  Percent  Actual Auth.
. Appropriation _Change  Expenditures t+ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $4,842,717 6.8% $15,488,951 11.7% 395.5 412.0
: FY'90 $5,149,446 6.3% $16,573,878 7.0% 406.1 426.0
b FY'91 $4,540,592 -11.8% $17,125,443 * 3.3% 398.7 426.0
FY'92 $6,023,912 ~ 32.7% $17,761,932 3.7% 390.1 428.0
B FY'93 ' $5,923,912 -1.7% $1 8,369,778 3.4% 367.8 428.0
j FY'94 $3,435,145 -42 .0% $21,169,975 15.2% 458.0

. B Year Change -$1,407,572 -29.1% $5,683,024 36.7%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,877,295 -38.8% $2,788,235 18.0%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, faderal and revalving fund expenditures for agency cpaerations.
The FY'94 figure is an aestimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - The FY'91 Total Budget Expenditures excludes the Underground Storage Tank [ndemnity Fund which
was transferred to an agency special account, and the Alternative Fuels fund which received a one-time
allocation of $1.5 miliion.

i
|

~ - Includes a $997,751 supplemental appropriation for FY'82,

Prior to FY'91, the agency maintained a carryover of approximately $1 million in its revolving

fund to alleviate cash-flow problems. The FY'91 appropriation base was reduced by $1 million to

. eliminate the revolving fund carryover. Declining activity in the oil and gas industry during FY'92

! resulted in decreased revenue to the agency's 200 Conservation Revolving Fund and 202 Revolving
Fund. The losses were offset with the supplemental appropriation.

The agency's decrease in appropriated funds for FY'94 reflects the agency’s authorization to
increase the public utility fee assessment at a rate that would provide for adequate funding of the
. operations of the Public Utilities Division. The increased assessment was estimated to generate
$3.4 million. Because of increased work load, twenty-seven additional FTE were authorized for
the Public Utility Division and three additional FTE were authorized for the Cffice of General
Counsel.

L

145



Il. FY'34 APPROFRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation : 5,923,912 428.0
B. FY'94 Adjustmants Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 13% Reduction in General Revenue Appropriations. The Commission will offset
the budgetary reduction by increasing the vacancy rate, utilizing the one-time
apportionment of the petraleum excisa tax, making use of the Utility Assessment
Fee and making use of the FY'93 Carryover. -768,391
. Removal of funding budgeted for the Public Utilities Division. The Division will
be funded via an increase in the rate of assessments on public utilities. The
assessment is estimated 1o genaerate $3.4 million. Twenty-seven additional FTE
were authorized for the Public Utility Division. -1,763,376 27.0
. One-time funds were appropriated o supplement the well plugging efforts of the
Gaommission. Funds were to be deposited in the Well Plugging Fund. 43,000
. Three FTE were authorized for the Genaral Counsel's office to accommodate the
increased workload. 3.0
Total Adjustments - -2,488,767 30.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 3,435,145 458.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

1.

The Commission received a one-time apportionmeant in the amount of $352,000 from the
accumulation of petroleum excise taxes hald in reserve by the Oklahoma Tax Commission for paymants
associated with legal matters. Upon review of various cases, the Legal Division of the Tax Commission
advised that a portion of the reserve could be released. The Commission's GCCA adjustment reflects a
reduction of 50% ($178,000) of this apportionmant.

The Corporation Commission was authorized to establish a schadule of fees for appiications and
renewals of permits, licenses, certificates and other pertinent regulatory services and to establish a
schedule of tees for servicas it renders to the public.

Legislation provided tha Commissicn the authorily to assess a fee upon gach public utility for the
purpose of funding the Public Utility Division for the regulation, reviews, and completion of rate
cases of utilities and for servicing the needs of consumers and the regulated community. Public
utilities will pay assessments quarterly and collections are to be deposited into the newly created
Pubiic Utility Regulation Revolving Fund. The Legislature will establish budgetary limits for the
Public Utility Division.

SB 575 limits the expenditure of administering the Indemnity Fund to $700,000 and 7 FTE; SB 455
sets an expenditure limit of $1 million or 10% of the amount of claims paid during the fiscal year.

146

———




S

_,4..._.‘_*
[

[

|
| E—

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Revenue Fund Appropriations
General Revenue Fund Carryover (FY'93)
Qil & Gas Consarvation Fund
Public Utility Regulation Revelving Fund
Reavolving Fund
Dedicated Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'94 Budgst

Appropriation Reference:
SB 575, Sections 29-30

$3,435,145 |

$105,496 [
$4,562,290 [
$3,389,096 i
$5,025,102

$2,366,357

$2,288,489 &

$21,169,975

Expenditure Limit Reference:

147

FY's4 Budget

by Source

11%
pr——

SB 575, Section 38

16%

16%

0%

22%



Department of Environmental Quality

. FUNDING HISTORY
$35,000,000 T 1 800.0
$30,000,000 { 1 500.0
. $25,000,000 t 400.0
E $20,000,000 1 | 200.0 E
S $15,000,000 ¢ .
$10,000,000 1 1200.0
$5,000,000 1 1100.0
$0 i ‘ 0.0
FY'88  FY90 FY'91 FY'92 FY's3 FY'94
1 Approp. B Total Expend, ——®—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t (Change FTE FTE
FY'89 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'90 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'91 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'92 N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.0 0.0
FY'93 N/A N/A $70,881 * N/A 4.0 4.0
FY'94 $7,072,726 $30,004,371 N/A 548.0

1 - Total ot all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expendituras for agency operations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated axpenditures.

* - Reflects axpenditures for 6 months of funds being provided through the federai Clean Water Act.

In 1892 the Legislature passed HB 2227, the Oklahoma Environmental Quality Act, which directed
the consolidation of the environmental functions of various state agencies under the Department of
Environmental Quality. The bill directed that effective January 1, 1993, the Department of
Pollution Control was to be abolished an all unexpended funds, property, records, personnel, etc.
were to be transferred to the Department of Environmental Quality. Associated funds and FTE
accompanied the transfers: Department of Pollution Control - 4 FTE; Oklahoma Water Resources
Board - $629,696 and 34 FTE; Oklahoma Department of Health - $7,402,222 and 410 FTE.

The bill also directed that effective July 1, 1993, agencies having specific jurisdictional areas of
environmental responsibilities were to be transferred to the Department of Environmental Quality.

148




e . H

[

Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'S3 Appropriation o 0.0

B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE

Base Adjustments
1. General Revenue and FTE transferred from the Water Resources Board, 629,696 34.0

2. Ganeral Revenue and FTE transferred from the Oklahoma State Department of
Heaith. 7,402,222 410.0

3, FTE transferrad from the Department of Pollution Control. | 4.0

(Base established by way of transferred funds.)

Budget Adjustments
4. 11.1% Reduction in Ganeral Revenus Appropriations. The Department will make the
budgetary adjustment by taking an across-the-board reduction in programs and
increasing fees. -874,192

5. The Central Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Compact Commission
host-community incentive program will no longer be funded by state
appropriation but by fees ($71,000). The Department also adopted a new fes, the
Natural Occurring Radioactive Materials Feae, which is estimated to generate
$85,000. The Genaral Revenue appropriation was reduced by the estimated source
of funds. -85,000

6. Increase autharized FTE to allow agency necessary to accomplish the mandates of
the Clean Air Act. Funding will be provided from the Air Quality Title V fees. 59.0

7. Increase autherized FTE to allow agency to meet the EPA requirements for the
NPDES pregram. Funding will be provided from increased NPDES feses. 14.0

8. Increase authorizéd FTE to support the increased work load of the agency. 24.0
9. Additional position for the employment of an Affirmative Action Officer, 1.0

10. Additional positions for the responsibilities given to the Departmant related to the
"State Beneficiary Trusts-Publicly Owned Treatment Works Act." (SB 261) 2.0

Total Adjustments 7,072,726 548.0

C. FY'94 Appropriation . 7,072,726 548.0

. OTHERISSUES

1. The Department of Environmental Quality was directed to fund and contract the services of a
management consultant to conduct a study to recommend an organizational structure and detarmine
the personnel and cther resource requirements to fulfill mandates of the Clean Air Act. Funding for
the study will be provided by fees.

149



2, The Executive Diractor of the Department is authorized to establish unclassified positions within the
Office of local Government Assistance, the Cffice of Citizen Assistance, and the Office of Business
Assistance. Administrative and professional staff proposed to be in the unclassified service will be
reviewed by the Environmental Management Ovarsight Task Force created in HB1002. The Office of
Parsonnel Management is directed to assist the Task Force in evaluating the job classifications and
salary structure of the Department.

3. Senate Bill 361 specifies that the fees relative to the disposal of nonhazardous liquid waste in
underground injection wells be changed from .05 of 1¢ and not less than $15,000 to .02 of 1¢ and
not less than $10,000 per year. The bill aiso creates tha Environmental Trust Revelving Fund and
directs that the first $1million assessed on motor fuel, diesel fuel and blending materials, in excess
of the maintenance level required for deposit in the Petroleum Storage Tank Release Environmental
Cleanup Fund, be depositad in the Trust Fund for purposes of matching federal funds available for
environmental remediation and cleanup (SuperFund).

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget
by Source
General Revenue Fund $7,072,726 D
General Revenue Carryover (FY'93) $174,595 |}
Revolving Funds $14,547,534 H
Federal Funds $8,209,516
Total FY'94 Budget $30,004,371
48%
Appropriation Reterence: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 575, Section 46 SB 393, Section 10

150




| Horse Racing Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 - - 80.0
$3,500,000 - 1 70.0
$3,000,000 160.0
; 2 $2,500,000 _150.0
= $2,000,000 1 140.0 f
— Q $1,500,000 - +30.0
; $1,000,000 - 1 20.0
$500,000 ¢ 110.0
— $0 -+ : ' ' - 0.0
FY'89 FY'90  FY'91 Fygz  FY93 FY'g4
- 1 Approp. 2288 Total Expend. ——#—— Auth. FTE
ol Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
! l Appropriation Change  Expenditures { Change FTE FTE
FY'89 ~ $1,903,534 70.0% $3,890,758 137.1% 13.4 16.0
M. FY'80 $2,458,056 29.1% $2.130,893 -45.2% 18.0 19.0
] FY'g1 $2,637,224 7.3%  $2,838,977  33.2% 42.1 71.0
FY'92 $2,615,371 -0.8% $2,517,966 -11.3% 43.0 64.0
F’ FY'93 $2,375,371 -8.2% $2,592,716 3.0% 39.8 56.0
B FY'94 $1,974,740  -16.9%  $2,386,249 -8.0% 48.0
r 6 Year Change $71,208 3.7% -$1,504,509 -38.7%
- Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$198,821 -10.4% -%1,830,805 “471%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and ravolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The large increase in expenditures for FY'89 reflects the transfer of the Breeding Development
Revolving Fund to an agency special account.

During FY'92 the Commission voted to return employment of the Test Barn Assistants and
Excorts back to the racetracks. Previously these positions were hired as Commission employees,
! and the state was reimbursed by the tracks for costs. Eight authorized FTE positions were
] removed from the Commission as a result.

151



Il. FY'g4 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 2,375,371 56.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FIE
Budget Adjustments
1. 12% reduction in General Revenue appropriations. The agency wiil offset
budgetary reductions by applying FY'93 Carryover, reducing the funds budgeted
for travel, and eliminating the 24 hour on-call law anforcement agents. -286,656
2. Reduction in Gensral Revenue appropriations for the operational costs of the
Oklahoma Breeding Davelopment Pragram. Funding will be provided from
monies accruing 1o the credit of the Oklahoma Braeding Development Fund Spscial
Account, Authorization was provided to the agency to utilize up to 5% of the prior
year's receipts for administration of the OK Bred Program. Such funds will be
daposited in the Oklahoma Bred Davelopment Adminisiration Revelving Fund. -113,975
3. Reductions of authorized FTE level for vacant positions. -8.0
Total Adjustments -400,631 -8.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation . 1,974,740 48.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SQURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'34 Budget

by Source
General Fund Appropriations* $1,974,740 D
General Ravenue Carryover (FY'93} $32,637 .
Revolving Funds $378,872 E
Total FY'94 Budget $2,386,249

L

The agency has not budgeted $11,500 of the FY'94 appropriation
for Other Operating Expenses. They plan to request transfer of the
funds to Personal Services.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1831, Section 26 SB 393, Section 13

152




Insurance Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 o | 115.0
$5,000,000 1 110.0
o $4,000,000 - o 105.0
£ 43,000,000 100.0
8 ' ' .
$2,000,000 1 85.0
$1,000,000 1 31900
$° J FROCIEN PR g L 85'0
FY'so  FY90 FYs1  FYe2  FY93  FY'94
[ Approp & Total Expend. ——M#—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures £ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $2,437,150 10.8% $3,655,029 15.2% g82.0 88.0
FY'a0 $2,579,883 5.9% $3,983,426 9.0% 85.5 99.0
FY'91 $2,674,650 3.7% $4,218,373 5.9% 98.1 103.0
FY'92 $2,756,506 3.1% $4,412,094 4.6% 99.4 108.0
FY'a3 $2,706,506 -1.8% $4,651,473 5.4% 99.7 111.0
FY'94 $2,407,024 -11.1% $5,754,920 23.7% 115.0
6 Year Change -$30,126 -1.2% $2,099,891 57.5%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$359,263 -14.7% $1,312,961 35.9%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and ravolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
Tha FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

153



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 2,706,506 111.0
B. FY'94 Adiustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 11.1% raduction in General Revenue appropriations. The Department will
absorb the budgatary reduction through the addition and increase of various fees. -299,482
2, The FTE limit was increased in order to suppert the increased workload
necessary to meet the provisions of HB 1001, the Service Warranty Insurance
Act. Funding will be provided through associated fees and licenses. 4.0
Total Adjustmants -299,482 4.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 2,407,024 115.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

Various fees, which will generate additional funds in the amount of $326,595 ($299,481 to be deposited in the
Department's Revolving Fund and $26,114 to be deposited in the Ganaral Revenue Fund} were approved by legislation
or department ruling. The Insurance Department's Budget was adjusted accordingly.

Additional R
Late Filing Fee (New)

$250 per late filing 20,000
Filing Fee for Agency Articles of Incorporation (New)

$20 per filing 8,200
Filing Fee for Life, Accident & Health Policies (New) *

$50 per policy; $25 per advertisement and rider application 218,767
Variable Products Filing Fee (New) *

$200 per filing 900
Form “A* Filing Fes (Naw) *

$500 per filing 3,500
Admission Packet Fee (New) *

$50 per packet 1,850
Continuing Education Provider Fae (Increase)

Increase from $100 to $200 25,000
Study Manuals (Increase)

From $25 to $30 per manual 11,260
Pending Company Review Fea (Increase) *

From $250 to $1,000 27,750
Filing Fee for Amendment to Article, By-Law, etc. (Increase) *

From $20 to $50 \ 10,368

90% of the receipts are deposited to the Department's Revolving Fund and 10% to the General Revenue Fund.

154




H i

s

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

Genaral Revenua Fund
General Revenue Carryover (FY'93)
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Total FY'24 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1831, Section 33

FY'S84 Budget

by Source
3%

$2,407,024 |}

$424,004 [ ]
$2,747,875 [l

42%

$176,017

$5,754,920 48%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 293, Section 14

155



Department of Labor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 - 1135.0
$6,000,000 1 £y 1300
1125.0
» 34,000,000 L 120.0
2 $5,000,000 ] 115.0 |
g 1] £ -
$2,000,000 | 1 110.0
L 105.0
$1,000,000 100.0
$0 - ‘ ' - 95.0
Fyss FY90 FY91  FY92 FYe3  FYod
1 Approp. E Totl Expend, 8 Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $3,197,351 32.8% $4,003,950 34.3% 102.8 110.0
FY'a0 $3,169,724 -0.9% $3,994,078 -0.2% 105.5 112.0
FY'91 $3,265,399 3.0% $4,300,806 7.7% 99.8 112.0
Fy'a2 $3,530,694 8.1% $4,524,315 5.2% 102.2 112.0
FY'93 $3,530,694 0.0% $4,646,842 2.7% 104.7 112.0
FY'94 $3,236,169 -8.3% $5,479,411 17.9% 132.0
6 Year Change $38,818 1.2% $1,475,461 36.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$403,697 -12.6% $726,205 18.1%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The increase in authorized FTE from FY'93 to FY'94 reflects. an expansion of the Workers'
Compensation Compliance Program which is a self funding program.

156




__.,_,_

Il. FY'84 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A, FY'93 Appropriation 3,530,694 112.0
B. FY'94 Adjustmants Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Pursuant to HB 1002, which created the Department of Environmental Quality, the
Consumer Protaction Division was transferred to the Departmant of Labor.
Three FTE were transferred, however because of the number of vacant positions :
within the dapartment, these FTE were absorbed, 42,381
Budget Adjustments
2. 9.4 % raduction in General Revenue Appropriations. The agency will absorb the
budgetary reduction through fee increases, the FY'93 Carryover and the
recrganization of personnal. Some positions will be eliminated and the parsonnel
will be absorbed by way of the expanded Workers' Safety Program. -336,9086
3. Additional FTE were authorized as the Worker's Compensation Compliance
Program was expanded. This program is funded through finas for failura of
employers to provida workers' compensation. 20.0
Total Adjustments -294,525 20.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 3,236,169 132.0

. OTHER ISSUES

1. The Legislature authorized an increase of 20 FTE and an increase in the Revolving Fund Expenditure
Limit which will allow the Department of Labor to expand the Workers' Compensation Compliance
Program. The program is funded through fines for failure of employers to provide workers'
compensation,

2. The Legislature increased the private employment applications fees from $100 to $250 (HB 1831,
Section 46). The fees for amusement rides were restructured: Annual ride registration - $25;
inspection for Kiddie Rides - $25; Major Rides - $50; Other - $100/hr, (HB 1831, Section 47)
Such fees are astimated to generate an additional $62,237 in Genaral Revenua.

3. House Bill 1447 allows the Labor Department to receive 5% of the revenus collected from the
Special Indemnity Fund for the Department's Worker Safety Program. The bill directs the agency
to expand the statewide Workers' Safety Program with the intent of lessening workers'
compensation claims. It is estimated that the Department will eventually receive $850,000
annually as a result of this enacted legislation. (Receipts are estimatad to be $425,000 for
FY'94.)

4. Senate Bill 383, which appropriated $70,008 to the Department of Labor from the Special
Qccupational Health and Safety Fund in Section 73, was repealed by House Bill 1831, Section 58 as

this fund did not have adequate resources for the appropriation,

157




IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
General Revenue Carryover (FY'93)
Cccupational Health & Safety
Revolving Fund
Workers' Comp, Enforcament Rev. Fund
Fedaral Funds

Tetal FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Sections 71-72
HB 1831, Sections 41 and 58

$1,118,862 [ ]
$47,074 I}
$2,122,307 [
$12,500 |
$1,084,995

$1,098,673

$5,479,411

FY'94 Budget
by Source

20%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

158

SB 393, Section 15

PR

=

J—

i - m———



JR—1

I. FUNDING HISTORY

Liquefied Petroleum Gas Board

$450,000 T . 7111.0
$400,000 110.8
$350,000 1 £ 10.8
w $300,000 1 - 1
& $250,000 ¢
3 $200,000 ' ":g'z E
$150,000 1 .
$100,000 1 9.8
$50,000 1 : 9.6
$0 - 9.4
FY'a9 FY'50 FY'e1 Fy'e2 Fya3 FY'o4
7 Approp. Total Expend. ———— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures { Change FIE FTE
FY'89 $326,144 29.5% $292,085 16.0% 9.6 11.0
FY'a0 $347,191 6.5% $347,511 19.0% 10.2 11.0
FY'91 $365,297 5.2% $347,579 0.0% 9.5 11.0
FY'a2 $419,836 14.9% $406,343 16.9% 10.7 11.0
FY'93 $419,836 0.0% $402,940 -0.8% 10.5 11.0
FY'94 $387,688 -7.7% $411,344 2.1% 10.0
8 Year Change $61,544 18.9% $119,259 40.8%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $8,531 2.6% $63,012 21.6%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, fedaral and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

The FTE authorization was reduced from FY'S3 to FY'94 as a result of the elimination of the
position of Deputy Director.

159



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'33 Appropriation 419,836 11.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 7.7% reduction in General Revenue Appropriations. The budgetary raduction
will ba absorbed through the elimination of the Deputy Directar's position and
FY'93 carryover. : -32,148 -t.0
Total Adjustmaents -32,148 -1.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 387,688 10.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

1. The Legislature increased the fee on all |.C.C. cylinders, house trailer containers or cylinders,

and vehicte fuel containers from $2.00 to $3.00 in order to help mitigate the budgetary reduction.

The increased fee is estimated to generate an annual increase of $21,850 and will be deposited to the

General Revenua Fund.

2. SB 387 authorizes an expense allowance of $50.00 per month to be paid to Liquefied Petroleum
Gas Inspectors for maintenance and cleaning of uniforms and other related expenses.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

Geaneral Fund Appropriations
General Revenue Carryovar
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference;
HB 1831, Section 49

$387,688
$23,656 ]

$411,344

160

FY'94 Budget
by Source

6%

94%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1831, Section 51




X Department of Mines

> I. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'91 Fy92

FY'93

FY'94

gl Total Expend. ———— Auth, FTE

N $3,000,000 ;
$2,500,000
J w $2,000,000 {
S $1,500,000 -
i—ﬂi = $1,000,000 1
L $500,000 |
$0 -,
FY'89  FY'90
— 1 Approp.
G Percent
Appropriation  _Change
FY'89 ) $989,758 17.0%
ﬂ FY'a0 $1,019,451 3.0%
L FY'91 $1,059,412 3.9%
FY'92 $1,082,887 2.2%
- FY'93 $1,082,887 0.0%
: FY'S4 $919,502 -16.1%
i. 1 6 Year Change -$70,256 -7.1%
i
- Inft. Adjusted
! 6 Year Change -$195,989 -19.8%

Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Expenditures + _Change FTE FE
$2,466,623 14.3% 56.8 57.5
$2,583,944 4.8% 58.7 59.5
$2,691,146 4.1% 58.7 59.5
$2,682,079 -0.3% 56.6 59.5
$2,543,875 -5.2% 53.8 59.5
$2,688,102 5.7% 56.5
$221,479 9.0%
-$146,093 -5.9%

T - Total of alt appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expendituras for agency operations.
. The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

161



Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 1,082,887 59.5
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budgst Adjustments _
1. 10.1% Reduction Genaeral Revenue Appropriations, The agency will absorb the
budgetary reduction by maintaining vacant parsonnel positions; reducing travel,
purchases of aquipment and other operating expenditures; and by increased fees.
The agency exprassed concern regarding the loss of Federal funds as a result of
the budgetary reduction. -109,485
2. Eliminiation of Beputy Diractor's Position, -53,900 -1.0
3. Reduction of authorized FTE per vacancy rate. -2.0
Total Adjustments -163,385
C. FY'94 Appropriation 919,502 58.5

ll. OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature increased the application fee for a parmit to engage in surface mining and undaerground
mining from $150.00 to $175.00.

The increased fee is estimated to generate an annual increase of $9,300 and will be deposited to the
agency's revolving fund.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations $919,502 .
Revolving Funds $853,000 D
Federal Funds $915,600 fH
Total FY'94 Budgst $2.688,102
32%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 575, Section 51 SB 393, Section 16

162

——

——



M

]

Securities Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 - T 39.0
$2,000,000 | . NI
- B 38.0
£ $1,500,000
2 qia7s |
S $1,000,000 - 37,0
$500,000 - 36.5
$0 - 36.0
FYss  FY'90  FY'9 Fye2  FYS3  FY'o4
1 Approp. & Total Expend. ——8—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $764.412 15.6% $1,613,862 31.1% 35.4 37.0
FY'90 $788,887 3.2% $1,623,595 0.6% 36.2 39.0
FY'91 $824,842 4.6% $1,676,611 3.3% 37.9 39.0
FY'92 $864,645 4.8% $1,697,644 1.3% 36.9 39.0
FY'93 $809,345 -6.4% $1,834,244 8.0% 33.4 39.0
FY'94 $698,128 -13.7% $2,128,742 16.1% 39.0
6 Year Change -$66,284 -8.7% $514,880 31.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$161,746 -21.2% $223,795 13.9%

T - Total of all appropriatad, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

163



II. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 809,345 39.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 13.7% reduction in General Revenue appropriations. The Department will offsat
the budget reduction by means of the FY'93 Carryover, maintaining vacant FTE,
reducing operational expenditures and increased collections from an FY'93 fee
incraase which are deposited in the Department's revolving fund. -111,217
Total Adjustments -111,217 6.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 698,128 39.0
E

. OTHER ISSUES

None

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
General Revenua Carryover (FY'93)
Revolving Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1831, Section 54

$1,296,872 [

FY'94 Budget
by Source

$698,128 |
$133,742 [ ]

$2,128,742

61%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1831, Section 56

164




1. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 ©
$40,000,000 +
$35,000,000 {
$30,000,000 {
$25,000,000 1
$20,000,000 1
$15,000,000
$10,000,000 {

$5,000,000 +

Doliars

Department of Tourism and Recreation

305

FY'a0

F''89

FY'91

Fy'9z

7 855.0

£ 11 8500
3 845.0

FY'93

L 840.0
1 835.0
1 830.0 E
L 825.0
: 820.0
A1 815.0

2. 810.0

] Approp. B Total Expend, ——%—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures T _Change FTE FTE

FY'89 $21,361,305 4.0%  $41,044,450 12.6% 853.6 849.5
FY'90 $22,530,333 5.5%  $41,733,194 1.7% 875.0 849.5
FY'91 $24,510,472 8.8%  $42,158,339 1.0% 865.7 852.5
Fy'92 $25,385,203 3.6%  $44,382,890 5.3% 798.8 8§24.5
FY'93 $24,603,698 * -3.1% $43,803,901 -1.3% 784.9 825.5
FY'94 $21,586,763 -12.3%  $44,459,693 1.5% 825.5
6 Year Change $225,458 1.1% $3,415,243 8.3%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change -$2,726,323 -12.8% -$2,664,190 -6.5%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

* - Includes $350,000 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

165



il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total F1E
A. FY'93 Apprapriation 24,603,698 825.5
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Remaoval of ane-time appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for
repair of the Lake Murray Spillway. -350,000
2. Removal of funding for one-time projects:
Oklahoma Jazz Hall of Fame -100,000
Amphitheater -40,000
Grean Country -5,000
Bass Tournament -15,000
Dripping Springs Park -25,000
American Indian Exposition -50,000
Sister Cities -75,000
Oklahoma High School Rodeo -15,000
Additional One-Time Projects -128,495
Budget Adjustments
3. 10% reduction in General Revenue Appropriations. The Department wilt offset the
budgetary cuts by reducing the budget of varicus divisions within the Departmant.
The following is a listing of the Dapartment's plans for distribution of the reduction
among programs.
{a) Golf Program Administration-Budget cuts will be mitigated by increased support
from the Golf Course Operations Revolving Fund. The Legislature authorized indirect
expensas of the program to be paid from this fund (HB 1829, Section 30). -100,000
(b) Information Centars-The Department plans a reduction of 3 FTE, use of seasonal
manpower and reductions in other operating costs. -150,000
(¢) Resorts Division Home Office Expanse-Maintain FTE vacancies, reduce advertising
expenditures, and eliminate sales representative positions. -200,000
(d) Administrative Services Division-Maintain four vacant positions and reduce
maintenance contracts within the Data Processing Ssction of the Division. -99,845
(e) Small Parks-During the 1992 Session, legistation was passed that mandated
excess park fee revenue, generated as a resuit of the transfer of certain historical
sites, be dedicated to small parks. This session the Legislature eliminated this
requirement, -214,000
{f} Resort Division Major Maintenance-Renovation, repairs and related labor
expenditures will be reduced, -173,485
{g) Planning and Developmant Division-Federal Funds will offset the reduction
through increased indirect cost earnings from the Bureau of Reclamation projects
and Statewide Comprehensive Qutdoor Recreation Plan. -85,000
(h) Cklahoma Today Magazine-Reduction will be offset by funds received from
advertising. -356,500
(i) Travel and Tourism Division-Reduction will be mitigated via cuts in the publication
of brochures, freight, prometional items and personnel. -200,000
(j) Parks Division-As positions bacome vacant, FTE will be replaced with seasonal
employees. FTE may be transferred to other divisions. -470,000
Throughout the division additional reductions will be made in equipment, purchases
and operational areas such as travel, postage, supplies, maintenancs, etc. -641,190

166

——

o —n



Budget Adjustments (cont'd.)

4. Transfer of Film Office from the Department of Commerce. Two FTE wete
transferred. Because of the Department's existing vacancy rate, authorization for an
increase in FTE was withheld. 131,580

5. Funding was provided for the Central Oklahoma Davelopment Effort, a tourist
development feasibility study of communities in northcentral Oklahoma. Matching

funds from nonstate sources on a dollar-for doliar basis is required. 35,000
Total Adjustmants -3,0186,935 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 21,586,763 825.5
. OTHER ISSUES

1. In the 1992 Session, the Legislature redesignated approximately $350,000 originally appropriated
for the Quartz Mountain Summer Arts Institute for the purpose of matching federal Bureau of
Raclamation Match Fund Program funds. In tha 1993 Session, the funding was reappropriated and
redesignated back to the Quartz Mountain Summer Arts Institute.

2. Prior appropriations of $400,000 and $200,000 were reappropriated for the construction of the
QOklahoma City Information Center.

3. In order to integrate and update the Department's accounting system, authorization was provided to
solicit bids to define and document the requirements for a comprehensive financial management
reporting system for the Department's locations throughout the state.

4. The Oklahoma Film Office was transferred to the Department of Tourism and Recreation from the
Dapartment of Commerce effactive September 19, 1993. The transfer included personnef, equipment,
files and funds.

5. SB 230 authorizes petty cash funds to each of the parks, lodges and marketing services activities under
the control of the Department to be used for postage due, for resale merchandise and for tirewood
purchases under $100. The bill also authorizes the reimbursement of petty cash funds from the
agency clearing account for shortages accruing to the account.

6. SB 348 authorizes the Commission to develop rules and regulations to administer any of the matching
funds derived from the Department for the allowable expenditures of muiticounty organizations. It
also amends the definition of tourism promotion expenditure to include the generation of travel or
tourism acting within the state or multicounty organization area. The bill restricts the amount
expended within the multicounty organization area to 50% of the total allowable expenditures and
allocated matching funds.

7. SB 490 exempts the Department from any provision of law requiring purchases to be made pursuant to
a statewide contract for individual purchases of less than $750, provided certain conditions are met.
The Department must document a cost savings to the state, make exempted purchasss in the county
where the purchasing facility is located, and receive approval from the Executive Director prior to the
purchase.

8. HB 1159 requires the Department to establish a cost and revenue reporting system for all budget
activities and subactivities of the department. The bill requires the State Auditor and Inspector to
conduct an annual independent audit of the operations of the department's lodges, golf courses and
parks. The audits must be completed on or belore December 31 of each year.

167



9. HB 1160 provides that positions within the Golf Course Operations be unclassified. Howaver, any
classified employes on July 1, 1993, has the option of retaining classitied status. The bill also
authorizes the Commission to develop an incentive pay plan for employess of the Division of State
Lodges and to set raduced park entrance fees for residents and non-rasidents, who are 62 years of age
and older.

10. Oklahoma voters approvad the Bond Act of 1992 by passing State Questions €49 and 650, This
amendment to the State Constitution allowed the state to become indebted in an amount up to $350
million. Of the proceeds the Department of Tourism and Recreation received $16,780,000 for
various capital and infrastructure improvements in the state parks and tourist information centers.

11. HB 1781 authorizes the Oklahoma Toutism and Recreation Commission to issue revenue bonds not to
exceed $5.25 million for the purpose of constructing specific capital projects at 14 different state
parks. (Refer to the Table below.) Only revenue generated by the improvements made from the
proceeds of this issue can be pledged to the payment of the bonds. The bill also authorizes the
Commission to revise the charges directly associated with these improvements in order to assure that
revanues are sufficient to pay the principal and interest on the bonds.

PARK AMOUNT
Beavers Bend

2 twenty-plex units 1,100,000
Fort Cobb

RV campground 40,000
Keystone

community building 125,000

3 new cabins (plus increased cabin occupancy) 240,000
Lake Murray B

anclosed swimming pool . 300,000

Buzzards Roost improvements 125,000
Little Sahara

14 additional RV pads 39,242
Little River

8 screened shaltars 80,000
Robbers Cave

1 twenty-plex unit 550,000
Texoma

8 cabanas/pool anclosure 523,000

golf course rencvation 175,000
Wister

cabin fireplaces & remodeling 40,000
McGee Creek ’

8 scraened shelters 80,000
Sequoyah Bay

group RV campground 130,000
Roman Nose

RV campground ‘ 37,500
Woestern Hills

family reunion complex 450,000
Twin Bridges

4 screened shelters for overnight camping 40,000
TOTAL 4,074,742

|



[

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
General Revenue Carryover (FY'a3)
Revolving Funds
Fedaral Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 396, Sections 68-68
HB 1829, Section 17

$21,586,763 G
$486,093 |§

$21,295,180

$1,091,657 []
$44,450,693

169

FY'94 Budget
by Source

2%

48%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 393, Section 17

49%



Water Resources Board

1. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 1
$8,000,000 1
$7,000,000 1
w $6,000,000 |
& $5,000,000 -
3 $4,000,000 ;
$3,000,000 1
$2,000,000 1
$1,000,000 1
$0 -
Fy'ss  FYS0  FY'91  FY92  FY'93  FY'94
] Approp. 54 Total Expend. —%—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation  _Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $3,260,173 13.6% $5,972,341 36.5% 83.3 88.0
FY'90 $3,376,060 3.6% $5,176,166 -13.3% 91.9 96.0
FY'91 $3,5612,032 4.0% $5,353,131 3.4% 97.5 101.0
Fy'92 $3,813,749 8.6% $6,209,812 16.0% 98.6 106.0
FY'93 $5,744,116 " 50.6% $6,881,154 10.8% 106.1 115.0
FY'94 $4,413,807 # -23.2% $8,077,855 17.4% 80.0

6 Year Change $1,153,634 35.4% $2,105,514 35.3%

Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $550,089 16.9% $1,000,945 16.8%

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures and does not include funds appropriated from
the Rainy Day Fund. -

* - Includes $1,739,547 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.
# - Includes $1,252,500 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund.

170




Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'93 Appropriation

Total

FTE

5,744,116

1156.0

B. FY'94 Adjustments

Base Adjustmenis
1.

Removal of one-time funding appropriated from the Rainy Day Fund for
axpansion of the Clean Lakes Program at current lakes and new sites.

. Removal of one-time funding appropriated from the Rainy Day Fund, These funds

were required of the Department in order to match federal EPA Capitalization
grants for local wastewater treatment systems.

. Ramoval of one-tima funding for tha lllinois River Project.

. Pursuant to HB 1002 the Water Quality Division of the Board was transferred to

the Department of Environmental Quality.

. Pursuant to HB 1002 the Pollution Control Board was abolished and funds and

FTE transferred to the Water Resources Board forming a division entitled the
"Office of the Secretary of Environment.”

. Pursuant to HB 1002 FTE were transferred from the Oklahoma Department of

Health. The Wastewater Facility Construction Revolving Loan Program was
incorporatad into the Administrative Division of the Water Resources Board.

Budget Adjustments
7. 10% reduction in General Revenus Appropriations. |n order to absorb the

budgetary reduction, the Board will shift the responsibility for some regulatory
requirements to the permittes, maintain vacant positions and increase fegs.

Constitutional Reserve Fund
8. One-time funding was provided for the purpose of matching EPA capitalization

grants for revolving loans for wastewater system improvements. These funds,
along with $1,639,547 appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund in
1992, will be used to match $15,697,746 in federal funds.

Total Adjustments

Total

-100,000

-1,639,547
-35,820

-629,696

173,510

-3561,256

1,252,500

-34.0

4.0

5.0

-1,330,309

-25.0

C. FY'94 Appropriation

3
4,413,807

]
90.0

Il. OTHER ISSUES

1. The Board approved various fee increase which are estimated to general an additional $61,840. Tha

receipts will be deposited in the Water Resources Board's Revolving Fund.

FY'93 Fee FY'94 Fee
Water Rights Application Fees: ’
Ground/Stream Water
0-320 Acre Feet $50 $75
321-840 Acre Fest $100 $150
641-1,500 Acre Feet $150 $200
Ovear 1,500 Acre Fest $200 $250
Temporary Provisional Permit $100 $200
Permit Changes $35 $50
Fiting Fee (Stream Water) $0 $5-825
Wall Driller/Pump Contractors:
Filing and License Fee $100 $150
Each Additional Operator $10 $20
Late Fes-License Renewal 50 $150

171




2. HB 1308 allows the Okiahoma Water Resource Board to calculate available water based on
information fram hydrologic surveys and investigations of basins of similar geoclogical and
hydrological characteristics. The legislation also grants authority to impose fines up to $500 for
violations of rules concerning the licensing and certification of water well drillers and pump
installers, and violations in the construction or installation standards. Raesulting fines will be
deposited in the Well Drillers and Pump Installers Remedial Action Indemnity Fund.

3. Legislation passed during the 1992 Legislative Session authorized the Board to sell surplus water
from the Sardis Reservoir to the North Texas Water District. Funds earned from the sale were
designated to repay the U.S. Corp of Enginears for construction of the reservolr, to provide for a water
development study and to provide for continuad funding for the Statewide Water Davelopmaent
Program. HJR 1007 passed during the 1993 Legislative Session states opposition to any proposed
agreament for sale of water from Sardis Ressrvoir.

4. Oklahoma voters approvad the Bond Act of 1992 by passing State Questions 649 and 650. This
amendment to the State Constitution allowed the state to become indebted in an amount up to $350
million, Of the proceeds the Water Resources Board received $5.7 million for water lcans and grants
for the purpose of funding a debt service reserve to secura a bond issue. The proceeds are to be
utilized to finance the restoration and modernization of infrastructure and the construction and
equipping of capital improvements for various public entities within the state.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget
by Source

0%

Ganeral Fund Appropriations $3,161,307 &
Revolving Funds $1,030,108 D
Federal Funds $3,849,309 [}
Other (FY'93 Cons. Res. Fund) $37,131 |
Total FY'94 Budgest $8,077,855
13%
Appropriation Refarence: Expenditure Limit Referance:
S8 383, Section 78 SB 393, Section 18

8B 390, Saection 11

172

o ——



SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND
- TRANSPORTATION






]

Subcommittee on Public Safety and Transportation

The subcommittee on Public Safety and Transportation received a funding reduction of $11.9
million or 2.8% from FY'93 appropriation levels, adjusted for the elimination of one-time
expenditure items. This funding shortfall, in conjunction with serious overcrowding problems
within the state prison system, presented the subcommittee with a difficult task. To balance the
FY'94 budget the subcommittee chose to hold the Depariment of Corrections and the Pardon and
Parole Board harmless, and to offset budget reductions within other agencies and avoid potential
reduction of employee positions through revenue raising measures. The subcommittee
approved revenue generating actions totaling $8.5 million, inciuding: $5.3 million from a §5
increase in the fee paid for driving record summary reports; $886,983 from a $10 increase
in base size & weights permits; $823,017 from a $5 increase in the fee paid for overweight
vehicle permits; redirection of monies totaling $451,250 to general revenue which previously
were deposited into revolving funds for TISRAD and the Share The Road Program; $266,076
from a change to biennial issuance of employee liquor licenses; and one-time transfer of
$822,000 to the general revenue fund from the Department of Transportation Highway
Construction and Maintenance Fund. The subcommiltee received an additional allocation of
$390,450 to support the enforcement of bingo laws transferred to ABLE from the Tax
Commission by HB 1595. Including agency budget reductions, revenue actions, and the removal
of FY'93 one-time funding items, the subcommittee appropriated a total of $424.4 million for
FY'94, a 6.9% reduction from FY'93 levels.

In order to fashion a budget with the limited resources available and address the serious
overcrowding problems in the prison system, the subcommittee held harmless the budgets for
the Department of Correction and the Pardon and Parole Board. However, because of this
action, other agencies comprising the subcommittee absorbed the funding reduction. Agency
funding reductions ranged from 6.1% for the Office of Civil Emergency Management to 2.0% for
the State Fire Marshal. On average, agencies experienced a budget cut of around 5.0%. If not
for revenue raising actions approved by the subcommittee, agencies would have had to absorb
much deeper cuts and face the possible elimination of employee positions. This was a
consequence the committee wanted very much to avoid.

Various programs were transferred between agencies in an effort to stream line state
government and promote compatibility of mission statements. SB 184 transferred the duties
and powers of the Division of Waterways, maintained within the Department of Commerce, to
the Department of Transportation (DOT). The subcommitiee required DOT to budget a minimum
of $180,000 for the operational expenses of the Division. Also, the duties, powers and FTE of
the Highway Safety Coordinating Committee maintained within DOT were relocated to the
Department of Public Safety by HB 1725. The operating budget of the Committee consists of
$150,000 in state funds and about $3.2 million in federal monies.

The minimal reductions implemented by the subcommittee accompanied by the use of General
Revenue carryover from FY'93 should prevent any major reduction in services and elimination
of employee positions during FY'94. However, the absence of carryover funds in FY'95, along
with the continuing crisis within the prison system, will make further reductions in program
services and staffing levels difficult to stave off.

173






Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 - - 75.0
$3,000,000 1 74.0
2,500,000 -
£ :2 000,000 70
2 T 72.0
8 $1,500,000 - E
$1,000,000 71.0
$500,000 - 70.0
$0 ' - . 69.0
Fygs  FY90  Fye1 FY'92  FY'93  FY'94
1 Approp. | Total Expend. ——8——— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FIE FTE
FY's9 $2,556,375 10.5% $2,617,488 7.5% 67.5 73.0
FY'90 $2,677,504 4.7% $2,727,421 4.2% 72.6 75.0
FY'91 $2,870,721 7.2% $2,938,438 7.7% 70.0 75.0
FY'92 $3,054,703 6.4% $3,129,845 6.5% 67.4 74.0
FY'93 $2,959,203 -3.1% $3,026,645 -3.3% 58.8 74.0
FY'a4 $3,201,693  8.2% $3,358,193 11.0% 71.0
6 Year Change $740,705 28.3%

$645,318 25.2%

Infl. Adjusted

6 Year Change $281,505 10.8%

$207,517 8.1%

+ - Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, tederal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'89, $119,141 was appropriated for the implementation of a new agent job classi-

fication plan which allows for easier progression through the ranks. In FY'90, two new positions
were authorized to assist with cash collections in the administrative offices and to provide
added manpower to handle increased workload. In FY'91, funds were returned to the agency's
appropriation base for the purchase of five additional vehicles each year. Funding was also
restored for one agent position which was lost during budget reductions in FY'88. In FY'92,
$190,000 one-time funding was provided for the state's share of a settlement agreement
reached in the matter of Lyons vs. Crisp (prior ABC Board director). In FY'83, $94,500 was
added to the base funding level for the replacement of nine vehicles annually.

174



il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 2,959,203 74.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 5% reduction in appropriated funds. Datermination of program reductions was
left up to agency management. The agency budgeted $23,000 in FY'93 carryover
funds to help absorb FY'94 budget reductions. -147,960 -3.0
2. Operation funding for enforcement of the Charity Games Act (Bingo Laws). HB
1585 transferred enforcemant responsibility to ABLE from the Tax Commission. 390,450
Total Adjustments 242,490 -3.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 3,201,693 71.0

lIl. OTHER ISSUES

The legislature authorized language to make employee liquor licenses biennial and changed the fea from $15
annually to $30 every two years. The change is projected to increase FY'S84 general revenue receipts by

$266,076. (HB 1832, Sectioni5)

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget

by Source

General Fund Appropriations $3,201,693
FY'a3 Carryover Funds $23,000 [l
Revolving Funds $133,500 [ ]
Total FY'94 Budget W
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:;
HB 1832, Section 12 SB 394, Sections 2 & 4

HB 1595, Section 17

175

| e S



Civil Emergency Management Administration

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 7
$10,000,000 1
o $8,000,000 1
5 $6,000,000 1
9 $4,000,000
$2,000,000
30
FY'e9 FY'30 FY'91 FY'92  FY'93 FY'94
— Approp. BB Total Expend. ———— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  _ Expenditures } Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $442,665 14.4% $6,448,0242 -451% 27.1 29.0
FY's0 $450,761 1.8% $2,174,9272 -66.3% 26.0 29.0
FY'91 $725,492 1 60.9% $11,756,42562 440.5% 25.7 29.0
FY'92 $685,796 -5.5% $7.833,341 -33.4% 27.3 29.0
FY'93 $475,797 -30.6% $6,854,958  -12.5% 27.9 29.0
FY'94 $446,717 -6.1% $2,329,244 -66.0% 29.0
6 Year Change $4,052 0.9% -$4,118,780 -63.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$57,032 -12.9% -$4,437,282 -68.8%

T - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 - Includes supplemental state funds appropriated for disasler projects.
2 - Includes federal and state funds paid out for disaster projects.

FY'89 $4,680,915
FY'90 $404,627

FY'91
FY'92

Funding
$9,841,698
$4,615,195

FY'a3

$4,780,109

In FY'88, the agency received added funding for part-time staff positions to provide additional
disaster support and to implement federal legislation which designated Civil Defense as the state
agency responsible for local government hazardous waste emergency response plans. In FY'89,
appropriations were increased to fund the conversion of two federally funded positions to 100%
state funded. In FY'91, state matching funds were appropriated for a feasibility and cost estimate
study for expansion of the Tahlequah Emergency Operation Center. The agency also received a
supplemental appropriation totaling $233,158 to reimburse local governments and individuals for

federal match requirements on disaster projects.

In FY'92 one-time funding totaling $209,999

was provided to match federal public disaster assistance related to Spring 1991 tornado damage.

176



1. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 475,797 29.0
B. FY'84 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 6.1% reduction in appropriated funds. Determination of program reductions was

left up to agency managemant. The agency budgeted $26,284 in FY'93 carryover

funds to help absorb FY'94 budget reductions. -29,080

Total Adjustments -29,080 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 446,717 29.0

. OTHERISSUES
SB 395, Section 4 (FY'93 supplemental appropriation bill) contains amendatory language which adjusts the agency's
limit for expanditure of federal funds by $119,000 due to final notice for grant awards being larger than originally
budgeted. .

SB 390, Section 12 appropriated $1 miilion to the State Emergency Fund from the Constitutional Reserve Fund for
statewide emaergencies.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget
by Source

General Fund Appropriations 446,717 D
FY'a3 Carryover $26,284 .
Federal Funds $1,856,243 [
Total FY'94 Budget T $2,329,244
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 383, Section 80 SB 579, Sections 2 - 4

SB 579, Section 1

177

e

e



Department of Corrections

. FUNDING HISTORY

$200,000,000 1 7 4,600.0
$180,000,000 1 { 4,500.0
$160,000,000 { 1 4,400.0
$140,000,000 { { 4,300.0
2 $120,000,000 | 4.200.0
= $100,000,000 } [ 3000 B
& $80,000,000 { .
$60,000,000 1 4,000.0
$40,000,000 1 3,900.0
$20,000,000 1 1 3,800.0
50 3,700.0
Fyes  FY'9Q0  FY91  FYg2  FY'83  FY'94
{1 Approp. Total Expend. ——#—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $131,450,721! 17.1% $143,764,275 15.0% 3,725.3 4,004.0
FY'30 $143,267,691 ' 9.0%  $158,146,750 10.0% 3,967.7 4,038.0
FY'91 $156,248,313" 9.1%  $174,348,110 10.2% 4,103.2 4,172.0
FY'92 $169,001,080 8.2% $1 86,900!000 7.2% 4,262.3 4,443.0
FY'93 $172,862,571 2.3%  $193,500,000 3.5% 4,237.1t 4,558.0
FY'94 $172,183,728 -0.4% $197,873,981 2.3% 4,558.0

& Year Change $40,733,007 31.0% $54,109,706 37.6%

Infl. Adjusted
8 Year Change $17,188,547 13.1% $27,052,352 18.8%

t - Totai of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency opserations. The

FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.
1 - Includes supplemental state funds.

In FY'88, $2,484,000 was provided to meet the direct costs (staff, food, clothing, &
medical) of increased inmate receptions to the prison system. Funding to the Probation
and Parole Division was increased by $950,000 and 75 FTE to support increased .
probation and parole populations. In addition, $534,315 and 100 FTE were provided for
increased security at facilities.

In FY'89, the agency received $4,556,973 for increased payroll costs and $3,848,000 to
expand existing faciiities at Jess Dunn, Fort Supply, and Taft. The expansion of existing
facilities added 660 beds to the system and required 270 new FTE. $428,655 and 14 FTE
were provided to support SB 466 which established the Community Service Sentencing
Program. $555,000 and 48 FTE were provided for implementation of SB 403 which
created the Preparole Conditional Supervision Program. A $80,000 supplemental was
provided for remodeling costs at the William S. Key Correctional Center for vocational
education.

178



In FY'90, $4,854,326 was appropriated to fully fund operation of the William S. Key Correctional Center and the women's
correctional center at Taft, which were sxpanded in FY'89. Half-year funding and 34 new FTE werae provided for operations
to support the renovated east cell house at the Oklahoma State Reformatory. Funds were also provided to implement a sex
oftender treatment program enacted by HB 1041. The agency received supplemental funding totalling $2,483,797,
including; $1,194,797 to cover increased inmate supplies, contracts for community service sentencing, and added halfway
house bads; and $1,289,000 to complete construction of the new 200 cell maximum security unit at OSP.

In FY'91, $3,215,652 was provided to cover payroll costs at existing facilities and to support 58 new FTE (of which 49

are to support seven new work centers). In addition, funding was appropriated for increased inmate supply costs and
halfway house bed contracts. $1,000,000 was appropriated for added contracts and reimbursement in the Community
Servica Sentencing Program. A $2,331,680 supplemental was provided to cover half-year operating costs for three work
centers; increased costs for payroll, inmate supplies and medical costs; and contracts for community service santencing and
haliway house beds. The department was also appropriated $500,000 from the Industries Revolving Fund to supplement
agency operating expenses. ~

In FY'92, $5,066,475 and 217 FTE was provided to support the operation of new facilities which added 45€ beds to the
prison system. $1,253,831 was appropriated to fully fund three work centers authorized in FY'91 by the Contingency
Review Board. Hal-year funding totalling $400,000 was provided for the new Supervised Inmate Work Program created

to support expanded pre-parole releases. In addition, $2,878,200 was appropriated to cover payroll costs, increased

inmate medical costs and supplies and halfway house bed contracts. One-time funding of $2,300,000 was provided for
construction cost overruns, The agency also received funding of $238,000 and six new teachers to support expansion of the
Inmate Literacy Program to six new sites.

In FY'93, $2.2 million was appropriated to annualize funding of 350 new beds opened in FY'92 at OSP, Dick Conner CC, and
the Psychiatric Unit at OSP. $330,000 was provided to fully fund teh Supervised Inmate Work Progrm created in FY'S2 to
support expanded pre-parole releases to community suparvision. Reimbursements to counties for retaining stata inmates
were expanded by $975,000. $1.3 million was provided for half-year funding of 50 new correctional officers and for
added inmate supply requirements to accummodate increased census. Funding totaling $1.5 million was provided for
start-up and part-year operation of five new work centers, $449,491 was appropriated for computer equipment and
part-year operating expense for five new literacy program sites. $120,000 was provided to expand assessment and
evaluation of programs to reduce inmate recidivism and expedite inmate release from the state correctional system.

IIl. FY'84 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 172,862,571 4,558.0
B, FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adfustments
1. Removal of one-time funds for start-up costs for five new work centers. -500,000
2. Removal of one-time funds for lab equipment for five new Literacy Program sites. -300,000
3. Removal of one-time funds for renovation costs for expansion of vo-tech program -89,000
at Jess Dunn Corractional Canter.
Budget Adjustments
4. Funding to assist opening of new beds partially funded in FY'93. Dus to the
overcrowding crisis within the prison system, DOC was held exempted from the
budgst reductions experienced by other state agencies. Through the maintenance of
a static FY'94 appropriation level and the availability of $2,232,530 in FY'93
carryover funds, the agency shauld be able to meet their mission mandates. 210,157
Total Adjustments -678,843 0.0

179




Lo

C. FY'94 Apprapriation 172,183,728 4,558.0

il. OTHER ISSUES

The legislature approved SB 467 which creates an electronically monitored home detention program to ba
implemented by the Department of Corractions for eligible nonviclent offendars. The availability of electronic home
monitoring may have a significant impact on the prison population and on the cost of incarceration.

The legislature approved SB 565, creating the Prison Population Management Act of 1993, which provides that the
director of the Department of Corrections notify the Governor and the Attorney General any time the prison system
exceeds 97.5% of the authorized system capacity. Unless the Attorney General finds that the population does not
axceed such authorized capacity, the Governor shall declare a prison population state of emargency. Upon
declaration, a list of nonviolent prisoners meeting certain requirements would be prepared and placed on the next
available docket of tha Pardon & Parole Board for consideration for release to the Specialized Supervision Program.
When the prison population is decreased to 95% of capacity, the state of emergency and the release of prisoners
would and,

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'@4 Budget
by Source
. 1% 1%
General Fund Appropriations $172,183,728 H
FY'93 Carryover Funds $2,232,530 [}
Revolving Funds $22,242,783 D
Federal Funds $1,214,940 [
Total FY'94 Budget $197,873,981
87%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Referencs:
HB 1832, Section 16 HB 1832, Sections 17 - 21

180




State Fire Marshal

I. FUNDING HISTORY
~ $1,200,000 - 25.0
$1,000,000 - _ L 20.0

o $800,000 ‘_ ._ | 15.0

2 $600,000 E

o 10.0

$400,000 }
$200,000 L 5.0
$0 0.0
FYas  FY80  FY'91 FY'92  FY93  FY94
"1 approp. @@ Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation  _Change  Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE

FY'89 $662,248 10.1% $632,238 5.9% 16.3 17.0
FY'S0 $705,530 6.5% $701,544 11.0% 16.5 17.0
FY'91 $923,367' 30.9% $945,287 34.7% 2t.0 23.0
FY'g2 $981,598 ! 6.3% $981,236 3.8% 22.5 23.0
FY'93 $1,011,558 3.1% $953,725 -2.8% 22.0 23.0
FY'94 $991,327 -2.0% $1,049,110 10.0% 23.0
6 Year Change $329,079 49.7% $416,872 65.9%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $193,525 29.2% $273,416 43.2%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency cperations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 - Includes supplemeantal state funds.

In FY'89, added funding was provided to support increased travel expense and to purchase an
updated edition of the National Fire Safety Code. In FY'90, the agency received supplemental
funds totaling $24,000 for the purchase of computers for connecting on-line to the state's
central computer system. in FY'31, appropriations were increased $191,310 to fund four new
arson investigators, a data entry operator, and an executive secretary. A $24,621
supplemental was provided to pay the employer retirement contribution for employees not
previously eligible for participation in OPERS.

in FY'92, $42,940 was appropriated for salary and benefits shortfali created by Governor's veto
of FY'90 appropriations. In addition, $24,621 was added to base funding for unfunded
retirement contributions. The agency received $10,040 supplemental funding for FY'92
operations due to increased motor pool expense.

In FY'93, the agency received operation funding totaling $40,000 to support expanded fire
investigation activity.

181

— ———



—=

Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 1,011,558 23.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 2,0% raduction in appropriated funds. Determination of program reductions was

left up to agency management. The agency budgsted $57,783 in FY'93

carryover funds to help absorb FY'94 budget reductions. -20,231

Total Adjustments -20,231 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 991,327 23.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SCURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

The entire FY'94 budget ($1,049,110) is funded through General Revenue Fund Appropriations, including $57,783
in FY'93 carryover funds.

Appropriation Reference: : Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 383, Section 82 SB 579, Sections 6 & 7
SB 579, Section 5

182




Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 7 R 7 198.0
$12,000,000 | iy 196.0
+194.0
. $10,000,000 { {1920
5 $8,000,000 1 -190.0E
2 $6,000,000 } . ::g.g
$4,000,000 1 L a0
$2,000,000 1 £l 182.0
$0 . 180.0
FYas FYS0 FY91 FY92 FYS3  FY'94
"1 Approp. Bl Total Expend. ———— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $7,271,783 8.9% $7,623,544 7.2% 181.7 187.0
FY'90 $7.450,472 2.5% $8,404,154 10.2% 182.0 187.0
FY'91 $7,896,890 7.3% $9,130,408 8.6% 186.8 191.01
FYy'92 $8,088,810 1.2% $10,004,007 9.6% 191.4 195.0
FY'93 $8,361,140 3.4% $12,978,304 29.7% 185.7 168.0
FY'94 $7.,944,020 -5.0% $13,876,654 6.9% 198.0
6 Year Change $672,237 9.2% $6,253,110 82.0%
Infl. Adjusted -$414,031 -5.7% $4,355,612 57.1%
6 Year Change

1 - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The FY'94
figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1 - The CRB authorized 4 additional FTE during FY'91.

In FY'89, the agency received $132,659 for the state's share of federal matching funds for drug
identification laboratory equipment and the case management system. Due to consolidation with the
Evidence Fund, the OSBI Revolving Fund was appropriated $156,000 in one-time monies to replace the
anticipated decrease of monies available for FY'89. SB 391 authorized the agency to act as the
primary agent for collection and destruction of outdated and abandoned drugs in the state.

In FY'90, the agency received added funding to reptace 17 high mileage vehicles ($200,000) and to
support the disposal of chemical waste ($114,000).

In FY'91, appropriations were increased $140,000 for laboratory repairs and $50,000 for overtime pay
mandated by the Fair Labor Standards Act. An Automated Fingerprint Identification System (AFIS}
fund was created in FY'91 to accumulate monies from a $3 fingerprinting fee imposed upon traffic
fines (HB 2328).

183

r—

—



]

e

L ed

In FY'92, $75,000 in state matching funds and three FTE was provided to begin implamentation of a DNA laboratory
created by SB 386. In addition, $36,611 was appropriated for 2 new Business Manager FTE to function as an assistant
controller.

In FY'93, $150,025 was provided for lease costs and improvements necessary for relocating the regional laboratory located
in Lawton. $127,505 was appropriated for the stata match required for Phase Il of a DNA laboratory, to continue the
sarvices of two federal grant employees, and to hire a Document Examinar for criminal handwriting analysis.

. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 8,361,140 198.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
 Base Adjustments
1. Removal of one-time funding for acid resistant cabinetry for new Southwest
Regional laboratory in Lawton. -115,000
2. Removal of state matching funds for implementation of DNA laberatory. (Match
requiremant for Phase il totals $57,597, while base match funding totals
$99,505,) -41,908
Budget Adjustmenis
3. 3.2% reduction in appropriated funds. Determination of program reductions was
loft up to agency managemant. The agency budgeted $29,551 in FY'93 carryover
funds to help absorb FY'94 budget reductions. : -260,212
Total Adjustments . -417,120 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 7,944,020 198.0

It. OTHER ISSUES

The Legislature approved language to place a previously federally funded positions under the provisions of the Merit
System of Personnel Administration. (SB 394, Saction 1)

HB 1595, Section 1, specifies OSBI as the agency responsible for monitoring and ovarsight of Indian gaming compacts.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'94 Budget
by Source

FY'93 Carryover $29,551 .
General Fund Appropriations $7,944,020 D
Revolving Funds $4,760,215 E
Federal Funds $1,142,868 34%
Total FY‘94 Budget $13,876,654 58%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 383, Section 83 -HB 1832, Ssctions 30 - 32
HB 1832, Section 29 (Section 32 repealed by SB 394, Section 7)

184



Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 7
$2,000,000
-_3 $1,500,000
& $1,000,000
$500,000
$0
Fyss  FYS0  FYo1 FY'92  FY83  FY'04
1 Approp. | Total Expend. ——#—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + _Change FIE FTE
FY'89 $1,881,556 25.1% $1,730,323 26.3% 28.3 30.0
FY'90 $1,866,278 -0.8% $1,774,282 2.5% 30.0 30.0
FY'91 $1,992,980 6.8% $1,922,869 8.4% 32.7 33.0
Fy'a2 $2,106,901 5.7% $1,985,685 3.3% 32.3 34.0
FY'93 $2,122,681 0.7% $1,883,000 -5.2% 30.0 34.0
FY'94 $2,016,547 -5.0% $2,190,123 16.3% 34.0
6 Year Change $134,991 7.2% $459,800 26.6%
Infl. Adjusted
& Year Change -$140,752 -7.5% $160,322 9.3%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expsnditures.

In FY'89, the agency received $166,916 for five new FTE to handle increased workload created by
new course offerrings. In addition, $120,000 was provided to support increased operating costs
and a pilot program dealing with law enforcement driver training. In FY'91, appropriations were
increased by $52,280 for three added FTE to support the increased training workload. New
legisiation was enacted which requires private schools teaching "Private Security Guard®

programs to be certified through CLEET.

In FY'92, $25,000 was provided to purchase course materials and to develop course outlines
related to HB 1890 (1990 O.S.L.) which mandated eight hours of continuing education for peace
officers. $37,000 was appropriated to support increased operating costs of the agency. In
addition, $24,000 was appropriated for an Accountant FTE to handle increased fee receipts due to
new duties for licensing private security guards and for processing the $3 AFIS fee.

In FY'93, $15,780 was appropriated to support increased operating costs for meals provided

academy students, travel reimbursement, ammunition costs, and added educational supplies and
materials.

185




.

L meeeed

. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'33 Appropriation 2,122,681 34.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adfustments
1. 5% reduction in appropriated funds. The determination of program reductions
was left up to agency management. The agancy budgeted $179,453 in FY'93
carryover funds to help absorb FY'94 budget reductions. -106,134
Total Adjustments -106,134 0.0

C. FY'94 Appropriation

2,01 6,54, 34.0

. OTHER ISSUES

None.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations

FY'93 Ganaral Fund Carryover

CLEET Fund Appropriation

FY'93 CLEET Fund Carryover
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
HB 1832, Sections 22 - 25

$382,688
$20,000
$1,627,982
$159,453

186

mEN]

$2,190,123

FY'94 Budget
by Source

7%

17%

75%

Expanditure Limit Reference:

HB 1832, Sections 26 - 28




Military Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 7 T 300.0
$12,000,000 1 8+ 250.0
$10,000,000 | 200.0
-
§ $8,000,0007 500 E
S $6,000,000 ¢ .
$4.000,000 + F88 - 100.0
$2,000,000 -- I l : I 7500
o L i i il o.0
FY'88 FY90 FY91 Fy92 FY93  FY94
] Approp. H Total Expend. —W—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures § _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $4,380,623 1 29.7% $8,853,927 16.6% 191.3 216.5
FY'al $4,248,550 -3.0% $8,638,613 -2.4% 203.5 228.53
FY'91 $4,653,226 9.5% $8,656,210 0.2% 215.1 248.5
FY'92 $4,806,7051 5.4% $8,902,044  2.8% 215.4 243.5
FY'93 $4,348,895 -11.4% $10,204,939 14.6% 215.9 266.5
FY'94 $3,955,700 -9.0% $12,106,619 18.8% 266.5
6 Year Change -$424,923 -9.7% $3,252,692 36.7%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$965,827 -22.0% $1,5697,229 18.0%

+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, tederal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expanditures.

1 - Includes supplsmental state funds.
2 . The CRB authorized 10 additional FTE during FY'88.
3 - The CRB authorized 8 additional FTE during FY'90.

In FY'89, appropriations were increased by $81,168 for 24 new FTE to meet the increase in the
agency's federal mission and by $85,432 for increased utility and maintenance supply costs due to
new and renovated armories. A $680,324 supplemental was provided for FY'89 operations to settle
a federal court order regarding an employee promotion grievance. In FY'90, a $74,528 increase in
personnel funding was appropriated to support three new FTE for armory maintenance {these
positions are 100% state funded). Another $106,000 was added for supplies and travel expenses
related to armory maintenance. In addition, $266,000 in one-time funds were added for
construction of an armory at Hugo. In FY'91, $370,050 was appropriated for construction of an
armory at Broken Arrow. An additional $73,000 was provided for roof repairs at the 45th Infantry
Museum and the Whitaker Training Center. The agency also received $95,708 to support eight new
maintenance and clerical FTE. In addition, 12 new security and maintenance FTE were authorized to
be funded with 100% federal funds.

187




L]

]

[

In FY'92, $280,000 was appropriated for armory repair of tornado damaged roofs at the Ada and Durant armories, active
duty support to Oologah tornado damage, OKC armory lead contamination ¢lean-up and for Tulsa armory asbestos
abatement. An additional $66,000 was provided for testing of underground fuel storage tanks to comply with federal
mandates. A $376,810 supplemental was providad for FY'92 fixed costs and maintenance expanse overruns. |n FY'93,
$200,000 was provided to support increased budgetary expenses, inciuding: employee damage award, renovation of the
Chandler maintenance shop, host for National Conference of Milltary Museums, and other increased oparating costs. In
addition, the agency's FTE limit was increased by 23 to allow for added security (4 FTE) and maintenance (19 FTE)
personnel to support Army Guard training sites at Camp Gruber and Camp Pryer, and Army Aviation Support Facilities in

Tulsa and Lexington.

Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A, FY'93 Appropriation 4,348,895 266.5
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of funding for a damage award for an employee grievance suit. -150,000
2. Removal of one-time state matching funds for renovation of support systems at the
Chandler Organizational Maintenance Shop. -25,000
3. Removal of one-time funding to host the annual conference of Military Museum
Curators and Historians. -10,000
Budget Adjustments :
4. 4.8% reduction in appropriated funds. Determination of program reductions was
left up to agency management. The agency budgeted $182,192 in FY'93
carryover funds to help absorb FY'94 budget reductions. -208,195
Total Adjustments -393,185 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 3,955,700 266.5

lil. OTHER ISSUES
Nones.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

FY'93 Carryover
General Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Section 87
SB 579, Section 8

FY'94 Budget

by Source
$182,192 |} 2%
$3,955,700 [ ] :
s118,418 [ 33%
$7.850,300 [
$12,106,619

1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:;
8B 579, Sections 9 & 10
SB 394, Section 3
188




Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 T 8 540
$5,000,000 | E 41035
w $4,000,000 ] L 93.0
=
E $3,000,000 | L 92.5
$2,000,000 L 92.0
$1,000,000 - 91.5
$0 - ] 91.0
FY'8s  FY'90  FY'91 Fy92  FYe3  Fyo4
" 1 Approp B Total Expend. ———— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $3,441,342 18.4% $4,108,206 25.1% 85.9 82.0
FY'90 $3,534,243 2.7% $4,811 ,043 17.1% 85.0 84.0
FY'91 $3,777,556 6.9% $4,931,927 2.5% 95.0 84.0
FY'a2 $3.801,473 0.6% $5,197,895 5.4% 95.1 94.0
FY'S3 $3,835,973 0.9% $4,735,363 -8.9% 85.3 94.0
FY'94 $3,682,271 -6.6% $5,651,826 19.4% 94.0
6 Year Change $140,829 4.1% $1,543,620 37.6%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$348,912 -10.1% $770,787 18.8%

t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures,

In FY'89, the Legislature committed new funds and additional FTE to expand the state's war on

drugs. The 6.9% increase in appropriations for FY'91 is primarily to cover the cost of

estimated overtime, pay the salary of a previously unfunded position, and to purchase office

equipment.

assist agents In preparing search warrants out in the field.

189

In FY'93, $34,500 one-time funding was provided for ten laptop computers to




| H
| S———)

. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

3,582,271

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 3,835,973 94.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Base Adjustments
1. Removal of ons-time funding for ten laptop computers for agents. -34,500
Budget Adjustments
2. 5.7% reduction in appropriated funds. Dstermination of program reductions was
left up to agency management. The agency budgeted $326,174 in FY'93
carryover funds to help absorb FY'94 budget reductions. -219,202
Total Adjustments -253,702 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 94.0

ll. OTHER ISSUES

Nons.

IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

General Fund Appropriations
FY'93 Carryover
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Total FY'24 Budget

Appropriation Reference;
HB 1832, Section 33

$3,582,271
$326,174
$949,500
$793,881

190

HEE 1.

$5,6851,826

17%

6%

FY'94 Budget
by Source

Expenditure Limit Refarence:

HB 1832, Sactions 34 - 38

63%




Pardon and Parole Board

1. FUNDING HISTORY
$1,800,000 : 45.0
$1,600,000 1 40.0
$1,400,000 | 35.0
w $1,200,000 L 30.0
é $1,000,000 1 L 25.0 E
2 $800,000 L 20.0
$600,000 t 15.0
$400,000 - 10.0
$200,000 e 1 5.0
$0 .l 0.0
FYss  FY90  FY'91 FYeoz  FY93  FY'94
"1 approp. B8 Total Expend. ——8—— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation _Change  Expenditures ¥ _Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $1,045,365 36.8% $961,771 27.3% 27.5 29.0
FY'90 $1,120,795 7.2% $1,135,290  18.0% 31.3 31.0
FY'91 $1,395,780 24.5% $1,314,481 15.8% 38.1 39.0
Fy'92 $1,496,178 7.2% $1,495,016 13.7% 38.6 41.0
FY'93 $1,530,416 2.3% $1,530,000 2.3% 38.5 42.0
FY'34 $1,530,4186 0.0% $1,618,263 5.8% 42.0
6 Year Change $485,051 46.4% $656,492 68.3%
tnfl. Adjusted
6 Year Change $275,781 26.4% $435,210 45.3%

1 - Total of ail appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

In FY'89, the agency received $110,000 and three new FTE for implementation of the Preparole
Conditional Supervision Program (SB 466). Funding was also provided for two added FTE to
investigate inmate backgrounds and help process new inmate receptions.

In FY'90, $31,400 was provided for one new investigator to handle the increased caseload at
the John Lilley Correctional Center and $22,274 was appropriated for one administrative FTE to
relieve general office workload.

In FY'91, the agency received $218,666 for eight new positions including; 1 Docketing
Investigator, 3 Investigators, 2 Word Processing Operators, and 2 Clerical FTE.

in FY'92, $52,488 was appropriated for two new investigators to handle increased caseload due
to expanded pre-parole releases to community supervision. Legislation was enacted that
increased the pre-parole consideration date from 12 to 2t months before the projected inmate
release date (HB 1267). In FY'93, $34,238 was provided for an Investigator FTE to provide
parole investigative support Department of Corrections work centers.

191

S



L

. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 1,530,416 42.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments . Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. Due to increased investigative casework in support of DOC pre-parole releasss,
the agency was exempted from budget reductions experienced by other state
agencies. The agency budgeted $87,848 in FY'93 carryover funds to supplemaent
the FY'94 budget.
Totai Adjustments 0 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 1,530,416 42.0

. OTHER ISSUES
Nona.
IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET
The entire FY'94 budget {$1,618,263) is funded through General Revenue Fund Agppropriations,

including $87,848 in FY'93 carryover funds.

Appropriation Refsrence: Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1832, Section 39 HB 1832, Saction 40

192




Department of Public Safety

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 1 71,3800
$60,000,000 = E+ 1,370.0
1,360.0
) $50,000,000 { L 1,350.0
5 $40,000,000 t 1,340.0 E
S $30,000,000 { 1,330.0
1,320.0
$20,000,000 { | 13100
$10,000,000 1 i1 1.300.0
$0 "l 1,200.0
Fy'se Fyeo  FY91  FYe2 FY93  FYs4
] Approp. B Total Expend. ——8—— Auth, FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE
FY'sg $43,413,520 " -1.6%  $50,912,170 10.2% 1,317.0 1,319.0
FY'90 $45,311,243 4.4%  $54,895,212 7.8% 1,350.6 1,323.0
FY'91 $51,255,482 1 13.1%  $59,571,769 85% 1,4146 1,363.0
FY'a2 $51,985,416 1.4%  $61,225,021 28% 1,384.4 1,375.0
FY'93 $51,370,032 -1.2%  $64,018,039 4.6% 1353.8 1,375.0
FY'g4 $48,801,530 -5.0%  $65,290,866 2.0% 1,375.0

6 Year Change $5,388,010 12.4% $14,378,696 28.2%

Infl. Adjusted.
6 Year Change -$1,285,127 -3.0% $5,450,801 10.7%

t+ - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency oparations.
The FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

1- Includes supplemental state funds.

In FY'89, appropriations to the agency were reduced due to the return of several revenue generating
activities to the Public Safety Revolving Fund. Funding was provided for two new FTE to perform
security verification form tracking in accordance with SB 594. Authorization was given to
implement a separate pay plan for state troopers. Under this plan, the troopers will remain merit
system employees, yet have their own salary schedule. A $300,000 supplemental appropriation
was provided to complete the purchase of a new Tulsa troopers' headquarters.

In FY'90, $274,300 and four FTE was appropriated to support the Stored Vehicle Notification
Program. Funding for the troopers' pay plan was increased by $600,000 to remove compression of
pay grade steps.

In FY'91, $2,200,000 and 36 new FTE was appropriated for implementation of the Commercial
Drivers License Program. This program brings the state into compliance with the Commercial
Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1986, which requires states to initiate a classified commerciai licensing
system by April of 1992. The agency also received $1,076,659 for State Trooper, Capitol Patrol,
and Dispatcher pay schedule adjustment. Added funding was provided for four new Capitol Patrot
Officers. A $337,660 supplemental appropriation was provided to cover an ingrease in gasoline
prices and an AT & T tariff increase on data transmission lines.

193




In FY'92 $88,666 was provided for FY*91 unfunded costs relating to tariff increase on analog lines and Risk Managemant
insurance rate increase. The agency also received $21,500 for a Clerk Il to help reliave the increased workload in the
finance section due to agency growth, State match funding totalling $150,000 was provided for construction of a new
highway patrol office in Guymon, OK. Autharization was provided for 11 new FTE to provide patrol and support for four
new iurnpikes opaened in FY'92.

In FY'93, $50,000 was provided to support HB 2058 which increased the uniform cleaning allowance for Capitol Patrol
Officers to $150 a month from $100,

Il. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 51,370,032 1,375.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustments
1. 5% reduction in appropriated funds. Datermination of program reductions was
left up to agency management. The agency budgeted $521,663 in FY'93
carryovar funds 1o help absorb FY'94 budget reductions. -2,568,502
Total Adjustments -2,568,502 0.0
C. FY'93 Appropriation 48,801,530 1,375.0
lil. OTHER ISSUES
The legislature generated $6,974,583 in new revenue through the following fee increases.
+ Driving record summary report to $10 from $5 (HB 1832, Section 53) 5,264,583
+ Base size and weights permit to $20 from $10 (HB 1832, Section 54) 886,983
» Permit fee for overweight loads to $10 from $5 (HB 1832, Section 54) 823,017

The legislature authorized the agency to utilize the unencumberad baiance of funds, related to the Share the
Road Program, for one-time expenditures. (HB 1832, Section 50)

The legislature amended Title 47, Section 6-101, relating to annual deposit of $60,000 collected from driver
licenses for the Share the Road Program, by placing these maonies into the General Revenue Fund.
{HB 1832, Section 52)

The agency's FY'93 expenditure of revoiving fund limit and total expenditures for operations limit were
increased by $461,400 to allow for the purchase of 24 added patrol cars for the Turnpike Authority
($324,000) and for increased overtime for law enforcement coverage of turnpikes ($137,400). (SB 394,
Section 5)

HB 1725 transferred the duties, powers, and 13 FTE of the Highway Safety Coordinating Committee to the
Department of Pulbic Safety from the Depantment of Transportation., This transfer was done due to
compatibility of mission statements. The operating budget of the Committee consists of about $150,000 in
state funds and about $3.2 million in federal monies.

194



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

Appropriated Funds
FY'93 Carryover
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Section 90
HB 1832, Sections 41 - 43

FY'94 Budget

by Source
9%
$48,801,530 [ ]
$521,663 I
$10,226,388 [
$5,739,285 |
$65,290,866

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1832, Sections 44 - 51

195




Department of Transportation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000,000 7 73,450.0
$600,000,000 1 1 3,400.0

3,350.0
$500,000,000 1 3,300.0

S $400,000,000 1 3,250.0
2 3,200.0 f
S $300,000,000 1 3,150.0
$200,000,000 1 3,100.0
3,050.0
$1o00000007 B | B | L4 | A | B 3,000.0
$0 . A 2,950.0
Fy'ss  FY90  FYer  FYys2  Fy93  FYyo4
L 1 Approp @ Total Expend. ———— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'89 $209,398,876 * 3.8%  $491,228,639 2.7% 3,268.7 3,413.0
FY'S0 $208,494,592 * -0.4% $480,894,361 -21% 3,291.5 3,413.0
FY'91 $206,574,8186 -0.9%  $470,858,316. -2.1% 3,316.8 3,413.0
Fy'92 $205,788,786 -0.4% $487,063,028 3.4% 3,133.2 3,313.0
FY'a3 $207,041,349 0.6%  $490,000,000 0.6% 3,000.3 3,125.0
FY'94 $179,787,085 -13.2%  $600,653,015 22.6% 3,125.0
6 Year Change -$29,611,791 -14.1% $109,424,376 22.3%
Infl. Adjusted
6 Year Change -$54,195,937 -25.9% $27,290,884 5.6%

* - Includes motor fund taxes earmarked for the Department of Transportation,
t - Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations. The
FY'94 figure is an estimate of anticipated expenditures.

For FY'88, funding for DOT was shifted from general revenue appropriations to an increased emphasis
on motor fuel tax receipts deposited into the Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund. HB
1061, enacted during the 1987 legislative session, increased the tax on motor fueis and also required
DOT to maintain state highways within city limits. 40 additional FTE were provided to meet HB 1061
requirements. For FY'89, HB 1581 appropriated $383,000 to the agency for maintenance and
construction of state highways. Authorization for 120 new FTE was provided to support the increase
in construction contracts. For FY'91, the Transportation Fund was created to accumulate motor fuei
tax revenues for Oklahoma's transportation program. Monies deposited in this fund are subject to
legislative appropriation. In FY'82, general revenue funding of the agency was eliminated, thereby
making the agency funded entirely by motor fuel tax receipts. In FY'93, the authorized FTE limit was
reduced by 188 due to vacant positions.

196



1. FY'94 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Tatal FTE
A. FY'93 Appropriation 207,041,349 3,1256.0
B. FY'94 Adjustments Total FTE
Budget Adjustmenits
1. This appropriation reduction was necessary bacause of the decrease in certifiad
funds available for appropriation from the Transportation Fund. This reduction
was primarily due to the motor fuel receipts passed through the Cklahoma
Turnpike Authority for bond rating purposes and returned to the Highway
Construction & Maintenance Fund ($24 million), and due to the projacted
replenishment of the Leaky Tank Fund twice ($10 million). While the monies
transferred to OTA are not appropriated directly to ODOT, they are still available
for department use, The total amount of new funding for FY'94 is about $3.2
million less than was available for FY'93. -32,912,292
2. Motor fusl tax receipts to the Transportation Fund for FY'82 which were available
for appropriation for FY'94. 5,658,028
Total Adjustments ‘ -27,254,264 0.0
C. FY'94 Appropriation 179,787,085 31250

M. OTHER ISSUES

The legislature made a one-time transfer of funds to the General Revenue Fund from the Highway Construction &
Maintenance Fund totaling $822,000, thereby aliowing these funds to be redirected to other funding needs within
the subcommittee. This transfer reflects a one-time reduction of the Central Administration budget, excluding
Field Administration Offices. (SB 577, Section 42)

The legislature approved language amending Titie 47, Sections 230.9(H) and 1133(D) to rediract monies collected
from administrative penalties and commercial vehicle registration receipts to the General Revenue Fund, previously
deposited annually into the TISRAD Revolving Fund ($399,000). (8B 577, Sections 45 & 46)

The legislature also approved language amending Title 47, Section 6-101, relating to the annual deposit of
$60,000 collected from driver licenses for the Share the Road Program, by placing these monies into the General
Revenue Fund. {HB 1832, Section 52)

SB 184 transferred the duties and powers of the Division of Waterways, praviously maintained within the
Department of Commerce, to the Department of Transportaticn (ODOT). This transfer was done due to
compatibility of mission statements. The legislature required ODOT to budget a minimum of $180,000 for the
operational expenses of the Division. '

197




IV. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'94 BUDGET

Transportation Fund Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'94 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 383, Section 92 & 93 .
S8 577, Section 32, repealed by SB 394, Section &

$179,787,085
$106,075,623
$235,000,000

FY'94 Budget
by Source

L.

45% §

$520,862,708

198

Expenditure Limit Reference:
$B 577, Sections 33 - 47

20%



| — [EN— —_ [—] [




TABLES

———n







"pung 2AXSFY RTONMNSEA At woy payeuidosdde momym Z§ sopaav] #)

*pum,] vAtsYY [FUOTINMSUOT) 91 tog pavepsoadde oo £978 SopA|au] £)

*ptm SARS9Y fesonmNEno) IM mox paeridosddy 7)

SHRWENPY UL -PHY 107 pung JARSSY [Fuonmiisio]) 9t woly perudaxdde nofgiw 598 sopunyg 1)
$310

XY
BOOL- [(GF T3] 66 18v$ EITHeS LET'TIS CORSIUIIO,) [PHOUGRY SI580d NI
B0C- (609'16¢'¥8) STG'ELT YRS ks ol'Ts (8TT'L00'SS) (116'985'1%) PiS'SOE68S ¥) res'soeiees 10 preag "DONEINPY [EIIGIRL, EUONRIOA
6 11- er'Tees) VeV Oryas (G T3] BSRTIE'LS BETIE LS Joj mwa)y “Adajowyoag, pue aniag
%011~ {Lsr'sees) 0EEIHH'ES (Le¥'sTrs) L8L'198'ES LBL°I98'ES J0 {0028 "R pUT 331G
B0%- [T YT EIIS (O] 806118 8806118 JO preog 'S[00TISG [EUOILEX0 A MeAIT]
%001 (661°L19%) S6L'PSSSS (661'L198) ¥E5'TLT'OS PE6'TLIOS worsymmo] Funmery, emoduepy tenslag
RO ©617019%) LZLROV'YS (o6175E78) looo'sees) £C6'8L05S €76 BL0'SS Jo wwouredaq saeqr|
B0 {ep5es) 909'10£'5S 08 (E¥5°ES) 6PT'S0E'SS 6P1°S0E'SS Jo sUalSSIUIIO)) ‘9NPO P
B erees) 616'98ES Geries) FEETLES PSEPLES UOISSIUITIO)) {EVI0Wa SIATC] "I'(
%RBI {691°966%) LoV POEPS (6o1°1788} (000°sLYS} 9£9'00E'6S 9£9'D0E'SS Aemog ey
BEE- (Sog'c0R"gIs) ITTELEGSES ELELEP BLS (L9L'189°1Z8) (T167155°578) TEO'181°CLSS £) TEO'TBL'GLES o] Sitaoy uohEnpg B3N
EBIL1- (g8¢'005%) LETIYS {gst'0ces) " (o00'0LIS) SET'ET6' TS SETE'TS Auopny uolsiaala], Teuoneong
%H9'C 6YS TPT'TLS 699 1TT¥OLLS 1LY 08S (BLT9SE'RS) 0Z1'696'16Z 18 T} 00000698 0Z1'690°C8T 18 10 preog 3ie1g “uoiieonpg
%001~ (L0S'vPES) S95'001°ES {L05 pies) T'SPr'es TIO'SHY'ES [1aumo) suy -
ady g6.X 1PV -ddy g0 “IpY [Ew], PUny JARISIY auaunsalpy sRunsnipy poneucaddy (e dang uonyedoscdy Aouady (=
wo 33wey) % mox] 23meq) § [#TOTIMTSO0) ¥O0D st £6,Ad pasafpy £6.54 A
NOLLY2NA3 NO 33LLWNODENS
(185'BLY'1ES) YEOTPYPLYS {606'256°TS) (r9'615°87%) S19'616'SSYS s STO'GI6'SEYS Awyeg 2tjqrg 00 FANTTOAGRG
&Y's- (rS¥6oL'vs) SOT'eSL'18S 005°TSTIS {010°9+E'018) KO'PREYS 655'T9¥ 988 0% 655'797'98S #aamosay [eIriEN] 0O 22N10AI00QNS
BY5- (CET659'8YS) 69035 L6¥8S oS (Z6e'9e8's1S) (eva'ZOR'TES) POE"L6E'968S 0§ POL' L6E'964S SINARG [F120§ P TYEIH 0 JNIIWOINE
By (rot'eTLv1s) 161°00¢'€81S 000'SLI'SS (soL'0s'ETS) (669'cSL'98) S6C°6TI'AG1S 065°CH IS SO0'PE6'L61S JURWERAOL [BISUAT) U0 J3TLUILOING
%TT SV LIEYHS LISYEE' IHO'TS £07'0vS'0ES 88L'595'05S (£p5'8T5'9ES) 6T6'956'966'1% 000'006'98 676950'066'1$ TONEINP 10 RIWWOdqNg
"BV 5.4 OV "3V CoAd PV (YR puny a1y swaunsnipy seousnlpy uoneLIGoIodyY [OI9R(0ong totetdasddy Aouady
wor] o8ty o wosf Bovgy § [FUonmAsIe) Yo20 aseg £6.54 posnlpy £6.81
AHYHNNS 33LLIYWNODENS
NOSIHYdNOD NOLLYIHdOYddY +6.Ad OL £6.A4
L 371avl
[ [ L — = _ [ ﬁ i T ] — ] T ] 7 T







‘pung FarassY [eUONRINSOO] oM mouy parepdosdde 900’005 S SIPRIOUT E)
“yses puny ersipng oy prreudasdde g1'6g1§ sapniau] Z)
"puny aarsay [oonnInsIo]) Ay woly paeudodde vonpiue ¢ sapnoju] 1)

150N

BLE LEOSTIS EIEELYES LEO'STIS oLTRVE'ES 9LTRVEES uno) uonesuado) S0 m
BEYI- (006°7595) 001'996'cS 1006 25950 000°6Z9' VS 000°6Z9'FS Joanseal,
%51 T91'7898 £55'2L6'918 000°SLI'YVS (ge8'z6r'es) 16E°%T S 16E'96T°9V$ uoIsSTIN ) Ye ),
BETSE (P3B'IELS) WTTEr LS (vi¥'68S) 01 Zrs) SO0'tSL LS S90'P95" LS oo} sutardng
BLL (zLr'orsy) 1£8'oL'LS (zLr'0798) £0£°160°88 £06°160'8S srevag
%001~ (RZSOLS) £EL VeSS (Bz50L8) 18T50LS 18T50LS g jo Amanag
BRI~ (Fa¥'F95%8) SLUSTTYS (v8r'ross) 659'63L'¥S 659°68L'VS waunTenpy puoosig
%611~ {cze'oty) PEOCLSS [GZE) L5V 9658 LSF96CS UOISSTIGD) BOTIDANM] T3
20°01- (L18'949%) 1SE'1Trs (Lig'ors) S91'89TS 201°80v% lournson 1
%001 (Z1¥91ES) GOL'LYE TS Iroies) IZIOTES 1Z1'91es neRINg SARE SANE[SIH]
%011~ (0£9'170°'18) YI9'L6T'8S (09 120°'18) ¥STEIE'6S FST'6IC'ES umsg ssuaja e puy
%69 Tootcres) SLIZEP LS {00T'crss) SLTCIT LIS BLTCLTTIS SIATIEIREI XY jo asTol
%9'T 17948 YZ6'El0ES 000°000°1S sor'czs) (000'00£8) £69°'1£6'T8 £) C69'LES'TS JoumaoD
Y] {Lz1'osr'15) CINTTE Go0 ST 18) (3e0'8128) 16 ¥LEDIS T16'#LE0TS NG jo BYJQ auEuLy
505" (TiL'9ly) T'LIES 1Ly YEUPEES YETPEES TOISS| WU} SHILH
BIST- (OE9'LLT'1S) 06 BES 9% {019°2¢L8) 0000y ¥S) 001 91ELS [KIEYE preCH UOna]
%61 (100'0$¥8) 0U'BLELTS (lo0'0rrs) 601'81¥'EZS 601'8L¥'¢TS SLmO7) 1nST
%Y 6T LIT 1%} TW1'R99ELS 6T T'1S) (199°L18) T66'S18VIS T66'S18'PTS JALVQ puE sAAmony 1S

. %EL £9E'ZETS L6 1S £9ETEIS 659°E08' 1S 659'E0R' 1% sfeaddy [rmmL) jo unoD
501~ (CI5L6T'1S) BISRET OIS (E19"1E11S) (000'09%) IEFEY IS TEM9ErTLS Jo1mimnedaq SRS jENUA)
L {po0'0ss) LoR'RLTS {000705%) LSFRTTS LOR'GTTS Awony emascxdmy jonde)
BT05 BrorT57'ss) 166819 ES rorzvs) (000050557 SE01L06S T) Se01L068 SO17e0sN] pUE JOUPTY
%06 (060'81%) 105'LTTvs (005'zeZs) (06s"s618) 165°59'YS 065'S618 100'05¥'#S fennan Aamany

"ol g6.84 IPY ‘ody €641 IPY [ “pungeamsy nmuwsnipy S wsnlpy voneudaiddy prusuR|Gdng vopelosddy Aousdy
wos{ Ao 4 o Al § [vuofignsno]) Y000 oseq £5.4d pasaipy £6.Ad

AHVIANT ONY LNTANHIAOD TYHINID NO IILIMNODENS







“puny samsay [euonmnsue) 1 wouf peretidosdde Lyci6EL TS SAPIIY €)
*pumy a5y [eOOnAINSTOY) o wosj parepdoxdde g0t 0SES SAPMAY )

"pumy 9AIasaY [OOAMSTO] I T P

tdoxdde pOCOOES SIPYANT £)

“pun{ sAmeay [EUOTININSTOY) 31 Wwoyg paendosdde 0Eg*gRT SIS TP T)
“E6.A U8 SHQ Jo 1red st Howsdy 1)
SAON

%TET (60£'0E€'1S) HOAELPPS WS TET 1S (I ATIZY) (eSS 1ET2S) ITPPLSS <) SII'PPLSS PIEO] STINOSIY JIIEM,
BETL- €c6'910'e8) £9L'085'1T8 (orr'c1z'zy) (s5v'c0Rs) 869'£09'¥ZS ¥} 269°009VZS Jo 1uatnedy] ‘DONEIY PUE WSLMO,
BLEl- (LIZTITS) 8T1'3598 QIZs) SPEG08S SPE'60a% DOISSIWO)) SINLN3IG
%0'001- OIS'ELTS) o8 oS (15"€L1S) OIS'ELIS 015°€L1S Jo 1mmpredaq) ‘{onuey) vonnjod
BISI- [GTRATIE] W5 6165 (NI 18878018 LE9I90 18 Pre0q SmuIy
%BLL {ar1zcs) 289'18¢$ (Br1'zes) SEL6IFS 9ER6ITS preog sefy wnsonag payanbr
Ty (575 ¥628) [T TRAL] 06 5EeS) 18€2F8 PEO RS ES PO'OES S JoTiauniedag Joqe]
ST'11- (Z81'66TS) V2o'Lor'zs (z8r'661s) 905°90L°TS 905°90L'28 TAUOSSIUINOT) DD URMSU]
F6 91~ {1£9'001%) WLrie 1S (1E5°006%) TESLETS TESIETS GOISSIHIwe.) Jinazy Isi0]]
viN ZLTLOLS STLTLOLY (T61'656%) S16'1£0°88 oS oS Jo waunredag "Anreng) rRuawzoIAUT
0T (LOLRRYTS) SPI'SEFES {L9r88r'Ls) ) ZI6EL6 58 T16 €658 UolSSIUINmoD) uonmodioy
BEPL [(A (84 8Y] £49°5598 (€10'9L9) " (oon'ses) 959'0LL8 959'0LLS Jo wunedaq “ipas) wNsuo)
B65- (SLEVIES) SETU610SS (069 125) E590018) DICEEESS DIS'EEESS UOISSIUINIOS UOMLEATSTND)
BTL- (505°570' 1%) ISHELYETS (505'6668) (000'978) £96'36¥'P1S £96'861' 1S Jo wannmrdx] ‘Famuie])
BT LI TrES 6PEs) [ZVI81TS Ges'6res) 196'0E5° TS 19698578 Jowaunrdag Furuey
%60l {evg'0L9'18) 1SL'SLT YIS (E¥805E°1S) {000'0Z£S) FESOP6'STS £) PESOYE'STS Jo waunredg ‘@1 naudy
"GV E6AT PY 00V E6AD Y 0L pung samsoy SwunsAlpy FrrTr UoNELABIadY ewmGang | wommdeicdy Aouady
wos] Bmg) wros] 23oen) § {edolMAsTOD YO0D aseg £6.Ad posalpy £6.84

201

SIDAHIAS AHOLYTNDIH ONY STOHNOSIH TYHNLYN NO IILHNNOOENS

%691~ {0000ST8Y 057005 1§ 1000'0528) 1057056 STS - 105’056 518 10 WetnrEdaq IV ST A
VIN $159.09Z8 SIB9L09TS SIS 0L09TS 0 o8 Rvomny eridsoy Ansmatun
YiN LLUEST'IZS LLT'EST'ITS LLIESTITS o$ oS 10 amteda(] *SIAATIS TOIEN]IAETIY
B6T- EzraTes) TEGTBLGOIS WIoles) (6096518 vCIHO0'EI TS YEIPO0'El S SONAIES BNQY SUESANS F NIESH (e
%pG- (E63'0b18) 1SS'SSHTS {ooc’05%) (gse0118) 05196528 05+'965' TS Jo preog ‘suonEdnsaauy [edajootpapy
[T233 GILR0VS 000°096% S1L 89S 18T 16VS 18T 16¥S i) AW AT
%001~ (grz'ors) 950'T81S Ceralirad] YRTURS ¥8TT0LS Jo vosSIEWe)) SHEY Uelpu]
B TE (BEVLI68LS) 88T 0EELTEYS oA ET6ESS) {0e9'e66'vTs) STLLVT LS T STLTIILS Jo punmeda(] SRS weln)|
E656 (000'ELS) 8511998 (000'eLS) SS10rLS 8ST'OPLS uorsspmo)) Sydry vewny
VIN SSTIvLS 9STIHS 95T YIS % D3 Anaoqny 5D ey
%T9 (LOE'SILETS) SFT0E9'RES (9sL'081'98} (11'6es'es) EIT05E'ES EIT0SE'TES Jo wmunredaq “messy
%001~ (e80 ecS) SPLLALS (€o0'ces) STTOLES B OEES o FAQ SUBIUO)) padiTalpur ]
%001- (LETHIS) SEE'I8T1S (oLe'zrls) £OL'ETY' IS SOLETV 1S 00 DOJSSIRIWOT) "IN0 L, PUN LAIPHLD)
00y g6,Ad TPV 4OV £6.Kd IV oL el T TSWENpY sarrendoxddy Emauadng Tonn osady Aoy
mo s8meq) % wor] slmeg) § il o) ¥2090 g £6.44 pasnlpy £6.Ad
SINAHIS TVID0S ONY HLTYIH NO JALLINNODENS
C [ [ Wﬁ U ] 1 ] |






202

A..ﬁ"..%\... T e T e TE et ey aa e e e e A e e L e o T o T e m e e e T e e e e e e A e A
ITIST LTS) SBOLBL6LIS 05 6¥E TH0 LOT

%0C- 05’895 28) €S 1088KS 1205 895 15) TEO'OLETSS TE0'0LE 1SS Jo 1aunreda Awfes o6and
%00 0% 91H'0£5'1S 1.3 9Ir'Es" 1% SIF0ES'IS preog S(omrg pur nopred
%9y TEOLESTS) LT85 €S EoT 6128 (005 vES) CL6SCRES EL6SERES 10 DESm ] 'EBTU(] STORTUEQ PUE SI0ORN
W06 (s61'c6e8) 00L'SSE'ES S61'8028) {000's81S%) SEY'BYEYS SER'RPE'VS Jo1oemnreday Ay
%0~ (ET901%) L¥5910TS El9018) NI 189S Foures | pie Gonenp] 1RUEDI0NE ME]
%0 (R1'L1v$) WO'rP6'LS 2170978} (8069€18) o1 1et'ss OP1'19E'RS Jo neaing 210G ‘VOREINSIAL]
®0T [TEAT7)] LTE' 1668 (1eT0z8) 84S TI0TS BESLI0TS [EUSIE Ui
%0 (ev8'8Ls) STLUERUTLIS Lsrioles (000°6e8%) US'TITTLIS US'TR'TLIS Joymunrdaq ‘sonsee) |-
(353 {0e0'6Z%) LIL'9FS {0R0 625) ISLSLYS L6LSLYS UOMETS TP Y 0RO SEmey ASTISHUR] [IAL)
BTE 06V IVTS €69'107'ES 06FTITS EOT'6S6'TS E0T'656'28 102end0fI] SMET I3eRaog 210409 Y

"BV £6.Ad TPV T3¥ 6641 PY ™oL puny sansy Awwmmipy N EETlpy vomendosddy EETTE vomxdaiody Aynly

wol] Bueg) % woy ey § Tesonmnsoos) Y200 aveq 6,44 pnsnipy £6.A4

NOLLYLHOJSNYHL ONY ALZLVYS DTN NO 33LLMNODENS
...... o B P [ (.. - - ‘.= -—_ = - 0 L3 Loy o oy






! TABLE 2

~ FY'93 Supplemental Appropriations
r
] SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
‘.
[ Bill & Section
i ‘ Agency/Purpose Number Amount
_ Education, State Board of
Mid-Term Adjustment for Schools* SB 390, Section 1 6,500,000
(1
]
} J * Appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund
—
1 -
- SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY
M
Bill & Section
- Agency/Purpose Number Amount
]
[ Attorney General
L Backlog of Indigent Criminal Appeals Cases SB 395, Section 1 195,590

- TOTAL i 7,095,590

~-1

203







-

TABLE 3

Appropriations from the Constitutional Reserve Fund

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION
Bill & Section
Agencyﬁ%sc Number Amount

Education, State Board of

Midterm Adjustments for Schools SB 390, Section 1 6,900,000
Higher Education, Regents for

Allocations to Institutions SB 390, Section 3 20,457,500

Offset for Non-Section 13 Institutions SB 390, Section 4 3,507,000

Endowed Chairs SB 390, Section 5 2,087,500

Academic Scholars SB 390, Section 6 334,000

Summer Academies SB 390, Section 7 : 1,252,500

Health Professional and Nurse Student Loan Programs SB 390, Section 8 799,373
Subtotal ‘ 28,437,873
Vocational Technical Education, Board of

Equipment SB 390, Section 9 1,666,530

Green Country AVTS SB 390, Section 9 436,000
Subtotal - 2,102,530

Bill & Section
— Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Governor
State Emergency Fund SB 390, Section 12 1,000,000
Tax Commission
Ad Valorem Appraisal SB 390, Section 10 4,175,000

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Bill & Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
.
Water Resources Board
Matching Funds for EPA Wastewater Grants SB 390, Section 11 1,252,500

TOTAL ‘ ( 43,367,903
204







PET'TIS'LIS pun [eIpO[ PRI 4
05H'Z5es
000'618 St 5UON3G 'LIG 6S YO 01 AVHSLL WalJ pIvanpar s32,] avHsiL
» 99R'6THS # vonoag ‘05Tl AH (%06) ssajuuel] plol 0¥ag aut jo asmsn( suno7y
9£1'963- LE LT ' SUONY3G ‘1€ US punj Surajosns K5uade 01 YD) WOLE PIVIMNPAI 53] wawrnedaq Supjueq
sanuaaay SulisTXg JO UOIDANpIy]
$89'605'L1S
0STLLIS %00 %Y 7'1 SOOMOOG'G IS XE[, SIES WOL] S[23YM-U0-S[EIN % H-p Sundumxy UOISSTUIIIOY) XE,
OST'OTH'IS XML A9 S[V/pepniou]  xe], ‘a3 o[y /iduag £ uomaag ‘0011 4H saBeranag] oRoyoaTy pavodug Lo Axa] OISO Xe],
00L'EFO'LS puowygog'es Jo ded . depoy 7z "1z wonoag ‘011 gH SIOPUIA 01 UONIUIIY XB], SI[ES Funmur] HOISSIUINOT) Xe Y
T6L'1698 0018 or$ 01 UOTVIG *OfE AS =8y asnypouel UOISS[UILIO.) X ],
LEV'LFTS she(q 2al/s7s sieq 2101 11 uonaag ‘'eg 45 F5u20TY/334 uodwy UOISSTWILLO]) XB ],
191'098 0018 098 81 uonag ‘pgl gH 93 uonEWaI7) suoneSnsaau] EF00IPIN
60818 £ [ 76 omoag *1¢g1 AH sSel topuidD  preog seD) umwionad payonbry
chE'TS 00018 0528 LE UG “TERT gH 29,] 1928 UOISSUIPY//[emaudy Auedwio)) Bulpuag Juauwpeda(y aaueInsuf
1288 0s$ 0zs LE vomag *[¢21 €H me[-Af *3[IIY 01 WUAWPUIWY 10§ 33 UT] wawuedagy sourinsu]
s 0078 32,] WAIPUILIY/OTS LE vomaag “1€81 €H 29,] BuIg S1NPOI AqRLIEA wapeday aouensug
LLZS 0053 #MoN L€ vomaag ‘1€8T €H 23,1 Bumr] v uoy] wawedag] 3oueInsu]
191°L1% "APY/STS “AoNod/0ss #aN L€ 1OT35 *1€81 €H SILI0 YI[Es}] 7 WIPOY ‘A 10§ 33,1 UMK wauueda ] sourinsu]
008'6L% £ 7% T SU0noag ‘[81 €S 533,§ APIAA WBIRMIBAQ PUE PRZISIIA0 K1ayeg amand Jo wounedag
£00°5£8$ (1111 53 PS voToag ‘7€81 €H 22, Wuu3d WBramIag Kiageg oqng Jo wauniedaqy
£6L'658% 0z$ 018 pg O3S ‘TERT HH s1uuag sIYAIM/H2IS HeY Kayes o1gng Jo usuniedagy
785'49T'CS BwL/OI$-SA W/0IS  3wLIML$-SJT T/SS £5 WON3E ‘ZE8T HH puooy Bumang [enpiATpuy Keg anqng jo waunredag
PL9'6ES 0018/058/528 053 tb vonoag “1£81 H suoToadsuf-5opTy 1L WsnUNy +oqe] Jo uauntedac
05L'vS 5T o1 Ly vom3S ‘1€81 GH suonEISTSaY-SIPTY NRWRMUIY loqr] jo maunredac
£18'L18 0578 001 9y wonoag *1¢81 €H 23] Aoua8y wswkopdurg neaty 10qe] Jo wounredacy
» SOS'LETS 0078 0018 1 uona9g '05Z1 gH 204 speaddy a1y sunoy
8€6'SS W TSIV /0095 XEW ROUEY/O0ES 7 wono3g '1£81 GH 99 WOTEWWEYG] JAPUT] pasiazadng  DOISSHURKLOT) 1IpRIT JAwnsuTy
00%'118 000'55-058 oS £ vonoag ‘gg1 | gH saneusd Areuaqdiosi hiciigh]
058'$ 0018-57$ 0$ T Wonseg ‘gt gH 539 TeMaUSY PUE WIWARISUIFY A gl
9/0'99$ s1e2A om1f0ES ey /g[S €1 vonag ‘7€l g {3apuaurg) ssuaor] sako[dury EruUaTH uossTUoD) 7Y
sadueyy anuaaay
(%56 %3] ¥6,Xd 1 £6.Xd PRBY uanduasa(] Touady
jusunsnipy
NUIATY
A_uuuaz 5S9jun) puny INUWRAIY —lhuﬂocv
spunyg paynse) Junsedu] sjusunsnipy anudasy Lioymers
UoISSag AANE[SIFIT €661
P HTAV.L
{ L L... (. . [ - = == -7 - /1 = ; I

205






050'F91'L1S TVIOL
000°0T$ MIN oy £ouwaly SPIED) 95 JTE M, UIBDNS [PMATY 10 S04 Fufr]
005'1% 0s1$ MaN 9ny Aousdy [Raauy FSU22L JOJ 3] 1]
oors oS 018 2iny Aousdy somrdg ucIpPY Uvg
005$ 0518 001% a[ny Aouady 3, asua0i 4 Fuipg

sso1enuory dumd/asnug oM
oves 0s$ 33 siny Aously soBuety) Jung
006'1€8 osts 0018 Iy Axusly (MS) a01g dwa] 2 (D) dusa] Aorg
00Ls osz$ o0z$ Any Aowaly 133) 2198 (5| BAC
00E'1S 00zs 051% oy Asuady 133] 242 051149
os1'TS 0SS 001¢ I[ny Louady 193] 210% O19-1Z€
050'#$ 5L (1]23 s[ny £ouady 139] 2198 (ZE0

1378 A\ WIS/ TR MPUTIOLD)

1599, woneaddy siydng Jnem PIROH S92IN0SIY IR
OLY'ELS st 2uoN 6787 Uon2g ‘8L gS 593 90IARG 1nseas],
005’68 SLES osIs - §5 uona3g 'S5 €S [#02UCN, - 332 TRALIS] wiounmdogy Sunnpy
09T'11S EnUERLOES ey czs apmy Ausdy senuEpy £pmg
0v9'oTs IRI/OGS ‘MRIAIHI000'TS 05z LEUOSOG 'TERI GH  UCISSHUPY puw 20 [smotasy Awedwio) Bupusg
1£€'68 0cs 174 LE uenoog ‘L £8f §H meT-Ag "2]O1IY 01 URUPUSUNY J0J 957 Sur[T]
o18% 00z$ 93, TERmpUAUY /0TS LE uon>ag [ €8l gH 93,4 S s1onpolg a|quLmA
o0e'ss 0zs MIN gguonoag ‘(g8 gH  uoteodiosu] Jo sapanry AouaBy sof 351 Jurry
ost'ss 005% A9N LE UG “1E81 HH 2,4 Supr v wiog
000'sZ8 00Z$ 001% 6€ uonoag “1£81 AH 33,] Jap1A0Id Uolonpy SummuriunD)
060'S61S apv/szs “Aonod/oss MIN L€ UON3g ‘181 GH sato1104 WTeaH 9 POV ‘1Y 10§ 390 Juing waunredaq soueinsu]
000'00Z°11$ SoLmA satrep 12€1 9H uonmy, uonesnpg Y3 M
199'555$ Adoyo1$ Adoofcs ny Aouady SHROLTL) 1183 ™
052’918 152Y05$ YT Any Aousdy 153 ], UOHTRULIUOD) ATH
000'9118 Bayers $531/68 any Louady (s9pdwres enuoo-uow) 159, Supalog ATH
001328 153Y05 RS REs s sy Kousdy  (oAg IR weIpU] 2 D) 152, Sumsong ATH
0SL'TENS WOC0TS w/gs Ay Aoy sy 3uruzang onausy
000'05TS “un 000'1$ 1502 Teude) Jo %l un 0ps°1$ 1902 prrde)y Jo %670 #i uondg ‘0€81 AH 23] voneoddy pasp Jo oM
691°¢51S Aqenuee p20/OTS SOA £1 uoh228 '0g8t 4H (renumy) sansuoor eidsol]
075TOrS Apenue paq/1$ Apeounus y/gz8 T1 uonsag ‘0gt HH arnsu205T Ao Jursiny wuounmedac qieag
597’68 alngricr QuoN LI-9T suonag 'L1C dS wssassy Junuug [ooydg/ar) UOISSIURUO) SOMYT
000's8% PAURILIN 10N mapN apny Aousdy WHON 10§ 5294 sasuaor]  wanredaq Anpend) [siusumonaug
000'057$ SUFeIL, LG8 Inq I8 Uo £ SALmA £ uon23$ ‘05TT 44 (sarmIqr ae 01) 23, SuTjr] eUTWLL suno)
960'68€"ES IWOISI)PECNSFET SUON £F UOHOS “CLC S 599,] TUISsassy AUy Aqnd uarsspuwo)) uenesodio])
or1‘ss 00¢$ 09z$ § LoN2g '€ 48 23,f renuuy Auedusoy) 1snuy 2 yweg waunmdag Jupneg
OLE'VvIS ors 153 L1 uon9g 'L C g8 asuzor] 385 |wioyg
££9°68% uszOp/s|UI UAZOP/STIUE T L1 UonI9g ‘516 HE uohoadsup ¥
S2E'0rs 1133 sT$ 9] uonag *LC 48 FSuNT Aasmy waunmdaq ammnoudy
25VAI] IMIIAIY 29 pesodold 29 BN FRIEIETETH uondussag] Aousdy

spuny Sufajoasy 3uppredmy suaunsnfpy snuanay

0ojssag ANESS¥T €661

SHTAVL

e







T

_

]

TABLE 6

Comparison of Revenues, by Source

FY'93-FY'%4

($ Millions)
FY'93 FY'94

GENERAL REVENUE FUND Certification Certification

Alcoholic Beverage Tax 12.5 15.0
Mixed Beverage Receipts Tax 10.5 10.9
Beverage Tax 20.3 218
Cigarette Tax 42.5 30.3
Tobacco Products Tax 9.5 9.6
Franchise Tax 30.0 314
Gross Production Tax - Qil 113.5 102.1
Gross Production Tax - Gas 54.9 64.4
Income Tax - Individual 12753 1,301.2
Income Tax - Corporate 156.6 139.8
Estate Tax 519 49.1
Insurance Premium Tax 38.2 40.8
Motor Vehicle Taxes 185.6 200.5
Sales Tax 922.3 962.7
Use Tax 49.2 48.8
Interest and Investments 113.4 69.3
Other 104.0 127.9
Transfers and Lapses 4.8 1.0
One-Time Receipts 1.8 23
General Revenue Total 3,196.8 3,228.8
Special Funds 25.7 26.5
Transportation Fund 195.4 1741

Source: June 21, 1993 meeting of the State Board of Equalization

207

Percent
Change

19.70%
3.60%
7.01%
-28.64%
1.00%
4.43%
-10.04%
17.30%
2.03%
-10.68%
-5.31%
6.72%
7.98%
4.39%
0.77%
-38.94%
22.92%
-80.00%

26.32%

1.00%

2.95%

-10.89%







1
ol

— ] e 1

N

-

TABLE 7

Comparison of General Revenues, by Source

FY'93 Estimate - Actual Collections

($ Millions)
FY'93 FY'93 Percent

GENERAL REVENUE FUND Estimate Actual Collections Change

Alcoholic Beverage Tax 13.2 13.7 3.79%
Mixed Beverage Receipts 'I‘ax 11.1 11.2 0.90%
Beverage Tax 21.4 21.8 1.87%
Cigarette Tax 44.7 514 14.99%
Pari-Mutuel 40 38 -5.00%
Franchise Tax 31.6 34.3 8.54%
Gross Production Tax - Oil 119.5 112.1 -6.19%
Gross Production Tax - Gas 578 75.2 30.10%
Income Tax - Individual 1,3424 1,298.7 -3.26%
Income Tax - Corporate . 164.8 .. 132.0 -19.90%
Estate Tax 54.6 50.9 -6.78%
Insurance Premium Tax 40.2 43.7 8.71%
Motor Vehicle Taxes 1954 203.2 3.99%
Sales Tax 970.8 957.7 -1.35%
Use Tax 51.8 493 -4.83%
Interest and Investments 1194 86.8 -27.30%
Licenses, Permits, & Fees 349 354 1.43%
Other ' 80.6 71.3 -11.54%
Transfers and Lapses 5.0 38 -24.00%
One-Time Receipts 1.9 24 26.32%

Source: December 22, 1992 meeting of the State Board of Equalization

208







™

TABLE 8

FY'94 Limits on Director's Salarles &
Full-Time Equivalent Employees (FTE)

FY'94 Director's FY'94
Authorized FTB
Agency Name Annua) Salary Refevence Limit Reference
Agricalture, Department of $63,000 SB 575, Section 12 $320, SB 575, Section 12
Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission $32.269 SB 3%, Sectiond 710 SB 394 Secticnd
Architects and Landscape Architects Board 537,151 74 0.5., Sec. 3601 40 740
Arts Council $43911 17.0
Attorney General $55.000 .S, 109.0 .
$50,000 7403, Sec. 2904 1690 SB 578, Section 8
$71.954 53,0 HB 1831, Section 3
$70,000 T4 0.5, Sec, 3601 40 74085, Sec. 3601
369320 SB 577, Section 9 3%0.0  SB 577, Section 3
$45428 SB 392, Section 19 235 S8 397, Soction 19
$23.000 7403, Sec. 3801 20 7405, Sec. 3601
$40,533 T SH %, Sectiond 390, SB579, Sectimd
$93,975 HB 1831, Section 11 1900  HB 1831, Sectiany 11
351,566 S 375, Section 23 X
$30316 9.0 HB I ,
- - 4580 SB 575, Section 38
Chaimman $52,000 7408, 5e¢. 250.7 - -
Commissioners $50,000 74038, Sac, 2504 e
Corrections, Deparment of 572,180 HB 832, Section i1 43580 B 1832, Secden 17
Cosmotology Board 528,699 74 0.5, Sec, 3601 160 7405, Sec. 3601
Court of Criminal Appeals - Presiding Judge $83 871 HA 1834, Section 3 33.0  HB 1834, Section 3
Dentists, Bowrd of Governors $7.704 T4 0.5, Sec. 3601 S0 7405, Sec. 3601
District Attomeys/ Distriet Attorney's Council - - 912.0 HB 1832, Sectin 9
District Attorneys 565,000 19 0.5, , Sec. 215.20 - -
Executive Coordinator, DAC $65.000 190.8. , Sec. 215.28 - -
District Courts - HB 184, Saction 8 5330 HB 1834, Section 8
Distriez Judge $71330 - =
Associste Judge (pop. over 30,000) 567,281 - -
Associate Judge (pop. 10,000-30,000} 559,859 - -
Associate Judge (pop. under 10,000} 356,146 - -
Special Judge $36,148 o
Education, Department of $55.000 74 0.5, Sec. 2504 5450 HB 1828, Secticn 49
Educational Television Authority, Oklahoma 333,116 HB 1829, Section 16 180, .HB 1829, Section 16
Eiection Board 564,391 SB 577, Section 13 =
Embaimers and Funeral Directors Board 30.629 74 0.5., Sec. 3601 50 74038, Sec. 3501
Employment Securities Commission 474,991 74 0.5., Sec 3601 1,1500 74 0.5, Sec 3601
Engineers and Land Surveyors 36,788 T4 0.8, Sec, 3601 10 7405, Sac. 3601
Environmental Quaiity. Department of 70,000 SB 375, Section 48 Si80  SB 575, Section 48
[Ethics Commission 563,000 74 0.5, Sec. 4205 70 . SB 577, Section 15
Finance, Office af 48,691 SH §78, Saction 14 1670 SB 578, Section 14
Fire Marshal 343,260 SB 579, Section 7 230 SB 579, Section 7
Firefighters Pension & Retiroment 56,721 74 0., Sec 3601 100 740.5, Sec 3601
Governor 570,000 74 0.5, Sec, 2504 - -
Grand River Dam Authority 348,158 74 0.S., Sec. 3601 5240 140.5,, Sec, 3601
Handicapped Concerns, Office of $37,125 SB 576, Section 28 9.0  SB 576, Section 28
‘Health Department 393830 HB 1830, Section 15 21943 HB 1830, Sectioa IS
Higher Education, Regents $145000 (aby = - T
Histocicat Society §53.090 HB 1829, Section 13 1530 Til 839, Sectice I3
Horse Racing Commission $61,059 HB 1831, Section 28 48.0 HB 1831, Section 28
House of Representatjves - - - -
Speaker 546,944 Art. 5, Sec. 21 .-
Majority & Minority Leaders 2304 Ar. 5, Sec. 21 - -
Members $32,000 Ar. 5, Sec. 21 _—
‘Human Rights Commission $48300 SB 392, Section 21 280 SH 392 Seation 21
Human Services, Department of 5107850 (x) Article XXV, Sec. 4 89728 _ SB 392 Section 14
Indian Affairs 536,736 SB 576, Seciion 25 40  SB 576, Section 25
Indigent Defense System $66,625 (1) - 62.0 HB 1834, Section 13
Industriat Finance Authoriry $87,178 74 0.5., Sec. 3601 15.0 74 0.8., Sec. 3601
Insurance Commissioner $62.000 74 0.8, Sec. 250.4, and 1150 HRB 183), Section 35
59 0.8, Sec 858-705.1
Insurance Fund 580,661 74 0.5, Sec. 3601 591,0 74 0.8., Sec, 3601
Investigation, S1a1e Bureau of 557,050 HB 1832, Section 30 198.0 HR 1832, Section 30
1. D. McCarty Center $49.713 5B 576, Section 36 1160  SBH 575, Section 36
1. M. Davis Memorial 840,378 HB 1829, Section 11 10,5 HB 1829, Section 11
Tabor Department 842,140 74038, Sec. 25.16 1320 HB 1831, Section 43
Land Office Commission ' 59,658 SB 574, Section 7 94.0 SB 574, Section 7
Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council on 843475 HB 1832, Section 26 3.0  HB 1832, Section 26
Legislative Service Buceau $359,038 (2) -~ — -
Libraries, Deparment of $32.227 HE 1829, Section BL.& 1A 1829, Section 6

209







TTTTY
AN |

A

FY'94 Director's FY'4
Authorized FTE
Agency Name Annual Salary Reference Limit Reference
Licutenant Governor $40,000 (f) 74 0.8., Sec. 250.4 and - -
7405, Sec. 8
Liquefied Perroieam Gas Board $38919 HE 1831, Saction 51 100 HB 1831, Section 51
344,17 74 Q.5., Sec. 3601 J
92,109 SB 392, Saction 25
ealth & Sul:suum Abuse Services, Department of 90,926 HB 1830, Section 25
Mmt Brotection Commission $49319 5B 577, Section 24
Military Department - (d) 44 O.8., Sec, 27 .
Mines, Department of $45,738 585 SB 575 Section 53
Motar Vehicle Commission $46,011 74 O.8., Sec. 3601 4.0 74 O.S Sec. 3601
Narcotics and Dungemus Drugs, Bureay of $54.384 4.0
Nirse Reglsl.rluun and Eduuuon! Board of 551,524 74 D.5., Sec. 3601 170 14038, Sac. 3601
Nursing Homes, Board of $35291 74 0.5, Soc. 3601 4.0 740.5., Sec. 360]
Oidshioma Medical Center 100,388 74 0.5, Sec. 3601
Optometry Board -- (&) 74 0.5, Sec, 3601
Ostsopathic Examiners, Board of 544,100 7405, Sec. 3601
Pardon and Parole Board $46011 B 1832, Section 40
$41,386 74 0.8,, Sec. 3601
Oifice of $59,661 SB 577, Section 26 '
$53,991 74 0.5., Sec. 3501 80 7408, Sec. 3601
$43910 SB 574 “Saction 10 60 SR 574, Section 10
Podiatry Boas A 0., Sec. 360 10 7408, Sec. 3601
Police Pension & Retirement System 56,721 7403, Sec. 380 10 7403, Sec, 360]
Private Schools, Board of 30,924 SB 574, Section 13 A0  SH 574, Sectica 13
Psychologisis Board $29.400 74 0.3, Sec. 3601 20 74085, Sec. 3601
Public Accountancy Hoard 349,552 74 0.5, Sec. 3601 80 7408, Sec 3601
Public Employees Retirement Sysiem $8d41 7103, See. 3601 340 7405, Sec 3601
Public Safety, Department af 361670 4708, Sec3 1054 13750 HB 1832, Saction 46
Real Estate Commission 345,591 T4 O.S., Sec. 3601 260 T40.8., Sec, 3601
Rehabilitative Services, Department of 361,269 $B 392 Sacuon 15 8540 SB392, Sactdon 15
Science and Math, School of $59,662 3B S‘M Saction 16 490 SB 574, Section 16
Science and Technology, Center foc the Advancement of $61 446 SB 574, Section 21 20.0 SB 574, Section 21
Secretary of Smte $42,500 74035, , Sec. 25041
Securities Commission $63.000 X
s - ] O
President Pro Tempore $46,944 Art. 5, 5ec. 21 - -
Majority & Minority Leaders $42304 Ar. 5, Sec. 21 - =
Members $32,000 At 5, Sec. 21 -
Social Workers Board $28 700 74 0.8,, Sec, 3601 10 74038, Sec. 3601
Speech Pathology tnd Audiology Board $8.064 74 08, Sec. 3601 1.0 7408, Sec. 3601
Stats & Education Employees Group Insurance Board 3585401 74 O.5., Sec. 3601 1650 7405, Sec. 3601
State Employees Benefits Council 568,201 74 O.8., Sec. 3601 130 740.8,, Sec. 3601
Student Loan Autherity §30,741 74 0.8, Sec. 3601 450 7408, Sec. 3601
Supreme Cowrt - - 1390 HB 1834, Secticn 19
Chief Justice 586,791 HB 1834, Section 17 - -
Jugtice $83871 HRE 1834, Section 17 = e
Court of Appeals Justica $78.660 HB 1834, Section 18 - -
Administrator $78.660 (1) - —- e
Tax Commission - - 1,304.0  SB 391, Section 11
Chairman $69371 (c) 6808, Sec. 102.1 - -
Commissioner $68,132 (c) 68 0.5, Sec, 102.1 - -
Administrator $63,083 (a) -
Teachers' Retirement System 3564470 74 O.5., Sec. 3601 40.0 7408, Sec. 3601
ion, Department of $63,441 HB 1829, Section 25
$73,101 SB 577, Section 37
£50,000 74 0.8., Sec. 2504
$100,368 5B 35, Section 11 .
541,601 340, 3., Sec. 3601 100 740.5,, Sec. 3601
56375 SB 392 Section 23 13600 SB 192, Sectioa 23
525216 74 0.8., Sec. 3601 4.0 740.8., Sec. 3601
Viocational and Techmical Education £76,620 SB 574, Section 24 4200 SB 574, Section 24
‘Water Resources Board $59.661 SR 575, Section §7 90.0 SR 575, Section 57
‘Wheat Commission 546011 74 0.8, Sec, 3601 7.0 7408, Sec, 3601
Will Rogers Memorial $62,316 {a) - 16.5 HB 1829, Section 8
‘Workers' Compensation Court - HB 1447, Section 39 91,0 HB 1447, Section 39
Judges §$71,330 8505, Sec. 1.2¢ -
Administrator 564,197 (e) 8505, Sec. 1.3d T

(a) Salary isnot limited by faw. Salary is set by govering entity.
(b} An additional maintenance and car taxsble aliowance of $37 200 covers car expense, entarinment, public reladons, etc.

(c) Salary is scheduled to increase January 1, 1993,

(d) The salary level for the Adjutant General and Assistant Adjutants General are statulorily set to be the equivalent of their federal rank.
(e) The salary of the Administrator is limited to 90% of that authorized for a judge.

(fy The Lt Governor receives the salary of the Governor when performing the duties of that office pursuant to 74 0.5, Section 8.






i
L.

Bill Session Law
Subject Number Chapter
Appropriation Bills
General Appropriation Bill.........cccvimeiiiiinnniiennneeseee. SB 383 ..cocicreniiniane 117
Appropriations from Constitutional Reserve Fund..........ccccenneeeee. 1312 ¢ 1+ 10 S ——— 357
Supplemental Appropriation Bill ...t SB 895 .ieecrreerrenneeene 188
Appropriation of Bond Proceeds...........ccveinmisiinmmerenmenissnsnssseens SB 396 ...cccceiiisinriniene 189
EdUCation AQENCIES. .cciiverernrisrncrnsiiiissreesssse it ssressnesses s sessnsses SB 574 ..ccovierrrracsnnenas 258
Natural Resources AQENCIES ....ccccieerercccereriirersrrssnrssisssssasaesnsssenes SB 575 e 278
Social Services AQENCIES .....cccvrrriierereerrmeenrenrmronnrmcsmsnansmsistsiassssasanss SB 576 .ccoieeeerereeeeenenes 279
General Government AGENCIES ..ovviviverercerancrrinmnterisiess saesrsenssssassassas SB 577 corrcecrrrarnisanens 259
(R4 7= T Lol o 1= g Tor =L SB 578 ..vvecirnneiracnnns 260
Public Safety AQENCIES ...c.ccueevirveimricr i ricreissicvssninss e ssssaesessinanses SB 879 cecriemriccerriieees 261
Common EAUCATION ..uvueevirreneisisreismnmsissisirsscsssssssnisessissessmssesnseesssns HB 1828.....cvicinmnrenns 242
State Cultural AGeNCIBS .....cvvveeer v ccer i s e e HB 1829.cvcecnnnne 268
Health AQeNCIES...uviieireniie i cresasscssanr e et sssse e s sas s e s s sans HB 1830..ccccinmecisnnnnn 269
Regulatony AJGeNCIeSs ... iicicrrr e riciasiessssssiinssssssssntesssssaessassssssenns HB 1831...ccciiieenna 270
Law Enforcement AQENCIES ..uoviivirenirirmrsmsiscsssisssssesssssensessansssssssanns HB 1832....cceereeee 243
Legislalive AQeNnCIESs .......ccccuiuiiiicccmriieineniinssessnsnnssesnnsisnesssrasesssass HB 1833.....ccccrvivvnnnns 244
Judicial AGENCIES ...t e eas s e HB 1834................... 245
Reconciliation Bills
General Government Clean-Up ... SB 391 ...ccccrreirrees 327
Health and Social Services Clean-Up......ccocccniveiineinicinncsinniinenne SB 392 ... 328
Natural Resources Clean-Up...ociivvrniccceeennneesieeenienssiaessseneannns SB 393 ..ciicenvninriane 329
Public Safety Clean-Up.....cccciiiicnnsmensmens SB 394 ..o 358
Education Clean-Up ...t rcc s neer e e s e ce s enensncennces HB 1757 e 354
Appropriation Related Bills
Sales Tax Exemptions-Meals-on-Wheeis and 4-H......ccc.coceinrneeees 1212 - TR 246
Banking Fees Apportionment.......ccuueeiicerinereeninneen et erareras SB 31 e 183
Imported Motor Fuel License, Franchise Agents FEe ... SB 336 .ccvrrrrerrnreerns 273
Employees Benefit Council.......oocomiiicinicccci s, SB 535 ., 359
Various Tax ChangeS ..ccvvveerrerreisrrcrerersecenrisssseenssseesssersssesssssasssessses HB 1100..cccicinineens 146
L0701t T TR HB 1250.....cccrvviinenes 227
TUHION INCIBASE cccireccrcrcenrenntrieie i teeerereresesessesscssarsareneressassssnassesnnee HB 1321 348
Workers' COMPENSAHON .......cvvieeveeeee e e sereerecee s esnressane s saannes HB 1447" .......cceene. 349
Health Care AUhOTIY ..o e e as s HB 1573..ccccriiriinnan. 332
BiNGO0 ittt e e e sa e e HB 1595" vveiiiiinans 305
Cash-flow Reserve Fund Transfer.......mimiiiii e, HB 1758..ciiicciiininnnnn 66
Removing Fiscal Year Limits from FY'93 Appropriations............. HB 1835....iiciiiee 179

x

TABLE 9

1993 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Include sections making appropriations.

211



: : | |




